UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PC USERS - DOWNLOAD THE FILE, THEN CLICK ON THE DASHED RED BOXES TO OPEN UP
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

AGENDA OF PUBLIC MEETING
December 17, 2018

Announcement: An executive meeting was held on Tuesday, December 11, 2018 prior to the Workshop
Meeting to discuss personnel issues.

KENNETH E. KROBERGER, PRESIDENT
Finance/Personnel/Administration

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Call to order.

Pledge of Allegiance
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“Motion to approve the Minutes of the Public Meeting held November 19, 2018 =

‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 5, 2018

Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 13, 2018

Motion to approve the Department Reports filed by Township Staff.
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Presentation of public comments and concerns (limit of five minutes per individual).

Recognition of Peg Poirier for 15 years of service to the Township (unable to attend)

Recognition of Lee Honeywell for 40 years of service to the Township (will attend)

Proclamation for State Representative Kate Harper (will attend)

Proclamation for State Senator Stewart Greenleaf (will attend)

=

ofion fo apprové the 2019 Heliday & Meefing Schedule™ *2

"Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2018-013: 2019 Tax Rate =

‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
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15. = Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2018-014: 2019 Budget Approprlatlons-
‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.

16. EMotion to approve the 2019 Nor-Gwyn Pool Budget .

17. 2 Motidh 16 appfove' RESSILAGH 32°208" Subpleniéntal Révénde Apploptiations ' the"amdant'sf™ &
= $714,000. .

18. Motion to approve the 2019 Appointments

NAME COMMITTEE LENGTH OF TERM EXPIRES
TERM
VACANCY Secretary 1 Year December 31, 2019
Alex Kaker Assistant Secretary 1 Year December 31, 2019
Mallie Falconiero Township Auditor 1 Year December 31, 2019
Code Inspections, Inc. Building Inspector 1 Year December 31, 2019
E. Van Rieker, AICP Zoning Officer & 1 Year December 31, 2019
Planning Coordinator
Ken Amey, AICP Assistant Zoning Officer & 1 Year December 31, 2019
Planning Coordinator
David C. Onorato Solicitor 1 Year December 31, 2019
(Hladik, Onorato & Federman, LLP)
Russ Benner Township Engineer 1 Year December 31, 2019
(T&M Associates)
Dr. Brett Fissel Police Surgeon 1 Year December 31, 2019
Dr. Mario Napoletano
(Gwynedd Family Practice)
Jeffrey A. Tomczak Fire Marshal 1 Year December 31, 2019
Jeffrey Mullaly Assistant Fire Marshal 1 Year December 31, 2019
Julie Murphy Police Matron 1 Year December 31, 2019
Susan McKnight Police Matron 1 Year December 31, 2019
Margaret Poirier Police Matron 1 Year December 31, 2019
William Boneberger Board of Appeals 2 Years December 31, 2020
Robert Dubree Board of Appeals 2 Years December 31, 2020
James Moulton Board of Appeals 2 Years December 31, 2020
Raj Patel Civil Service Commission 6 Years December 31, 2024
John Kinast IDA 5 Years December 31, 2023
Missy Krise Nor-Gwyn Pool 5 years December 31, 2023
Christopher Carroll Planning Commission 4 Years December 31, 2022
Gilbert Silverman Planning Commission 4 Years December 31, 2022
Vacancy Planning Commission Term Ends December 31, 2021
Albert Bailey Police Pension Board 2 Years December 31, 2020
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Steve Gillen Police Pension Board 2 Years December 31, 2020
Raymond Royds Police Pension Board 2 Years December 31, 2020
John Murray Vacancy Board 1 Year December 31, 2019
Kirk Field Zoning Hearing Board 3 Years December 31, 2021
Vacancy (Alternate) Zoning Hearing Board Term Ends December 31, 2020

JAMES A. SANT]I, VICE PRESIDENT
Public Safety

19.

20.

21.

.lIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.

=Motion to authorize the advertisement of Ordinance 2019-01: Do Not Knock List and Regulations

u Mot|on to authorize the advertisement of Ordinance 2019-02: Prohibiting the use of Brake Retarders on-
. Sumneytown Pike between Prospect Avenue and Swedesford Road

= Motlon to approve the Security Service Agreement with Schneider Electric in the amount of $4,763. 00'

THOMAS A. DUFFY
Public Works/Parks/Recreation

22.

23.

= Motion to approve payment #4 (Final) to Harris Blacktopping for the 2018 Mill & Overlay =
1 Project in the amount of $79,956.29

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.

=Motion to authorize the advertisement of Ordinance No. 2019-03: Bamboo regulations =

‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘

DENISE M. HULL
Zoning/Planning/Code Enforcement

24.

25.

26.

27.

§fction’to approve Ordinance No: 2018-012" Sumneytown Pike [n-filf and Traffic Management Overfay™

QI§ULCIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Motion to approve Resolution No. 33-2018, Colorcon Preliminary/Final Land Development Approval

“Motion to approve Merck &"Co."waiver request from Chapter 11371 &124%5 Yor"afferholrs crané Work bh':
-Bundmg 12 Chilled Water Project. (Sundays, December 23 & 30 2018) .

=Motion"to"approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 11371 & %2475 for"atferholrs crane work on'
=Building 60 for Roof Replacement Project. (Sundays in January & February 2019) -
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28.  *Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on .
= Bundlng 38 PnP for Roof Replacement Project. (Sundays in January & February 2019)

29. = Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work onE
= Bundlng 56 for Roof Replacement Project. (Sundays in January & February 2019) .
1

30. =Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work ons=
= WP Building 16 for Renovation Project. (Sundays in January 2019) =

LIZ K. MCNANEY
Wastewater Treatment

OTHER BUSINESS

31. _ARpreyalof the Decen:_ber 2018 bills.

= General Fund aSewer Fund ™
HEEEEEEEEEDN -IIIIIIII

EEEENR - IIIIIIIIII.
Il otherfunds = = Paid Invoices =
..IIIIIIIIII. mussssmnnnul

32. Call for Adjournment.
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Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account
13-Dec-2018

Upper Gwynedd Township

Page 1 of 21
12/13/2018 1:45:27 PM

Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND
Department 155 - Prepaid Or Rebillable

86 Univest Insurance Inc. 7443 John K Kinast/Treasurer Bond Renewal 13-Nov-2018 01155000 Prepaid Insurance $250.00
86 Univest Insurance Inc. 7444 Dave Brill/Treasurer Bond Renewal 13-Nov-2018 01155000 Prepaid Insurance $1,050.00
86 Univest Insurance Inc. 7521 Add Garage/261 Twp Line Road 28-Nov-2018 01155000 Prepaid Insurance $29.00
Ledger Total: $1,329.00

5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-166 Colorcon Lan Development 05-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $224.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-127 Cottage Ave 05-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $224.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-148 Newbury Il Development Support 05-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $560.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-155 Martin Tract Development #155 05-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $974.50
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-156 Normandy Farms Estate 05-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $560.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7192 2018 Martin Tract/Pulte-Allentown Road 10-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $119.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7213 ColorCon/Land Development 10-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $238.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7196 Newbury Phase 2/Sanctuary United Methodist Church 10-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $765.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7193 Caracausa Four Maple Farms/Enclave at Maple Green 10-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $1,020.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7205 Cottage Ave realty/Land Dev 10-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $105.25
7191 T&M Associates Dap356776 Gwynedd Ridge Insp/AKA: Martin Tract 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $2,744.00
7191 T&M Associates Dap356775 Cottage Ave Townhouse Inspection 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $407.00
7191 T&M Associates Dap356778 Newbury Phase 2 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $2,835.11
7191 T&M Associates Dap356779 Enclave at Maple Green 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $1,584.97
7191 T&M Associates Dap356780 Morris Rd Minor Sub Plan Review 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $54.00
7191 T&M Associates Dap356777 Cottage Ave Zoning Review 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $109.44
7191 T&M Associates Dap356781 ColorCon 420 Moyer Bivd 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $2,349.00
7191 T&M Associates Dap356774 Don Dion Subdivision 08-Dec-2018 01155100 Prepaid Billable Expenses $762.00
Ledger Total: $15,635.27

7329 PECO 64035 01103 56025 6312 11/01-12/4/18 00051-56025 04-Dec-2018 01155150 Special Assessment Billabl $675.09
185 Verizon Wireless 9819358305 242005401-00001 01-Dec-2018 01155150 Special Assessment Billabl $141.64
Ledger Total: $816.73

Department Total: $17,781.00

Department 400 - Administration

5465 Buzby, Karen 110518 Co-Worker Award 05-Nov-2018 01400187 Holiday & Milestone Bonus $50.00
7795 Colleen Tronoski 110518 Co-Worker Award 05-Nov-2018 01400187 Holiday & Milestone Bonus $50.00
8907 Daniel Reinford 110918 Co-Worker Award 09-Nov-2018 01400187 Holiday & Milestone Bonus $50.00
8565 Deanna Logan 110518 Co-Worker Award 05-Nov-2018 01400187 Holiday & Milestone Bonus $50.00
311 Hammell, Lori 110518 Co-Worker Award 05-Nov-2018 01400187 Holiday & Milestone Bonus $50.00






Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account
13-Dec-2018

Upper Gwynedd Township

Page 2 of 21
12/13/2018 1:45:27 PM

Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 400 - Administration

Ledger Total: $250.00
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 158286075 Supplies 29-Aug-2018 01400210 Office Supplies $159.55
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160815528 Supplies 15-Nov-2018 01400210 Office Supplies $20.49
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160991642 Supplies 21-Nov-2018 01400210 Office Supplies $19.29
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161194726 Planner 29-Nov-2018 01400210 Office Supplies $66.99
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161343133 Paper & Supplies 04-Dec-2018 01400210 Office Supplies $248.83
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6201079 Planner 06-Dec-2018 01400210 Office Supplies ($19.89)

Ledger Total: $495.26
5953 Carney Group Inc., The 1004119 Support Staff 10/5-10/9/18 16-Nov-2018 01400310 Professional Services $840.00
5953 Carney Group Inc., The 1004136 Support Staff 11/12-11/16/18 21-Nov-2018 01400310 Professional Services $645.75
5953 Carney Group Inc., The 1004155 Support Staff 11/19-11/21/18 30-Nov-2018 01400310 Professional Services $483.00
8905 Larry M. Comunale 11/27-12/6/18 Services 11/27-12/6/18 11-Dec-2018 01400310 Professional Services $3,360.00

Ledger Total: $5,328.75
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7203 Personnel Matters 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $720.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7209 Elizay v. Hague/205 Old Morris Rd-Quiet Title Acti 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $91.10
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7191 2018 Ltr North Wales Re: | & | 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $45.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7211 Ordinance/Breake Retarders 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $255.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7214 Consulting Services 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $435.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7200 Stormwater Mgt, Sediment TMDL 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $525.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7210 Ordinance/No Knock Registry 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $405.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7199 Assessment Appeal/Miscellaneous 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $45.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7207 Assessment Appeal/ColorCon, Inc 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $45.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7198 Assessment Appeal/Miscellaneous 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $690.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7190 2018 Meetings 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $1,245.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7206 Caracausa/Morris Rd Subdivision 10-Dec-2018 01400314 Legal Services $850.00

Ledger Total: $5,351.10
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 01400321 Telephone Expenses $168.63

Ledger Total: $168.63
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1693792 Special Mtg 11/13/18 13-Nov-2018 01400341 Advertising $140.56
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1682983 Ordinance No. 2018-012 13-Nov-2018 01400341 Advertising $1,309.82
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1698927 Ordinance 2018-014 27-Nov-2018 01400341 Advertising $399.71
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1698419 Budget Notice 27-Nov-2018 01400341 Advertising $679.06
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND
Department 400 - Administration

Ledger Total: $2,529.15

6108 PA State Assoc of Boroughs 24331 11/29/18 Wevinar/D. Logan 27-Nov-2018 01400461 Training $80.00
Ledger Total: $80.00

7451 Bux Mont Awards 50411 Clock 01-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $208.00
7246 Just Pure Water 20287 Water 20-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $7.95
7246 Just Pure Water 20316 Water 28-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $7.95
7246 Just Pure Water 20347 Water 05-Dec-2018 01400491 General Expenses $15.90
7246 Just Pure Water 20383 Water 12-Dec-2018 01400491 General Expenses $15.90
488 MTM Recognition 5956597 Employee Recognition Gifts 20-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $598.05
488 MTM Recognition 5956598 Employee Recognition Gifts 20-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $274.32
8204 One Source Office Refreshme 87485 Supplies 27-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $117.54
253 Phone America Corp 106144 Phone Set Up & Training 20-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $380.00
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160815528 Supplies 15-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $43.50
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160897673 Supplies 19-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $23.97
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160900467 Supplies 19-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $65.74
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160950133 Supplies/Board Room 20-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $232.66
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160985985 Supplies 21-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $7.99
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160991642 Supplies 21-Nov-2018 01400491 General Expenses $119.95
Ledger Total: $2,119.42

Department Total: $16,322.31

7618 Delval Technology Solutions 3291 IT Support 06-Dec-2018 014073774 Computer Services - Admi $3,726.25
8773 Scantek Info Solutions Inc 17664 Treeno Saas monthly Storage 24-Oct-2018 014073774 Computer Services - Admi $2,680.00
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 014073774 Computer Services - Admi $40.01
Ledger Total: $6,446.26

Department Total: $6,446.26

8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160996534 Supplies/Janitorial 21-Nov-2018 01409273 Janitorial Supplies $264.84
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161143867 Towels 28-Nov-2018 01409273 Janitorial Supplies $140.22
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161241423 Supplies 30-Nov-2018 01409273 Janitorial Supplies $102.58
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6188221 Supplies 03-Dec-2018 01409273 Janitorial Supplies ($153.87)

8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6188227 Supplies 03-Dec-2018 01409273 Janitorial Supplies ($102.58)
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Vendor # / Name

Inv Number

Invoice Description

Inv Date

Due Date Ledger Account/ Description

Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 409 - Township Buildings

Ledger Total: $251.19
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $46.87
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $140.62
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $1,950.87
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $28.57
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $23.44
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $171.65
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $42.90
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $4.64
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $93.67
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $28.37
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $420.66
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $607.30
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $62.66
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $150.74
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01409361 Electric $54.24

Ledger Total: $3,827.20
7910 Republic Services Inc. #320 0320-003562627 12/2018 Trash Removal 15-Nov-2018 01409365 Trash Removal $4,743.02

Ledger Total: $4,743.02
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186818 #2 Old Garage 31-Oct-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $142.28
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186815 #5 Evidence Garage 31-Oct-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $11.09
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186817 #3 Rear Garage 31-Oct-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $46.96
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186819 Lunch Room 31-Oct-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $13.45
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186816 #4 Rear Garage 31-Oct-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $97.69
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219386 #6 Community Bldg 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $201.63
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1003457 #5 Evidence Garage 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $107.87
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219381 Lunch Room 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $45.43
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219382 #2 Old Garage 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $6.22
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219383 #3 Rear Garage 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $261.79
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219384 #4 Rear Garage 26-Nov-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $554.69
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224273 #2 Old Garage 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $37.74
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224274 #3 Rear Garage 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $84.76
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224272 Lunch Room 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $30.11
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date

Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 409 - Township Buildings

8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224277 #6 Community Bldg 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $136.73
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224276 #5 Evidence Garage 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $64.14
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1224275 #4 Rear Garage 07-Dec-2018 01409367 Heating Oil $35.27
Ledger Total: $1,877.85

53 Clemens Uniform Rental 1259362 Mats 16-Nov-2018 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $278.20
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 317541 Paint Supplies 18-Jun-2018 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $118.89
7971 United Electric Supply Co. Inc  S104344888.001 100 Ft/Cable 03-Dec-2018 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $318.42
196 Wilson Hardware Inc. 129058 Supplies 28-Nov-2018 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $6.99
7188 Y-Pers, Inc 0147930-IN Spill Kit Bucket 05-Dec-2018 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $55.00
Ledger Total: $777.50

5767 Suppression System Inc. 490769 Semi-Annual Contract 1/1/18-12/31/18 25-Sep-2018 01409450 Service Contracts $1,200.00
Ledger Total: $1,200.00

5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318361 Supplies 28-Nov-2018 01409491 General Expenses $7.99
Ledger Total: $7.99

Department Total: $12,684.75

Department 410 - Police Department

8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 160909537 Supplies 19-Nov-2018 01410210 Office Supplies $43.61
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161034020 Toner 26-Nov-2018 01410210 Office Supplies $114.99
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161179626 Toner 29-Nov-2018 01410210 Office Supplies $369.98
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6189255 Toner 04-Dec-2018 01410210 Office Supplies ($114.99)
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161343133 Paper & Supplies 04-Dec-2018 01410210 Office Supplies $187.45
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6189663 Toner 04-Dec-2018 01410210 Office Supplies ($369.98)
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc CR6181430 Supplies 06-Dec-2018 01410210 Office Supplies ($83.88)
Ledger Total: $147.18
236 North Penn Art 110009997 Prayer Collage 05-Dec-2018 01410238 Clothing & Uniforms $235.47
514 Red The Uniform Tailor M275779G Cap/Ofc Meoli 16-Nov-2018 01410238 Clothing & Uniforms $69.50
514 Red The Uniform Tailor 0M278890 Mock Necks/Ofc Young 30-Nov-2018 01410238 Clothing & Uniforms $103.27
514 Red The Uniform Tailor 0M278891 Mock Necks/Ofc Whisler 30-Nov-2018 01410238 Clothing & Uniforms $103.27
Ledger Total: $511.51
7451 Bux Mont Awards 50481 Badges 14-Nov-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $36.00
61 Davidheisers Inc. 20959 Car Speed Testing 07-Dec-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $202.00
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 410 - Police Department

74 Fire Protection Services Inc. 20673 Recharge 07-Dec-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $49.00
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 317519 Supplies 13-Jun-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $43.18
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 317920 Supplies 26-Aug-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $9.32
7246 Just Pure Water 20288 Water 20-Nov-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $15.90
7246 Just Pure Water 20315 Water 28-Nov-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $7.95
7246 Just Pure Water 20348 Water 05-Dec-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $7.95
7246 Just Pure Water 20382 Water 12-Dec-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $7.95
8537 Police Accredi LLC /M.Croom) UGPD-18-011 11/2018 Services 02-Dec-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $640.00
5591 Printworks & Company Inc 124040 Vehicle Custody/Inventory Reports 12-Nov-2018 01410241 General Operating Supplie $88.64

Ledger Total: $1,107.89
69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv277576 Radiator 14-Nov-2018 01410251 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles $156.69
96 Interstate Battery System Inc 72243069 Battery 13-Nov-2018 01410251 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles $113.95
212 North Penn Soft Cloth 11/2018 Car Maintenance 30-Nov-2018 01410251 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles $182.65

Ledger Total: $453.29
79 Galls Inc. 011250593 Stinger 14-Nov-2018 01410262 Minor Equipment $273.98

Ledger Total: $273.98
8755 Robert L. Tanenbaum PH.D. 110618 (10) Officers/Psychological Services 16-Nov-2018 01410310 Civil / Professional Service  $1,750.00
8755 Robert L. Tanenbaum PH.D. 11618 (10) Officers/Psychological Services 16-Nov-2018 01410310 Civil / Professional Service ~ $1,750.00

Ledger Total: $3,500.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7204 Clark, Scott 10-Dec-2018 01410314 Legal Services $85.00

Ledger Total: $85.00
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 01410321 Telephone /Car Phones/lp  $1,016.13

Ledger Total: $1,016.13
95 In Plain English, Inc. 12990 IT Services/Patchguard Project 19-Oct-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $671.50
95 In Plain English, Inc. 12997 IT Services 07-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $513.50
95 In Plain English, Inc. 12967 IT Services & RMS Project 13-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $375.25
95 In Plain English, Inc. 12969 IT Services & Thinkpad & Cables 14-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $792.20
95 In Plain English, Inc. 12986 IT Services & RMS Project 19-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $928.25
95 In Plain English, Inc. 13007 IT Services & RMS Project 28-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $1,007.25
95 In Plain English, Inc. 13008 IT Services 28-Nov-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $809.75
95 In Plain English, Inc. 13031 IT Services & RMS Project 04-Dec-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $533.25

95 In Plain English, Inc. 13014 IT Services 12/18 11-Dec-2018 01410377 Computer Service & Traini $1,900.00
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description

Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 410 - Police Department

Ledger Total: $7,530.95

8094 Selex ES Inc. 31436 CarTag Reader 26-Nov-2018 01410740 Capital Purchases-M & E  $12,775.00
Ledger Total: $12,775.00

Department Total: $27,400.93

Department 411 - Fire & Emergenc

8563 Jeffrey F. Mullaly 122018 12/2018 Monthly Stipend 11-Dec-2018 01411116 Fire Marshal-Stipend $375.00
7782 Tomczak, Jeffrey Andrew 12/2018 12/2018 Monthly Stipend 11-Dec-2018 01411116 Fire Marshal-Stipend $1,400.00
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 01411116 Fire Marshal-Stipend $149.99
Ledger Total: $1,924.99

Department Total: $1,924.99

Department 413 - Codes/Zoning

7429 Code Inspections Inc 1-117266 11/2018 Inspections 25-Nov-2018 01413310 Professional Services $5,776.00
161 E. Van Rieker & Company 18-46 11/2018 Services 30-Nov-2018 01413310 Professional Services $5,688.75

Ledger Total: $11,464.75
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1693855 ZHB 18-14 27-Nov-2018 01413314 Legal Services $571.42
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7215 ZHB Kroeger, Keith & Daniela/1436 Sandys Ln 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $221.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7208 ZHB Fabo, James/1901 Supplee Road 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $30.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7202 Robinson, Richard - 626 S Sumney/Zoning Violation 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $45.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7195 Notice of Violation Letters 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $170.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7212 ZHB Fisher, Robert 986 Geyer Road 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $340.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7201 ZHB Hartford Properties - Church/Sumneytown 10-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $150.00
8395 Wisler Pearlstine, LLP 281434 Hartford Properties Conditional Use Application 06-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $8,020.00
8395 Wisler Pearlstine, LLP 281419 Provco 2nd Land Dev Application 06-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $2,354.00
8395 Wisler Pearlstine, LLP 281417 Special Counsel/Wawa ZHB Appeal 06-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $74.90
8395 Wisler Pearlstine, LLP 281418 Provco Pinegood Land Dev/WAWA 06-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $27.00
8395 Wisler Pearlstine, LLP 281435 Provco Appeal to Commonwealth Court 06-Dec-2018 01413314 Legal Services $220.00

Ledger Total: $12,223.32
499 Manjardi, Mark 112818 ZHB 11/27/18 28-Nov-2018 01413315 Stenographic Services $160.00
8904 Mary Ann Morella 112018 ZHB 11/19/18 20-Nov-2018 01413315 Stenographic Services $160.00

Ledger Total: $320.00
8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1690589 ZHB 18-13 27-Nov-2018 01413341 Advertising $564.32
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Department 413 - Codes/Zoning

Ledger Total: $564.32

Department Total: $24,572.39

172 Store at Towamencin, The 937709 2018 Boots/John Cosentino 14-Nov-2018 01430191 Boot Allowance $11.00
172 Store at Towamencin, The 937709 2018 Boots/John Cosentino 14-Nov-2018 01430191 Boot Allowance $125.00
172 Store at Towamencin, The 937711 2018 Boots/Dave Richard 18-Nov-2018 01430191 Boot Allowance $118.99
Ledger Total: $254.99

69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv277985 Fuel Filter/Gas Pump 15-Nov-2018 01430231 Gasoline $18.91
69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv277984 Fuel Filter/Diesel Pump 15-Nov-2018 01430231 Gasoline $18.91
Ledger Total: $37.82

172 Store at Towamencin, The 937710 Thermals/Gerhart 14-Nov-2018 01430238 Clothing & Uniforms $101.95
172 Store at Towamencin, The 937725 Thermals/E Raser 05-Dec-2018 01430238 Clothing & Uniforms $67.99
172 Store at Towamencin, The 937726 Thermals/J Platt & M Frezza 05-Dec-2018 01430238 Clothing & Uniforms $339.96
Ledger Total: $509.90

5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318307 Supplies 15-Nov-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $17.99
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318392 Supplies 03-Dec-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $8.60
5489 Pendergast Safety Equip. Co. 304997 Flashlights 30-Nov-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $205.45
619 Sosmetal Products Inc. 1358579 Batteries & Supplies 05-Dec-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $118.17
7188 Y-Pers, Inc 0147876-IN Rags 30-Nov-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $106.71
200 Zep Inc 9003860161 Cleaning Supplies 03-Dec-2018 01430241 General Operating Supplie $270.42
Ledger Total: $727.34

5874 Guidemark Inc. 29408 Pavement Marking Removal 27-Aug-2018 01430245 Operating Supplies Highwa $12,516.49
Ledger Total: $12,516.49

8011 Morton Salt, Inc 5401702573 Road Salt 19-Nov-2018 01430246 Operating Supplies - Road  $5,573.02
8011 Morton Salt, Inc 5401704096 Road Salt 20-Nov-2018 01430246 Operating Supplies - Road  $6,955.98
8011 Morton Salt, Inc 5401705539 Road Salt 21-Nov-2018 01430246 Operating Supplies - Road $2,596.38
8011 Morton Salt, Inc 5401718093 Salt 06-Dec-2018 01430246 Operating Supplies - Road  $2,822.24
8011 Morton Salt, Inc 5401719400 Salt 07-Dec-2018 01430246 Operating Supplies - Road  $5,697.75
Ledger Total: $23,645.37

191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 0869-324683 Stock/Diesel Trucks 15-Nov-2018 01430251 Vehicle Supplies $42.68
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND
Department 430 - Public Works

Ledger Total: $42.68
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318353 Supplies 27-Nov-2018 01430261 Small Tools $88.79
7240 Matco Tools/C E Thurston 284998 Tool 29-Nov-2018 01430261 Small Tools $18.50

Ledger Total: $107.29
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 01430321 Telephone Expenses $258.73

Ledger Total: $258.73
209 PECO Energy 98123-01103 10/31-12/03/18 98123-01103 03-Dec-2018 01430361 Electric $158.58
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01430361 Electric $1,137.25
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 01430361 Electric $1,207.46

Ledger Total: $2,503.29
28 Armour & Sons Electric Inc. 910009379 Vly Forge & Whites Rd 26-Nov-2018 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct ~ $1,713.43
28 Armour & Sons Electric Inc. 910009498 Sumney & Dickerson 30-Nov-2018 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct $202.50
28 Armour & Sons Electric Inc. 910009328 West Pt & Merck Gate 5 15-Dec-2018 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct ~ $1,642.00
58 Commonwealth Precast Inc. 23598 (3) Standard Grate 29-Nov-2018 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct $780.00

Ledger Total: $4,337.93
68 Eagle Power & Equipment Cor P03861 Switch & Harness 28-Nov-2018 01430374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $253.75
245 Frank Callahan Co Inc 10113729-1 Supplies 19-Nov-2018 01430374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $63.30
101 Kellners Lawn & Leisure LLC 41040 Chain Saw Repairs 07-Nov-2018 01430374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $68.99
231 Norris Sales Company Inc CM287467 Supplies 28-Nov-2018 01430374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme ($39.84)

Ledger Total: $346.20
34 Bergey Inc. PV847013R Switch & Lock 29-Nov-2018 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $135.68
34 Bergey Inc. PV847064R Switch 30-Nov-2018 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $17.57
34 Bergey Inc. PV847155R Switch 01-Dec-2018 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $17.92
34 Bergey Inc. PV848362R Switch 12-Dec-2018 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $17.57
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 0869-325109 Connector Cord 20-Nov-2018 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $84.70

Ledger Total: $273.44
7211 Crafco, Inc 9401964173 Detack 28-Nov-2018 01430382 Maint & Repairs - Overlay $124.26

Ledger Total: $124.26
7485 Delaware Valley U Gwyn train 18 8 Training/Undergound Storage Tank 12-Nov-2018 01430460 Meetings/Seminars/Confer $300.00

Ledger Total: $300.00
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND
Department 430 - Public Works

7246 Just Pure Water 20289 Water 20-Nov-2018 01430491 General Expenses $23.85
7246 Just Pure Water 20314 Water 28-Nov-2018 01430491 General Expenses $7.95
7246 Just Pure Water 20345 Water 05-Dec-2018 01430491 General Expenses $23.85
7246 Just Pure Water 20381 Water 12-Dec-2018 01430491 General Expenses $7.95
8204 One Source Office Refreshme 87484 Supplies 27-Nov-2018 01430491 General Expenses $49.30
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161181881 Hot Cups 29-Nov-2018 01430491 General Expenses $60.85
Ledger Total: $173.75

7191 T&M Associates Dap356766 Swedesford Rd Bridge 08-Dec-2018 01430720 Capital Purch- Infrastructur ~ $1,352.61
Ledger Total: $1,352.61

Department Total: $47,512.09

345 Bishop Wood Products Inc 253370 Supplies 03-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $44.00
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318397 Supplies 04-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $9.79
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318407 Supplies 05-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $34.96
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318411 Supplies 05-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $29.07
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318421 Supplies 06-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $127.42
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318434 Supplies 11-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $50.82
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318439 Supplies 12-Dec-2018 01452941 Winter Events $4.77
Ledger Total: $300.83

Department Total: $300.83

6997 Rockhill Designs 7269 Tee Shirts W/Logo 12-Nov-2018 01454241 General Operating Supplie $179.10
Ledger Total: $179.10

105 Kopp Equipment Sales 280555 Warning Lites/Mowing Trucks #711 25-Nov-2018 01454251 Vehicle Supplies $1,407.00
105 Kopp Equipment Sales 280554 Warning Lites/Mowing Trucks #703 & 713 25-Nov-2018 01454251 Vehicle Supplies $1,056.00
Ledger Total: $2,463.00

185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 01454321 Telephone Expense $259.96
Ledger Total: $259.96

8039 21st Century Media LLC(Admi 1695634 Public Notice P&R Mtg 20-Nov-2018 01454341 Advertising $129.91
6303 Fast Signs 271-59324 Banner 28-Nov-2018 01454341 Advertising $90.00

Ledger Total: $219.91
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND
Department 454 - Parks and Recreation

566 Jones Turf Mgmt. Inc. 5226 Repairs/Carnival Damage 24-Oct-2018 01454371 Maint & Repairs - Land $4,200.00
6831 Straub Tree Experts 413 Tree Work/Along Walking Path 03-Dec-2018 01454371 Maint & Repairs - Land $6,000.00
Ledger Total: $10,200.00

5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318438 Supplies 12-Dec-2018 01454372 Maint & Repairs - Non Bldg $7.18
Ledger Total: $7.18

101 Kellners Lawn & Leisure LLC 19981 Supplies 31-Aug-2018 01454374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $9.95
Ledger Total: $9.95

8848 Solitude Lake Management LL PI-A00222849 Basin Management 01-Dec-2018 01454379 Maint & Repairs-O/S Contr $404.00
Ledger Total: $404.00

8865 Harris Blacktopping Inc. 15356 Garfield Park/Parking Lot 12-Nov-2018 01454720 Capital Purchases $10,118.50
Ledger Total: $10,118.50

Department Total: $23,861.60

Fund Total: $178,807.15
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
Department 429 - Sewer Department

201 ISG Office Concepts Inc 198502-0 Supplies 28-Nov-2018 08429210 Office Supplies $138.92
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 60685190 Toner 12-Nov-2018 08429210 Office Supplies $279.98
8512 W.B. Mason Company Inc 161026674 File & Supplies 26-Nov-2018 08429210 Office Supplies $389.77

Ledger Total: $808.67
46 Buckmans Inc. 675769 Hypochlorite 21-Nov-2018 08429220 Chemical Supplies $470.00
46 Buckmans Inc. 676481 Hypochlorite 07-Dec-2018 08429220 Chemical Supplies $785.90
8173 USALCO, LLC 1323485 DelPAC 1525B 09-Nov-2018 08429220 Chemical Supplies $6,762.00

Ledger Total: $8,017.90
90 Hach Company 11230106 LDO Probe W/Cable 20-Nov-2018 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $780.85
90 Hach Company 11240066 Lab Supplies 29-Nov-2018 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $288.44
90 Hach Company 11244401 Lab Supplies 03-Dec-2018 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $159.45
279 Scientific Equipment Co Inc A0076494 Lab Supplies 15-Nov-2018 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $497.75
279 Scientific Equipment Co Inc A0076680 Lab Supplies 07-Dec-2018 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $508.04

Ledger Total: $2,234.53
18 All Industrial Safety Products  222534-2 T-Shirts W/Pocket 26-Nov-2018 08429238 Clothing & Uniforms $379.51

Ledger Total: $379.51
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 9042 Pretreatment Pgm Implementation 04-Dec-2018 08429312 MIPP Expense $2,767.00

Ledger Total: $2,767.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-147 719 S Broad St Support 05-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $302.50
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-167 1209 DeKalb Pike 05-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $392.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-14 I/l Abatement Pgm 05-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $381.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-137 EPA TMDL 2018 06-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $392.50
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-13 General & Misc Consulting 06-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $471.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-30 WET Test 06-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $157.00
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-05 WWTP Operations Assistance 06-Dec-2018 08429313 Engineering Services $628.00

Ledger Total: $2,724.00
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7194 Pre-Treatment Pgm 10-Dec-2018 08429314 Legal Services $255.00

Ledger Total: $255.00
8730 American Aquatic Testing, Inc. 9147 WET Testing 20-Nov-2018 08429316 Professional Services - Per  $2,400.00
24 Analytical Laboratories Inc. 395018 Lab Sample 20-Nov-2018 08429316 Professional Services - Per $610.00

24 Analytical Laboratories Inc. 395118 Lab Sample 20-Nov-2018 08429316 Professional Services - Per $610.00
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Department 429 - Sewer Department

24 Analytical Laboratories Inc. 395218 Lab Sample 01-Dec-2018 08429316 Professional Services - Per $610.00

Ledger Total: $4,230.00
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 08429321 Telephone Expenses $50.02
185 Verizon Wireless 9818856844 822995334-00001 21-Nov-2018 08429321 Telephone Expenses $285.44

Ledger Total: $335.46
7329 PECO 64035 01103 56025 6312 10/29-11/29/18 03830-63125 30-Nov-2018 08429361 Electric $27.34
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 08429361 Electric $84.48
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 08429361 Electric $53.91
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 08429361 Electric $176.12
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 10/31-12/3/18 99198-00200 07-Dec-2018 08429361 Electric $2,984.37

Ledger Total: $3,326.22
117 Mascaro & Sons, J.P. 390584 Equipment 10-Nov-2018 08429365 Trash Removal $100.00
117 Mascaro & Sons, J.P. 390534 Waste Removal 10-Nov-2018 08429365 Trash Removal $279.90
117 Mascaro & Sons, J.P. 391919 Open Top Service & Grit Removal 15-Nov-2018 08429365 Trash Removal $836.76

Ledger Total: $1,216.66
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186808 Service Bldg 31-Oct-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $328.69
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1209807 Admin Bldg 31-Oct-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $15.81
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186809 2nd Sludge Tank 31-Oct-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $120.58
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1186811 Sludge Bldg 31-Oct-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $581.64
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1215605 Sludge Bldg 19-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $317.18
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219379 Service Bldg 26-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $376.50
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219035 Sludge Bldg 26-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $448.69
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1219376 Admin Bldg 26-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $639.12
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1221510 Sludge Bldg 05-Dec-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $451.80
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1223560 Service Bldg 05-Dec-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $176.14
8906 Mack Oil Company, Inc. 1223562 Admin Bldg 05-Dec-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $282.89
7757 Suburban Sales & Services Inc 2751-042492 Heating Oil/Twp Line Green Generator 29-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $544.35
7757 Suburban Sales & Services Inc 2751-042493 Heating Oil/Conrad Ave PS 29-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $97.67
7757 Suburban Sales & Services Inc 2751-042491 Heating Oil/Twp Line Brown Generator 29-Nov-2018 08429367 Heating Oil $879.05

Ledger Total: $5,260.11
6417 C A Briggs Company, Inc 126140 MPE Relay 27-Nov-2018 08429370 Maint & Repairs - Pump St $1,425.10

8903 Farris (Daniel Farris) LLC 3086 (8) Test Backflow Device 27-Oct-2018 08429370 Maint & Repairs - Pump St $520.00
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Department 429 - Sewer Department

611 Xylem 3556A42859 PS Control Parts 28-Nov-2018 08429370 Maint & Repairs - Pump St $1,752.00
611 Xylem 400870948 Repairs/Field Service Call 04-Dec-2018 08429370 Maint & Repairs - Pump St $913.52

Ledger Total: $4,610.62
120 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 80126556 Flange/20 PSI Burst Pressure 27-Nov-2018 08429371 Maint & Repairs - BioMag $633.98

Ledger Total: $633.98
18 All Industrial Safety Products 222534 Coverall W/Hood 28-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $124.45
7445 Bearings & Drives (BDS) 5863223 Supplies 23-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $78.43
479 Cargo Trailer Sales, Inc 151433 Headlight Kit 13-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $562.48
6097 Fastenal Supplies LLC PATEL93292 Supplies 07-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $129.90
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318369 Supplies 29-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $71.06
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318419 Supplies 06-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $19.77
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318436 Supplies 11-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $20.83
245 Frank Callahan Co Inc 10113938-1 Supplies 03-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $106.93
350 Grainger 9007952881 Clamp Meter, Copper Tester & Supplies 16-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - EqQuipme $396.78
350 Grainger 9008654510 LED Troffer 19-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $106.06
350 Grainger 9017585986 (3) Led Recessed Troffer 29-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $318.18
88 Hajoca Corporation S022482957.001  Supplies 03-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $35.70
342 Hoover Steel Inc. 272584 Pipe & Supplies 28-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $445.50
120 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 79379125 Supplies 15-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $205.51
136 Nyco Corporation B1808000 Supplies 04-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $15.00
5489 Pendergast Safety Equip. Co. 304943 Gas Pure Air 26-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $169.99
5489 Pendergast Safety Equip. Co. 304947 Gloves 26-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $299.60
263 Rumsey Electric Co INC S5478818.001 Timer & Lamps 19-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - EqQuipme $152.05
263 Rumsey Electric Co INC S$5482152.001 Heater, Blank Cober & Supplies 27-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $198.43
6243 Schneider Electric Bldg (TAC) 1965271 Alarm Repairs 29-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $468.39
619 Sosmetal Products Inc. 1357276 Tech Drill & Joblight 21-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $247.15
7971 United Electric Supply Co. Inc  S104330626.001 Contact Kit & Lamps 16-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $631.36
7971 United Electric Supply Co. Inc  S104330626.002 Supplies 26-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $9.61
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 5227-321003 Diesel Additive 30-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $71.79
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 5227-321531 Batteries, Core Deposits & Stabilzer 04-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $535.92
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 5227-322107 Core Deposit 07-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $144.00
611 Xylem 400864445 Repairs/Block Heater & Cord 12-Nov-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $184.09
200 Zep Inc 9003860163 Cleaning Supplies 03-Dec-2018 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipme $104.97
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Department 429 - Sewer Department

Ledger Total: $5,853.93
6208 ASCO Services, Inc 1337545 Contract Transfer Switch 10/23/18-10/22/19 11-Dec-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan  $1,391.00
7720 Penn Power Systems 3957945 Generator Maintenance PS 27-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan $340.00
7720 Penn Power Systems 3957943 Generator Maintenance PS 27-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan $379.00
7720 Penn Power Systems 3957944 Generator Maintenance PS 27-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan $315.00
7720 Penn Power Systems 3957942 Generator Maintenance PS 27-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan $442.00
7720 Penn Power Systems 3959212 Generator Maintenance PS 29-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan $330.00
263 Rumsey Electric Co INC S5475033.001 Software/Allen Bradley 19-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan  $3,002.50
184 USA Blue Book 731980 Dual-Input Controllers 07-Nov-2018 08429376 Instrumentation Maintenan  $4,690.08

Ledger Total: $10,889.58
8663 Connection (Govconnection In 56295656 365 Office 05-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $92.04
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318344 Supplies 23-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $17.24
5925 Fishers Ace Hardware Inc 318374 Supplies 29-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $8.98
6438 Golden Equipment Co Inc. 18-43537 Parts for Camera Truck 14-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $1,435.90
184 USA Blue Book 743770 Debris Basket & Harness 21-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $401.73
7370 Warehouse Battery Outlet, Inc. 406656 Battery 26-Nov-2018 08429377 Line Maintenance/Repair $117.00

Ledger Total: $2,072.89
7443 Franc Environmental, Inc 1-133487 Sludge Hauling 11/2018 06-Dec-2018 08429455 Bulk Liquid Waste Hauling  $26,252.30

Ledger Total: $26,252.30
7246 Just Pure Water 20317 Water 28-Nov-2018 08429491 General Expenses $31.80
8204 One Source Office Refreshme 87234 Supplies 14-Nov-2018 08429491 General Expenses $95.80

Ledger Total: $127.60
7970 Advanced Rehabilitation Tech 2478 Install OBIC Liner/Manholes 10-Dec-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $4,501.53
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-157 Meadowbrook Road 05-Dec-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $448.00
88 Hajoca Corporation S022494071.001  Supplies 05-Dec-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $41.00
7834 Insituform Technologies, LLC 3 Meadowbrook  Meadowbrook Rd CIPP CIP Saddle Liners Project 16-Nov-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $9,213.47
8901 Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe 37762 Point Repair - 12 CIPPR 28-Nov-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $5,800.00
8480 USG/Utility Services Group,Inc 23322 Manhole Crouting Crew 05-Nov-2018 08429720 Capital Purchases $1,292.85

Ledger Total: $21,296.85
7626 Kappe Associates Inc 18-4350-J11 Hydraulic Hoses 16-Nov-2018 08429740 Capital Purchases - M & E  $2,281.00

Ledger Total: $2,281.00
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt
Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
Department 429 - Sewer Department

5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-161 PLC Replacement Bidding 05-Dec-2018 08429750 Capital Purchases - Plant $314.00
88 Hajoca Corporation $§022386761.001  (3) EDPM Clamps 27-Nov-2018 08429750 Capital Purchases - Plant $552.99
619 Sosmetal Products Inc. 1355128 Supplies 31-Oct-2018 08429750 Capital Purchases - Plant $359.37
Ledger Total: $1,226.36
Department Total: $106,800.17

Department 471 - Debt Principal
6616 Penn Wks) Commonwealth of 1/2019 Loan #P24001519-428 15-Dec-2018 08471100 PennWorks Loan Principal $20,353.13
Ledger Total: $20,353.13
Department Total: $20,353.13

Department 472 - Debt Interest
6616 Penn Wks) Commonwealth of 1/2019 Loan #P24001519-428 15-Dec-2018 08472100 PennWorks Loan Interest $3,727.99
Ledger Total: $3,727.99
Department Total: $3,727.99

Fund Total: $130,881.29







Upper Gwynedd Township
Open Invoices - All Other Funds

Page 1 of 1
12/13/2018 1:33:57 PM

December 2018
Fund 03 - FIRE TAX FUND $638.12
Fund 04 - UPPER COLLECTION SYSTEM $62,979.80
Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND $4,483.27
Fund 61 - VEBA $99.19
Total All Funds $68,200.38
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 03 - FIRE TAX FUND
Department 411 - Fire & Emergenc

7185 Kussmaul Electronics Co. Inc 136223 PP 1200 Charger, 12V 05-Dec-2018 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $638.12
Ledger Total: $638.12
Department Total: $638.12

Fund Total: $638.12
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 04 - UPPER COLLECTION SYSTEM
Department 429 - Sewer Department

1 Freedom Systems Corp. 1011605 Printing Bills & Postage 31-Oct-2018 04429325 Postage Expenses $65.65
Ledger Total: $65.65

7970 Advanced Rehabilitation Tech 2460 Install of OBIC Liner Sys 26-Nov-2018 04429372 Maint. & Repairs - Sewer $7,225.00
7970 Advanced Rehabilitation Tech 2478 Install OBIC Liner/Manholes 10-Dec-2018 04429372 Maint. & Repairs - Sewer $11,725.00
7970 Advanced Rehabilitation Tech 2477 Install OBIC Liner/Manholes 10-Dec-2018 04429372 Maint. & Repairs - Sewer $17,532.75
8480 USG/Utility Services Group,Inc 23322 Manhole Crouting Crew 05-Nov-2018 04429372 Maint. & Repairs - Sewer $5,171.40
Ledger Total: $41,654.15

5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-136 Flow Diversion Engineering 05-Dec-2018 04429720 Capital Purch - Sewer Diver $20,747.50
5907 Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc. 162-164 Flow Diversion Construction Mgt 06-Dec-2018 04429720 Capital Purch - Sewer Diver $392.50
7777 Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L 7197 Diversion Project 10-Dec-2018 04429720 Capital Purch - Sewer Diver $120.00
Ledger Total: $21,260.00

Department Total: $62,979.80

Fund Total: $62,979.80






Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account Upper Gwynedd Township

13-Dec-2018 Page 3 of 5
12/13/2018 1:34:37 PM

Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND
Department 410 - Police Department

7288 PFM Asset Management LLC  MAC-101189 Advisory Services Police Pension 31-Oct-2018 60410310 Professional Services $4,483.27
Ledger Total: $4,483.27
Department Total: $4,483.27

Fund Total: $4,483.27
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Department 410 - Police Department

Fund 61 - VEBA

7288 PFM Asset Management LLC  MAC 101189 Advisory Services Veba 31-Oct-2018 61410310 Professional Services $99.19
Ledger Total: $99.19
Department Total: $99.19

Fund Total: $99.19
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Vendor # / Name Inv Number Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Ledger Account/ Description Invoice Amt

Fund 61 - VEBA

Grand Total : $68,200.38
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Upper Gwynedd Township

Paid Invoices - All Funds
December 2018

Page 1 of 1
12/13/2018
10:28 AM

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND

Fund 03 - FIRE TAX FUND

Fund 04 - UPPER COLLECTION SYSTEM

Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND
Fund 61 - VEBA

Fund 62 - Police DROP Plan

Total

$572,304.17
$2,270.57
$2,095.00
$25,591.66
$10,375.49
$804.71

$0.00

$613,441.60





Upper Gwynedd Township Page 1 of 15
PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 121/325(:“?
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018 '

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

155 - Prepaid Or Rebillable

186 Verizon 699-6320 1  250-034-871-0001-35 01155150 Special Assessment Billable $55.65
Ledger Total: $55.65

Department Total: $55.65

190 - Suspense Accts

8902 Living Beyond Breast Cancer 112718 Cancer Awareness Donations 01190000 Suspense Acct $309.00
8902 Living Beyond Breast Cancer 112718 Cancer Awareness Donations 01190000 Suspense Acct $145.00
Ledger Total: $454.00

Department Total: $454.00

210 - W/H Federal Income Tax

330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer FED 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01210100 PR - W/H Federal Income Ta $22,273.57
330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer Fed 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01210100 PR - W/H Federal Income Ta $24,203.05
Ledger Total: $46,476.62

Department Total: $46,476.62

211 - W/H FICA

330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer FED 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01211100 PR - W/H FICA $11,597.80
330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer Fed 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01211100 PR - W/H FICA $12,862.28
Ledger Total: $24,460.08

330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer FED 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01211300 PR - W/H Medicare $5,273.32
330 EFTPS - 941 Transfer Fed 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01211300 PR - W/H Medicare $5,666.40
Ledger Total: $10,939.72

Department Total: $35,399.80

214 - W/H Non-Uniform Pension Plan

332 AUL AUL 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01214000 PR - W/H Non-Uniform Pensi $317.34
332 AUL AUL 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01214000 PR - W/H Non-Uniform Pensi $351.65
Ledger Total: $668.99

Department Total: $668.99

215 - W/H Police Pension
5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 01215000 PR - W/H Police Pension $839.08
5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01215000 PR - W/H Police Pension $872.70






Upper Gwynedd Township Page 2 of 15
PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/208

10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
Ledger Total: $1,711.78
Department Total: $1,711.78

216 - VEBA
6176 VEBA VEBA 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01216000 PR - W/H - VEBA $804.71
Ledger Total: $804.71
Department Total: $804.71
217 - W/H PA State Income Tax
328 PA W/H - E-Tides Transfer State 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01217000 PR - W/H PA State Income T $5,463.27
328 PA W/H - E-Tides Transfer State 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01217000 PR - W/H PA State Income T $5,841.00
Ledger Total: $11,304.27
Department Total: $11,304.27
218 - W/H F.O.P. Dues
221 Police Officers Fund Pfund- 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 01218200 PR - Police Officers Fund $900.00
221 Police Officers Fund Pfund 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01218200 PR - Police Officers Fund $900.00
Ledger Total: $1,800.00
Department Total: $1,800.00
220 - W/H 457 Defer Comp Plan
219 ICMA 457 Retirement Trust ICMA 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 01220000 PR - W/H 457 Defer Comp PI $11,180.03
219 ICMA 457 Retirement Trust ICMA 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01220000 PR - W/H 457 Defer Comp PI $11,486.06
Ledger Total: $22,666.09
Department Total: $22,666.09
221 - W/H Aflac
225 AFLAC Aflac2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01221000 PR - W/H Aflac $128.66
225 AFLAC Aflac 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01221000 PR - W/H Aflac $128.66
Ledger Total: $257.32
Department Total: $257.32
223 - Garnishments W/H

5783 PA SCDU Garn 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01223000 PR - Garnishments W/H $1,735.70
5783 PA SCDU Garn 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01223000 PR - Garnishments W/H $1,735.70

Ledger Total: $3,471.40






Upper Gwynedd Township Page 3 of 15
PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 121/;.3;:(/’:;
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018 '

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
Department Total: $3,471.40
225 - Accured AUL
332 AUL AUL 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 01225000 PR - Accrued AUL $6,313.99
332 AUL AUL 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 01225000 PR - Accrued AUL $6,970.93
Ledger Total: $13,284.92
Department Total: $13,284.92

229 - Payroll Clearing

327 UGT Payroll Transfer PR 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 01229000 PR - Payroll Clearing $127,553.57
327 UGT Payroll Transfer PR 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01229000 PR - Payroll Clearing $517.90
327 UGT Payroll Transfer PR 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 01229000 PR - Payroll Clearing $134,137.26
Ledger Total: $262,208.73

Department Total: $262,208.73

367 - Park & Rec Activities

6047 Katz, Marvin & Myra 120318 Ticket Refund 01367931 Trips $476.00
Ledger Total: $476.00

Department Total: $476.00

400 - Administration

5544 Postage 112318 Additional Postage 01400325 Postage Expenses $500.00
142 Petty Cash - Admin 112918 Replenish Petty Cash 01400325 Postage Expenses $18.50

Ledger Total: $518.50
8714 GreatAmerica Financial Svc Inc 23694228  Postage Meter 01400384 Equipment Rental $163.65
7646 Canon Business Solutions 19477817  11/20-12/19/18 01400384 Equipment Rental $546.50

Ledger Total: $710.15
60 TD Bank 3627 AK 11/ 4246-9885-8023-3627 Kaker 01400460 Meetings, Conferences, Sem $105.10
142 Petty Cash - Admin 112918 Replenish Petty Cash 01400460 Meetings, Conferences, Sem $33.26
142 Petty Cash - Admin 121118 Employee Christmas Gift 01400460 Meetings, Conferences, Sem $3,050.00

Ledger Total: $3,188.36
6992 MCATO 112918 Employment Law/L. McNaney & D. Hull 01400461 Training $90.00

Ledger Total: $90.00
60 TD Bank 8714 ML 11/ 4246-9800-0058-8714 Lapinski 01400491 General Expenses $123.60
60 TD Bank 0155 DB 11/ 4246-9800-0044-0155 Brill 01400491 General Expenses $494.49
2786 Nor-Gwyn Pool Commission 112618 Reimburse 50%/Background Expenses 01400491 General Expenses $363.90
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Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018 1085 AN

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
142 Petty Cash - Admin 112918 Replenish Petty Cash 01400491 General Expenses $565.70
Ledger Total: $1,547.69
Department Total: $6,054.70
5170 Murray, John & Jane 113018. 2018 Reimbursement 01403420 Dues & Subscriptions $110.00
Ledger Total: $110.00
5170 Murray, John & Jane 113018. 2018 Reimbursement 01403460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $686.91
Ledger Total: $686.91
Department Total: $796.91
617 Comcast Cable 12/3-1/2/19 8499 10 251 0100493 01407377400 Computer Services - Admin $139.85
Ledger Total: $139.85
Department Total: $139.85
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $46.88
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $22.78
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $607.32
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $54.24
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $4.65
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $337.65
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $150.74
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $96.73
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $62.66
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $50.42
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $1,261.06
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $69.61
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $23.44
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $140.63
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01409361 Electric $28.48
7730 Constellation NewEnergy, Inc 1315418670 No. 7302926-52665 01409361 Electric $2,187.68
Ledger Total: $5,144.97
7568 Elite 3 Facilities Maint LLC 2179 11/2018 Janitorial 01409373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $2,230.00

Ledger Total: $2,230.00
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Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018 1085 AN

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
Department Total: $7,374.97
270 Lynch, Frederick 111918 Tuition Reimbursement 01410165 Tuition Reimbursement $1,098.00
Ledger Total: $1,098.00
60 TD Bank 5791 DD 11 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 01410238 Clothing & Uniforms $130.39
Ledger Total: $130.39
60 TD Bank 5791 DD 11 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 01410241 General Operating Supplies $424.46
Ledger Total: $424.46
60 TD Bank 5791 DD 11 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 01410251 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles $248.20
Ledger Total: $248.20
185 Verizon Wireless 9818503065 000096831-00001 01410321 Telephone /Car Phones/Ipad $120.03
185 Verizon Wireless 9818503066 000096831-00002 01410321 Telephone /Car Phones/Ipad $38.54
Ledger Total: $158.57
7646 Canon Business Solutions 19477817  11/20-12/19/18 01410384 Equipment Rental $435.50
Ledger Total: $435.50
8898 Bucks Co Police Training Ctr 110518 Training/Ofc Pro 11/5-11/16/18 01410460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $300.00
60 TD Bank 5791 DD 11 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 01410460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $3,080.42
7976 Toro, Matthew 111318 DUI Conference 01410460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $157.43
Ledger Total: $3,537.85
Department Total: $6,032.97
60 TD Bank 8714 ML 11/ 4246-9800-0058-8714 Lapinski 01413210 Office Supplies $110.00
Ledger Total: $110.00
243 Edelmayer,Esq. Robert J. 111318 10/2018 Services 01413314 Legal Services $2,673.50
Ledger Total: $2,673.50
60 TD Bank 8714 ML 11/ 4246-9800-0058-8714 Lapinski 01413420 Dues & Subscriptions $142.00
Ledger Total: $142.00
Department Total: $2,925.50
60 TD Bank 8924 WT 11 4246-9885-8030-8924 Troxel 01430261 Small Tools $47.69
Ledger Total: $47.69

147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01430361 Electric $1,207.47
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PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/208

Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018 10:35 AM

Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 01430361 Electric $564.25
7730 Constellation NewEnergy, Inc 1315418670 No. 7302926-52665 01430361 Electric $711.39
109 Borough of Lansdale 02-026400- Broad & Whites Traffic Light 01430361 Electric $59.41
Ledger Total: $2,542.52
186 Verizon 699-2763 1 350-351-692-0001-62 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuctur $41.86
186 Verizon 699-3476 1 250-351-700-0001-97 01430372 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuctur $41.86
Ledger Total: $83.72
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 0869-32257 Battery Cable 01430375 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles $173.00
Ledger Total: $173.00
60 TD Bank 8924 WT 11 4246-9885-8030-8924 Troxel 01430491 General Expenses $81.83
Ledger Total: $81.83
Department Total: $2,928.76
7487 Teresa Leano 111618. Adult Fitness/Power Pump 01452901 Adult Classes $211.20
7487 Teresa Leano 111618 Adult Fitness/Sculpt & Define 01452901 Adult Classes $352.00
Ledger Total: $563.20
60 TD Bank 3627 AK 11/ 4246-9885-8023-3627 Kaker 01452910 Fall Fest $269.16
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01452910 Fall Fest $804.16
Ledger Total: $1,073.32
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01452916 Earth Day Event $389.21
Ledger Total: $389.21
5752 North Montco Technical Career Holiday Lights Cookie Order 01452941 Winter Events $450.00
Ledger Total: $450.00
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01452950 Community Fund Raisers $841.36
60 TD Bank 3627 AK 11/ 4246-9885-8023-3627 Kaker 01452950 Community Fund Raisers $603.98
Ledger Total: $1,445.34
Department Total: $3,921.07
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01454241 General Operating Supplies $60.24
Ledger Total: $60.24
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01454341 Advertising $179.61
Ledger Total: $179.61

8731 Andrew Hautzinger Landscaping, 1423 Mowing 645 Jones Ave 9/9/18 01454371 Maint & Repairs - Land $125.00
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12/13/2018
PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
60 TD Bank 3627 AK 11/ 4246-9885-8023-3627 Kaker 01454371 Maint & Repairs - Land $405.90
Ledger Total: $530.90
7471 American Hood & Filters IN5608. Replacement Check/July 01454373 Maint & Repairs - Buildings $52.00
Ledger Total: $52.00
60 TD Bank 3154 EC 11/ 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 01454460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $271.20
Ledger Total: $271.20
Department Total: $1,093.95
7298 Delaware Valley Health Trust 15765 12/2018 01487152 Dental Insurance Premiums $9,897.99
Ledger Total: $9,897.99
174 Standard Insurance Co Inc. 12/2018 00 132339 0001 01487153 Disability Insurance Premium $6,776.61
Ledger Total: $6,776.61
7298 Delaware Valley Health Trust 15765 12/2018 01487156 Medical Insurance Benefits $122,171.23
Ledger Total: $122,171.23
174 Standard Insurance Co Inc. 12/2018 00 132339 0001 01487158 Life Insurance Premiums $1,149.38
Ledger Total: $1,149.38
Department Total: $139,995.21

Fund Total: $572,304.17
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PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

411 - Fire & Emergenc

69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv268281  Brakes 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $220.54
8550 Sands (Red Hill Garage Inc 78111 Step Assembly 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $374.19
8503 Service Tire Truck Center Inc 103674-11  Tires 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $549.64
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 0869-32216 Quick Strut 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $332.74
8503 Service Tire Truck Center Inc 109418-11  Tires 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $160.00
69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv271317  Sealed Beams 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $7.47
191 Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts 0869-32237 Window Regulator 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $118.19
69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv273211 Batteries & Core 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $253.90
69 Eastern Warehouse, LLC 5iv273212  Batteries & Core 03411375 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles $253.90
Ledger Total: $2,270.57

Department Total: $2,270.57

Fund Total: $2,270.57
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PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

429 - Sewer Department

6872 Montgomery Co Treasurer 18019 Fees/Force Main For Diversion 04429720 Capital Purch - Sewer Diver $2,095.00
Ledger Total: $2,095.00
Department Total: $2,095.00

Fund Total: $2,095.00
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PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

Fund 08
429 - Sewer Department

60 TD Bank 3444 LH 11/ 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 08429210 Office Supplies $128.75

Ledger Total: $128.75
60 TD Bank 3444 LH 11/ 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 08429225 Laboratory Supplies $1,224.50

Ledger Total: $1,224.50
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8111300 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8111103 Monthly Wastewater Analysis 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $138.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8111354 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8111653 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112055 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112139 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112277 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112128 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $245.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112137 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $245.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112530 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112749 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113562 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $39.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113267 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113235 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113234 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $245.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113090 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $245.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8112964 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8114273 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113469 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $39.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113470 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113799 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $39.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113798 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113741 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8113740 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $39.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8114181 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8114381 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8121080 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $12.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8114556 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $180.00
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8120918 Lab Sample 08429310 Professional & Lab Services $124.00

Ledger Total: $4,314.00
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Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount
6379 Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc 8104586 Priority Pollutant Scan-Effluent 08429316 Professional Services - Perm $660.00
Ledger Total: $660.00
186 Verizon 699-2148 1 250-351-684-0001-55 08429321 Telephone Expenses $44.09
32 AT&TInc 10/16-11/16 030 514 3867 001 08429321 Telephone Expenses $57.87
617 Comcast Cable 12/03-1/02/ 8499 10 251 0108504 08429321 Telephone Expenses $134.85
186 Verizon 584-6780 1 250-446-084-001-59 08429321 Telephone Expenses $36.02

610 584-6780 614 12Y

Ledger Total: $272.83
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 08429361 Electric $31.45
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 08429361 Electric $2,813.46
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 08429361 Electric $147.33
147 PECO Energy 99198-00200 9/30-10/31/  99198-00200 08429361 Electric $53.90
7730 Constellation NewEnergy, Inc 1315418670 No. 7302926-52665 08429361 Electric $12,764.12
7329 PECO 64035 01103 56025 63125 10/22-11/20 31380-15052 08429361 Electric $90.02
Ledger Total: $15,900.28
60 TD Bank 3444 LH 11/ 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 08429374 Maint & Repairs - Equipment $613.48
Ledger Total: $613.48
7646 Canon Business Solutions 19477817  11/20-12/19/18 08429384 Equipment Rental $96.00
Ledger Total: $96.00
60 TD Bank 3444 LH 11/ 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 08429460 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen $195.00
Ledger Total: $195.00
142 Petty Cash - Admin 112918 Replenish Petty Cash 08429491 General Expenses $76.82
Ledger Total: $76.82
7591 MCCD - Clean Water Fund 113018 NPDES Permit Fee/North PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $500.00
5691 Mont Co Conservation District 113018 Chapter 102 Plan Review/North PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $455.00
59 Commonwealth of PA 113018. Disturbed Acre Fee/South PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $100.00
5691 Mont Co Conservation District 113018. Chapter 102 Plan Review/South PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $455.00
7591 MCCD - Clean Water Fund 113018. NPDES Permit Fee/South PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $500.00
59 Commonwealth of PA 113018 Disturbed Acre Fee/North PS Vly Forge Rd 08429720 Capital Purchases $100.00
Ledger Total: $2,110.00
Department Total: $25,591.66

Fund Total:

$25,591.66
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PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

100 - Cash - Checking Accounts

5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 60100000 Cash - Police Pension Fund $839.08
5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 60100000 Cash - Police Pension Fund $872.70
Ledger Total: $1,711.78
Department Total: $1,711.78
210 - W/H Federal Income Tax
331 EFTPS - 945 Transfer Ret 1218 Pay 12 12/3/18 60210100 Federal Tax w/h-Police Pensi $5,559.19
Ledger Total: $5,559.19
Department Total: $5,559.19
380 - Miscelaneous Income
5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2318 Pay 23 11/15/18 60380100 Uniform Pension Fund Recei ($839.08)
5784 Police Pension W/H Pen-P 2418 Pay 24 11/29/18 60380100 Uniform Pension Fund Recei ($872.70)
Ledger Total: ($1,711.78)
Department Total: ($1,711.78)
488 - Fiduciary Fund Benefits
8313 JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY DROP 1218 12/3/18 60488197 DROP Contributions $4,816.30
Ledger Total: $4,816.30
Department Total: $4,816.30

Fund Total: $10,375.49
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Upper Gwynedd Township
PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

100 - Cash - Checking Accounts

6176 VEBA VEBA 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 61100000 Cash - VEBA $804.71
Ledger Total: $804.71
Department Total: $804.71
380 - Miscelaneous Income
6176 VEBA VEBA 2318 Pay23 11/15/18 61380100 VEBA Receipts ($804.71)
6176 VEBA VEBA 2418 Pay24 11/29/18 61380100 VEBA Receipts $804.71
Ledger Total: $0.00
Department Total: $0.00

Fund Total: $804.71
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Upper Gwynedd Township

PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER 12/13/2018
10:35 AM
Invoices Paid Between 11/15/2018 and 12/13/2018 Excluding Invoices Paid On 11/20/2018
Vendor # / Name Invoice # Invoice Description Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount

120 - Investments

8313 JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY DROP 1218 12/3/18 62120000 Drop Investments $4,816.30
Ledger Total: $4,816.30
Department Total: $4,816.30

388 - DROP
62388100  DROP Receipts ($4,816.30)

8313 JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY DROP 1218 12/3/18
Ledger Total: ($4,816.30)

Department Total: ($4,816.30)

Fund Total: $0.00
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Vendor # / Name

Invoice #

Invoice Description

Ledger Account / Description

Invoice Amount

Grand Total :

$613,441.60
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-012

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 195-10.2 OF THE UPPER GWYNEDD
TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE PURPOSES OF ADDING A NEW DISTRICT TITLED
SUMNEYTOWN PIKE IN-FILL AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT OVERLAY
DISTRICT AND REPEALING ANY INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS THEREWITH

IT ISHEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of Upper
Gwynedd Township as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 195-10.2 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code is hereby
amended by adding a new District titled Sumneytown Pike In-Fill and Traffic Management
Overlay District, to read as follows:

A. Legislative Intent. It is the intent of the Upper Gwynedd Township Sumneytown Pike In-
Fill and Traffic Management Overlay District to serve as an overlay district by conditional
use in order to provide development/redevelopment opportunities, improve the overall
appearance of the Township, to improve traffic safety and reduce congestion along a
selective distance of Sumneytown Pike. This district shall apply to any subdivision and land
development application, change in use, or change in tenant which may necessitate a
modification to or redesign of the site or an existing building. It is the intent of this overlay
district to meet the following objectives:

1. Permit only uses having low-volume traffic generation and operations designed to
attract little or no customer or client traffic other than residents or employees of the
principal use.

2. Establish parking standards with the specific intent of coordinating traffic between
adjoining properties.

3. Reduce access points to improve traffic safety, circulation, and coordination.

4. Provide standards for screening of storage and loading areas, HVAC equipment, and
other areas determined to detract from the aesthetic qualities of the streetscape and
which shall be screened from view from adjacent residential uses not in the Overlay
District.





Minimize the potential for traffic congestion, by providing incentives that require
shared access points, cross access easements, shared parking areas, and a quality
streetscape.

Increase the number of pedestrian and vehicular connections between adjacent
properties to provide complimentary and coordinated development of adjacent
properties.

To provide regulating standards which require orderly, well-planned development
and to ensure that the new buildings and additions enhance the surrounding
streetscape including incentives for burial of existing utilities within the right of way.

Establish a walkable streetscape by promoting a pedestrian orientation of streets and
buildings and providing a safe and convenient interconnected sidewalk network.

. Establishment of Overlay District. The Upper Gwynedd Township Sumneytown Pike In-

Fill and Traffic Management Overlay District shall be an overlay to the underlying zoning
districts in the areas as depicted on the Upper Gwynedd Township Zoning Map. The
following shall apply to the overlay district:

The provisions and requirements of the Upper Gwynedd Township Sumneytown Pike
In-Fill and Traffic Management Overlay District shall be additional, and
supplemental to the underlying district provisions.

The Upper Gwynedd Township Sumneytown Pike In-Fill and Traffic Management
Overlay District shall apply to those properties designated by the Board of
Commissioners along Sumneytown Pike as more particularly identified on the
Township Zoning Map.

. Upper Gwynedd Requirement for Conditional Use Application Any applicant desiring

to improve property, submit a land development or perform an alteration to an existing
building located in the Upper Gwynedd Township Sumneytown Pike In-Fill and Traffic
Management Overlay District may apply for and obtain conditional use approval pursuant to
the provisions of Sections: 195-27.1, 49 and 50 of this Chapter, and said application shall be
governed by the standards and criteria set forth Section D below.

The uses authorized in the underlying districts shall be permitted as provided in each
district.

2. The following uses shall be permitted when approved by Conditional Use:





a) Mini-storage/Self-storage facilities contained solely within a building.
b) Multiple Family Dwellings at a density not to exceed 8 dwelling units per
developable acre.

c) Low-impact business or professional offices having not more than 6,000 s.f.
of gross floor area designed to attract little or no customer or client traffic.

d) Uses of the same general character when approved by Conditional Use.

e) Accessory uses customarily subordinate and incidental to a permitted use.

D. Conditional Use Standards and Criteria.

1. Applicants shall be required to pursue, where feasible, cross-easement agreements
with neighboring property owners for the purpose of creating a cohesive and efficient
parking configuration and traffic circulation plan.

2. Applicants shall be required to reduce to the extent possible the number of existing
curb cuts in order to improve traffic safety and circulation.

3. Appropriate fenced and/or landscaped screening shall be required around all HVAC
equipment, service and loading areas, trash receptacles, and other areas deemed
appropriate by the Board of Commissioners. A privacy fence, landscaped buffer, or
both shall provide screening along the side and rear property boundaries to
Residential and Institutional Zoning Districts not in the Overlay District.

4. To the extent feasible, applicants shall provide pedestrian and vehicular connections
with adjacent properties to facilitate circulation.

5. Applicants shall to the extent possible, consolidate two or more parcels, under
separate ownership, prior to development, with the purpose of providing a more
unified development.

6. The applicant shall appropriately landscape along the backside of the public sidewalk
with low shrubs, ornamental walls and earth shaping. Where it is determined by the
Board of Commissioners that insufficient space exists for such landscaping, it may be
located elsewhere on the lot, at locations determined acceptable to the Board of
Commissioners.

7. All outside lighting on the premises, including sign lighting, shall be arranged,
designed and shielded or directed so as to protect the abutting streets and highways
and adjoining property from the glare of lights, and lighting shall be so shielded that





the source of the light shall not be visible from any point outside the premises. No
flashing or intermittent or moving lights shall be permitted, either-free-standing,
attached to a fagade, or as part of any approved sign.

The following dimensional requirements shall apply to all properties within the
Sumneytown Pike In-Fill and Traffic Management Overlay District:

a)  Maximum building height: two stories, not to exceed 30 feet.

b)  Front, side and rear yard setbacks: The front, side and rear yard setbacks for
buildings and parking shall be no less than (10) ten feet, unless adjacent to an
existing residential zoning district not in the Overlay District, in which case the
minimum side and rear yard setbacks shall be (50) fifty feet.

c)  Parking setback: All parking shall be setback a minimum of (10) ten feet from
the Ultimate Right of Way along all Sumneytown Pike frontages which may

include the placement of sidewalks, landscaping and utilities.

Maximum Impervious Coverage: Fifty percent (50%), except that impervious
coverage may be increased to a maximum of sixty-five percent (65%) through the
cooperative actions by the property owner or land development applicant to comply
with the sections as listed and described below. In order to take advantage of the
additional bonus provision as well as further meet the intent of the Selective In-Fill
and Traffic Management District, an applicant must provide the Township with three
of the five following bonus provision options, listed below.

a) Pedestrian and vehicular connections with adjacent properties to facilitate
circulation.
b) Consolidation of two or more parcels, under separate ownership, prior to

development, with the purpose of providing a more unified development.

C) A minimum of one Township qualified street tree having a minimum
three (3) inch caliper and minimum height at planting of ten (10) feet
to be installed along the back side of the public sidewalk for every
forty (40) feet of property lot frontage width. Where it is determined
by the Board of Commissioners that insufficient space exists for new
street trees along the street frontage, they may be located elsewhere on
the lot at locations determined acceptable by the Board.

d) Renovation of existing building facades or the design of new buildings





10.

11.

12.

13.

to provide a combination of masonry materials such as stone, stucco,
or brick in combination with wood or simulated wood siding, and
decorative elements around windows and doors such as columns,
pediments, and shutters, and a roof plan. Flat roofs are not permitted
unless screened by a parapet or other architectural element.

e) Satisfy all required storm water management and install a buffer which
at a minimum shall meet the requirements of a screen buffer along a
rear boundary adjacent to a Residential District not in the Overlay.

A maximum of one (1), thirty (30) foot wide driveway plus required turning
radii per street frontage shall be provided unless additional curb cuts are
approved by the Township Commissioners in order to accommodate existing
or proposed circulation deemed desirable by the Township, including
installation of one-way movements limiting existing or proposed driveways to
entrance or exit only.

The following sign standards shall apply in addition to the regulations set forth
in Part 16: Signs of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code as amended. Where
the regulations of Part 16 are in conflict with the standards of this sections,
this section shall control.

a) No off-premises advertising shall be permitted.

b) The maximum height of freestanding signs shall be seven (7) feet.
Ground monument signs are encouraged.

C) The maximum height of wall-mounted signs shall be fifteen (15) feet,
provided in no event shall any portion of a sign extend above the roof
eaves line of the building to which the sign is attached.

d) [Nlumination shall be from interior sources only, unless the Board of
Commissioners shall approve lighting from exterior sources which
shall include a stipulated maximum wattage.

e) Signs with moving parts or light sources which shall flash or pulsate
shall be prohibited. Signs with changeable copy (including digital
reader boards) shall be prohibited unless permitted in the underlying
zoning district.

f) One (1) sign per property shall be permitted. The maximum sign area
shall not exceed twenty-four (24) square feet per side.

g) Signs shall be located behind (out of) the ultimate right-of-way of
Sumneytown Pike.

The Township Board of Commissioners may require an applicant to bury all
utilities along Sumneytown Pike as a condition of approval.

Pedestrian Standards:
a) Sidewalks are required to connect the street frontage sidewalks to all





front building entrances, parking areas, central open space and any
other destination that generates pedestrian traffic.

b) Sidewalk shall connect to existing sidewalks on abutting tracts and
other nearby pedestrian destination points and transit stops.

C) Striped crosswalks shall be installed at any major intersection, at the
discretion of the Township Board of Commissioners.

d) Sidewalks shall be a minimum of four (4) feet in width and separated
from the curb line by a minimum of five (5) feet of grass and
landscaped area, which shall, in any event comply with the design
standards contained herein unless the Board of Commissioners shall
approve an alternative design.

e) All sidewalks and pedestrian connections shall be located a minimum
of five feet from any buildings to allow for landscaping unless arcades
or entryways are part of the facade.

14. The Board of Commissioners may permit an alternative to the specific
requirements of this section as well as the requirements of Article VI,
Required Off-Street Parking and Loading, if the Board based upon its review
of specific studies or plans determines that an improved development plan or
better vehicular or pedestrian circulation will result.

15. Applicants for Conditional Use shall provide a traffic impact study in order to
assess existing and proposed conditions including standards enumerated at
Subsection D.1 through 5 (above) which shall be subject to the independent
review by the Township Traffic Consultant.

16.  Applicants for Conditional Use shall provide architectural renderings or
elevations of all facades, proposed site development plan and detailed
landscape plan which shall demonstrate the manner in which proposals satisfy
the standards of this sub part D and accomplish the applicable objectives of
Subsection A Legislative Intent contained herein.

SECTION 2. Severability. In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word
of this ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent
jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any
of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith or in
conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or
conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its
enactment.

ORDAINED and ENACTED on this day of __ ,2018.






BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

By:

Kenneth E. Kroberger, President

Attest:

Alex J. Kaker, Assistant Secretary





		1. Permit only uses having low-volume traffic generation and operations designed to attract little or no customer or client traffic other than residents or employees of the principal use.

		2. Establish parking standards with the specific intent of coordinating traffic between adjoining properties.

		3. Reduce access points to improve traffic safety, circulation, and coordination.

		4. Provide standards for screening of storage and loading areas, HVAC equipment, and other areas determined to detract from the aesthetic qualities of the streetscape and which shall be screened from view from adjacent residential uses not in the Over...

		5. Minimize the potential for traffic congestion, by providing incentives that require shared access points, cross access easements, shared parking areas, and a quality streetscape.

		6. Increase the number of pedestrian and vehicular connections between adjacent properties to provide complimentary and coordinated development of adjacent properties.

		7. To provide regulating standards which require orderly, well-planned development and to ensure that the new buildings and additions enhance the surrounding streetscape including incentives for burial of existing utilities within the right of way.

		8. Establish a walkable streetscape by promoting a pedestrian orientation of streets and buildings and providing a safe and convenient interconnected sidewalk network.




UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORDINANCE 2018-013
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER GWYNEDD,
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE YEAR 2019

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted by the Board of
Commissioners of the Township of Upper Gwynedd, County of Montgomery, State of Pennsylvania:

SECTION 1. That a tax be, and the same is hereby, levied on all property and occupants
within the said Township subject to taxation for Township purposes for the fiscal year 2019 as follows:

Tax rate for general Township purposes, the sum of 1.874 mills on each dollar of assessed
valuation.

For Fire Tax purposes, the sum of .139 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

For Fire Hydrant purposes, the sum of .028 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

For Street Lighting purposes, the West Point area, for improved property, Twenty Cents ($.20)
per front foot; for unimproved property, Five Cents (5.05) on each One Hundred Dollars of assessed

valuation.

For Street Lighting purposes, the Church Road area, for improved property, Twenty-Five Cents
(S.25) per front foot; for unimproved property, Seven Cents ($.07) per front foot.

For Street Lighting purposes, the Dickerson Road area (between Mill Road and Hancock Street),
for all property, Forty-Eight Cents ($.48) per foot based on equivalent lot frontages of One Hundred
Twenty-Five Feet (125').

The same being summarized in tabular form as follows:

Mills on Each Dollar Per Hundred Dollars
Purpose of Assessed Valuation of Assessed Value
Tax Rate for General 1.874 $0.19
Township Purposes
Tax Rate for Fire Purposes .139 $0.01
Tax Rate for Fire Hydrant .028 $0.00

and Water District

TOTALS 2.041 $0.20





SECTION 2: Any ordinance or part of ordinance, conflicting with this ordinance be and the
same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 17" day of December, 2018

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

By:
Kenneth E. Kroberger
President

Attest:
Alex J. Kaker

Assistant Secretary






UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORDINANCE 2018-014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER GWYNEDD, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROPRIATING SPECIFIC SUMS ESTIMATED TO BE REQUIRED
DURING FISCAL YEAR 2019 FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSES OF THE TOWNSHIP GOVERNMENT,
HEREINAFTER SET FORTH

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Board of
Commissioners of the Township of Upper Gwynedd, County of Montgomery, State of Pennsylvania:

That the expenses of the Township for the fiscal year 2019 are hereby appropriated from the anticipated
revenues available for the same fiscal year, and set forth for the specific purposes below:

2019 BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND

Revenue

Taxes 9,915,368
Inter-Fund Transfers 1,860,705
Federal / State / County Grants & Aid 722,203
Fees 453,900
Licenses / Permits / Fines 411,870
Park & Recreation Activities 294,640
Miscellaneous Income 115,000
Interest 84,500
Total Revenue 13,858,186
Expenses

Police / Fire / Code Enforcement & Zoning 5,603,048
Public Works / Park & Recreation 5,307,420
Administration / Tax Collector / IT / Township Facilities 1,775,707
Debt Service / Insurance 617,486
Inter-Fund Transfers 431,300
Surplus Reserve Appropriation 123,224

Total Expenses

13,858,186






LIQUID FUELS TAX FUND

Revenue

State Appropriation 481,640
Interest 360
Reserve Appropriation 41,000
Total Revenue 523,000
Expenses

Road Recycling & Overlay 523,000

SANITARY SEWER FUND

Revenue

Residential & Commercial Rental 5,412,579
Transfer from Waste Water Capital Fund 456,300
Federal / State / County Grants & Aid 100,000
Pretreatment Reimbursement 61,000
Penalties / Fees 45,450
Interest 39,900
Connection Fees 18,200
Miscellaneous Income 6,960
Deficit Reserve Appropriation 1,331,172
Total Revenue 7,471,561
Expenses

Plant & Collection System Operations 4,747,376
Depreciation 1,615,600
Inter-Fund Transfers 971,000
Debt Service / Insurance 137,585
Total Expenses 7,471,561

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 17" day of December, 2018

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

By
Kenneth E. Kroberger,
President

Attest
Alex J. Kaker

Assistant Secretary






2019 UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP HOLIDAY AND PUBLIC MEETING DATES

Holiday Schedule

January 1 New Year's Day September 2 Labor Day
January 21 Martin Luther King Day October 14 Columbus Day
February 18 President's Day November 11 Veterans Day
April 19 Good Friday November 28 & 29 Thanksgiving
May 27 Memorial Day December 25 Christmas
July 4 Independence Day

Workshop Meetings -7:00 pm

Tues. - January 15 Tue. — May 14 Tues. - September 17
Tues.- February 19 Tues. - June 18 Tues. - October 15

Tues. - March 19 Tues. - July 16 Tues. - November 19
Tues. - April 16 Tues. - August 20 Tues. - December 10

Board of Commissioners - 7:30 pm

Mon. - January 28 Mon. — May 20 Mon. - September 23
Mon. - February 25 Mon. - June 24 Mon. - October 28

Mon. - March 25 Mon. - July 22 Mon. - November 25
Mon. - April 22 Mon. - August 26 Mon. - December 16

Planning Commission - 7:30 pm

Mon. -Jan 7 Mon. - May 6 Wed. - September 4
Mon. - February 4 Wed. - June 5 Mon. - October 7

Mon. - March 4 Mon. — July 1 Wed. — November 6
Mon. - April 1 Mon. - August 5 Mon. - December 2

Zoning Hearing Board - 7:00 pm

Tues.- January 22 Tues.- May 28 Tues.- September 24
Tues.- February 26 Tues.- June 25 Tues.- October 22

Tues.- March 26 Tues.- July 23 Tues.- November 26
Tues.- April 23 Tues.- August 27 Tues.- December 17

Park & Recreation Advisory Board - 7:00 pm

Mon. - January 14 Mon. — August 12

Mon. - March 11 Mon. - September 16

Mon. - May 13 Mon.- November 18

Police Pension Board - 3:30 pm Nor-Gwyn Pool Commission — 7:30 pm
Wednesday - February 20 Second Thursday of month.

Wednesday - May 15 (No Meeting in December)

Wednesday - August 21
Wednesday - November 20
Activities

Primary Election — Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Golf Outing — Monday, June 3, 2019
PSATC Conference — June 20-23, 2019
Carnival — September 5 — 8, 2019
Fall Fest — October 19, 2019
Election Day — November 5, 2019






UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RESOLUTION NO. 32-2018

A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1701(d) OF THE FIRST-CLASS
TOWNSHIP CODE TO AUTHORIZE
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, the Township has adopted a budget for 2018 pursuant to the First-Class
Township Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 1701(c) of the First Class Township Code provides that the Township
Commissioners may at any time by Resolution make supplemental appropriations for any lawful
purpose from any funds on hand or estimated to be received within the physical year and not
appropriated to any other purpose; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1701(d) of the First Class Township Code, the Township
Commissioners have the power to authorize the transfer within the same fund of any
unencumbered balance or any portion thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Township received during 2018, certain unencumbered funds and
designated supplemental appropriations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Upper
Gwynedd Township that:

(1) supplemental revenue appropriations shall be authorized from the General Fund for
the following purposes and in the amounts indicated below:

Description Amount
Capital Reserves 714,000
TOTAL 714,000

RESOLVED this 17th day of December 2018.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

Attest:

By:
Alex J. Kaker, Assistant Secretary Kenneth E. Kroberger, President







December 7, 2018

Mr. David Brill

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1

West Point, PA 19486

Subject: EEMA Inc. November 2018 Invoice Description
UGT 2018 Pretreatment Program Implementation
Project Number 00-08227-01

Dear David:

This is to provide you with a description of the services performed by EEMA for the
Pretreatment Program Implementation for November 2018.

Based on our most recent discussions, we have revised the format of the invoice to provide you
with the detailed information requested by UGT. The hours and charges for this project are
included on a cover invoice for the month. Attached to this cover invoice is a detailed description
of the services performed by each individual including the number of hours and specific date(s)
on which the services were performed. As always, if there are any additional suggestions you
have, please let me know.

As we had previously discussed, we have created a separate project number for this project to
facilitate your accounting. It is my understanding that these charges will be back billed to
industrial users. As always, if there are any suggestions you have, please let me know. The total
amount of the invoice is $2,767.00

David, please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
Environmerital Engineering &
Management,/Associates, Inc.

C A

P—rt

Jolin V. Interrante, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Environmental Engineering & Management Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 232 « Kulpsville, PA 19443 « (215) 368-3375  Fax: (215) 368-6739





., Environmental Engineering and .
-f" 'R Manacement Associates Inc I nvoice
i P.O.Box 232 . .
2 ’ Billing Date: | #
Kulpsville, PA 10443 fing Lafe: | Tnvoice
(215) 368-3375 12/4/2018 9042
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Twp
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
Pretreatment Program Implementation 00-08227-01 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Keith L. Corson 1 98.00 98.00
John Interrante 17 157.00 2,669.00
Total $2,767.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due  $2.767.00






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:

Keith Corson

1 hour

John Interrante

17 hours

9042
00-08227-01

Pretreatment Program Implementation

.25 hours - 11/14/18 and 11/16/18 Colorcon correspondence regarding annual
inspection.

.75 hours — 11/16/18 - Printed off Local Limits Lab reports created a note book
and reviewed to make sure EEMA has all lab reports. Entering data into local
limits spreadsheet.

1 hour — 11/2 Review Local Limit data for EPA spreadsheet

2 hours — 11/5 review O&G data for FOG program & William Penn Inn data
collection; continued review of Local Limit data for USEPA; year end information
gathering as part of USEPA record keeping requirements and 2018 MIPP Annual
report

2.5 hours — 11/6 meet with Alex on TDS issue with respect to Merck & Colorcon
& UGT MIP Program; meet @ Dave O. office regarding TDS issue with respect to
development of potential Local Limit for TDS; compare 2018 Local Limit data to
last Local limit development process in 2013

3 hours — 11/7; Review latest TDS data; re-calculate mass loadings and effect of
Flow Diversion on TDS concentrations; attend meeting with UGT & Merck
regarding TDS issue

1 hour —11/13; reviewed 2017 & 2018 inspection reports in preparation for year
end documentation requirements of USEPA; review LL data

0.5 hours — 11/14; preparation for Colorcon inspection; review last years report;
verified LL sapling meeting USEPA requirement in advance of USEPA
spreadsheet preparation

1.5 hours -11/16; review of last four Local Limit sampling events for compliance
with all laboratory parameters

1.5 hours — 11/20; preliminary comparison of 2013/2018 LL data & potential
changes for 2018

1 hour — 11/26; perform spreadsheet calculation for new LL development based
on LL sampling events to date

1 hour — 11/27; gather documentation for 2018 Annual MIPP report





December 7, 2018

Mzr. David Brill

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O. Box 1

West Point, PA 19486

Subject: EEMA Inc. November 2018 Invoice Description
Project Number 00-05227

Dear David:
This is to provide you with a description of the services performed by EEMA for November 2018.

Based on our most recent discussions, we have revised the format of the invoices to provide you with
the detailed information requested by UGT. The total hours and charges for each Task are included on
a cover invoice page for the month. Attached to this cover invoice for each task is the detailed
description of the services performed by each individual including the hours and the specific date(s) on
which the services were performed. As always, if there are any additional suggestions you have, please
let me know.

For your convenience, all the individual tasks are included under one project number. A separate
invoice has been prepared for each task, with a summary page showing the amounts due for all the
tasks on the front page. Tasks 127, 147, 148, 155, 156, 166, and 167 are development projects.

David, please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours, )

Environmental Engineering &
Management/Associates, Inc.

—FTA

John V. Interrante, P.E.
rincipal Engineer

Cec: Alice Piekielski
Deanna Logan

Environmental Engineering & Management Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 232  Kulpsville, PA 19443 « (215) 368-3375 e Fax: (215) 368-6739





Invoice Date 4-Dec-18

Project 5227
Upper Gwynedd Township
Attn: David Birill
Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Professional Services for Period Ending 11/30/2018
UPPER GWYNEDD 2018 ENGINEERING WORK
TASK NUMBER TASK NAME SERVICES EXPENSES TOTAL
5 WWTP Operations Assistance $ 62800 S - S 628.00
13 General & Misc Consulting S 471.00 S - S 471.00
14 UGT I/1 Abatement S 381.00 S - $ 381.00
30 WET Test ) 157.00 $ - S 157.00
127 Cottage Ave. S 22400 S - S 224.00
136 UGT Flow Diversion Engineer S 17,348.50 S 3,399.00 $20,747.50
137 EPA TMDL 2018 ) 39250 S - S 39250
147 719'S. Broad St. Support $ 30250 $ - $ 30250
148 Newury Il Development Support S 560.00 S - S 560.00
155 Martin Tract Development S 97450 $ - $ 97450
156 Normandy Farms Estate $ 560.00 $ - $ 560.00
157 Meadowbrook Road S  448.00 S - S 448.00
161 PLC Replacement Bidding $ 31400 $ - S 314.00
164 Flow Diversion Construction Mgt S 39250 § - S 392.50
166 Colorcon Land Dev. S 22400 S - S 224.00
167 1209 Dekalb Pike S 392.00 S - S  392.00
TOTAL OF THESE INVOICES $ 23,769.50 $ 3,399.00 $27,168.50





SgBiss  Environmental Engineering and N
7 % Management Associates Inc Invo Ice
"ER &) P.O.Box 232
L A Billing Date: | Invoice #:
WYY Kulpsville, PA 19443 fing bate: | Invoice
(215) 368-3375 12/6/2018 162-05
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
WWTP Operations Assistance 00-05227-05 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
John Interrante 157.00 628.00
Total $628.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $628.00






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:
John Interrante

4 hours

162-05
00-05227-05

WWTP Operations Assistance

1.5 hours — 11/2; WWTP visit to review WWTP operations, operating data, meet
with R. Mason; review sampling events for LL data collection and TDS data
collection.

1.5 hours — 11/16; WWTP visit to review WWTP operations & meet with

R. Mason; discuss WET test requirement in NPDES permit & WET test results
Year to date; review phosphorus operating data for performance, chemical
Usage, & TMDL compliance

1 hour - 11/30; Met with R. Mason to review WWTP operations & data, discuss
2156 bethel Road, 1209 Dekalb Pike potential connection to UGT system, sludge
tank performance, and aeration tank testing.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.O.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/6/2018 162-13

Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
General & Misc Consulting 00-05227-13 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
John Interrante 157.00 471.00
Total $471.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $471.00






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:
John Interrante

3 hours

162-13
00-05227-13

General & Misc. Consulting

2 hours - Attend Plan Review Committee meeting on 11/19

1 hour —~ attend meeting with Rebecca, Lee, & Jim P. on 11/14 to review Flow
Metering options at Briar Glen pump station; follow up research on office of
metering options.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.O.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To:

P.O.Box 1

Upper Gwynedd Township

West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/5/2018 162-14

Project Name

Project Number:

Billing Period:

UGT I/T Abatement Program 00-05227-14 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 2 112.00 224.00
John Interrante 1 157.00 157.00
Total $381.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $381.00






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:
Anthony L. Price

2 hours

John Interrante

162-14
00-05227-14

UGT I/l Abatement Program

2.0 hours - 11/6/18 — Assist client with Moyer Blvd. CIPP point repair quote; site
visit during repair, review repair. Expedite invoice for payment.

1 hour — 11/27; Review Flow Monitoring data at locations throughout the
Township





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.O.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: Invoice #:

12/6/2018 162-30

Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
WET TEST 00-05227-30 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
John Interrante 157.00 157.00
Total $157.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $157.00






Invoice Number: 162-30

Project Number: 00-05227-30
Description: TIE/TRE Permit Compliance
John Interrante 1 hour — 11/16; Review WET test results for 2018 & past; research NPDES

permit requirements for WET test revision in testing frequency.





Environmental Engineering and -
Management Associates Inc I nvoice

P.O.Box 232 — .
Bill Date: | :
Kulpsville, PA 19443 ling Date nvoice #
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-127
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1

West Point, PA 19486

Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
Cottage Ave. 00-05227-127 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 2 112.00 224.00
Total $224.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $224.00






Invoice Number: 162-127

Project Number: 00-05227-127
Description: Cottage Ave.
Anthony L. Price 2 hours— 11/29/18

Cottage Ave. — Cleaning and televising status follow-up with contractor. T&M
contact on status for release. Request expedited DVD for review. T&M escrow
letter, cleaning & televising was lacking. Address with contractor.





Environmental Engineering and :
Management Associates Inc I nvoice
P.0.Box 232 - .
Billing Date: I #:
Kulpsville, PA 19443 ting Date: | Invoice
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-136
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:

UGT Flow Diversion Engineering

00-05227-136

November, 2018

Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Les Kaich 4 135.00 540.00
Jesse Acedevo 26.5 84.00 2,226.00
Ben Whitmer 28.5 93.00 2,650.50
William A. Brown, II 55 157.00 8,635.00
John Interrante 21 157.00 3,297.00

17,348.50
Keystone Engineering G... 3,090.00 3,090.00
Markup 10% 10.00% 309.00
Total $20,747.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due  $20.747.30






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:

Les Kaich

Jesse Acedevo

162-136

00-05227-136

UGT Flow Diversion Engineering
4 hours

11/27/18 - .5 hours —Structural design work for North & South Valley Forge
Road Pump Station.

11/28/18 — .5 hours — Structural design work for North & South Valley Forge
Road Pump Station.

11/29/18 — 3 hours — Structural design work for North & South Valley Forge
Road Pump Station.

26.5 hours

11/16/18 2.5 hours — Work on mechanical plans for the Valley Forge Road
North and South pumps stations.

11/21/18 — 2 hours — Continued work on mechanical plans for the Valley Forge
Road North and South pumps stations.

1.0 hour - 11/26/18 — Reviewed Keystone’s 90% Electrical Submission

6.0 hours =11/27/18 - Began structural designs for Valley Forge Road. South
Pump Station’s pads.

7 hours —11/28/18 — Continued structural design for Valley Forge Road South
Pump Station.

5 hours —11/29/18 — Work on structural design for Valley Forge Road South
Pump station. Discussed structural design with Les K. for Valley Forge Road
North Pump Station. Prepared miscellaneous details for the project. Continued
mechanical designs for Valley Forge Road North Pump Station. Discussed
submittal review and tracking for Wastewater Treatment Plant’s construction.

3 hours —11/30/18 — Reviewed letter of Transmittal from Eastern
Environmental. Setup submittal track spreadsheet for the wastewater
treatment plant portion of the project. Completed review of Eastern
Environmental AFP. Discussed and forwarded Eastern Environmental
transmittals to Upper Gwynedd’s administrative assistant.





Ben Whitmer

William A. Brown, |l

Task - Act 537 Plan

Hours

1.5

28.5 hours

2.0 hours = 11/5/18 — Revised proposed plans for printing/plotting PDFs for
NWWA submissions.

2.0 hours — 11/6/18 —emails and phone calls with to PDF proposed plans, due
to size of the file, could not email the plans; worked on compressing files.

3.0 hours —11/15/18 — Revised plans, E&S narrative, E&S completeness.
Review checklist based on review letter from MCCD.

7.0 hours — 11/16/18 — Revised plans, E&S narrative, E&S completeness. Review
checklist based on review letter from MCCD.

7.0 hours — 11/19/18 — Revised plans, E&S narrative, E&S completeness review
checklist based on review letter from MCCD.

11/20/18 — 7.5 hours — Revised plans, E&S narrative, E&S completeness. Review
checklist based on review letter from MCCD.

55 hours
Date Description
Nov. 14 Phone discussion, revised calculations and emails with Stefanie

Rittenhouse regarding Hydraulic Capacity of Southwest Interceptor

Task - Force Main and Sewer Erosion and Sediment Control Plans

Hours

1.0
1.0
1.0
4.0
4.0

Date Description

Nov. 2 Review MCCD comment letter on E&S Submittal

Nov. 7 Prepared revisions to E&S Plans and Report

Nov. 9 Prepared revisions to E&S Plans and Report

Nov. 20 Retrieved E&S Submittal from MCCD and prepared revisions
Nov. 21 Prepared revisions to E&S Plans and Report

Task - Force Main and Sewer Design and Specifications

Hours

2.0
1.0

Date Description

Nov. 1 Sizing of air release valves
Nov. 2 Design of force main pig launch locations in force main





0.5 Nov.7 Design of clearance between utilities in vicinity of Supplee Road

3.0 Nov. 9 Gravity sewer design and construction sequence behind Pesesko property
2.0 Nov. 12 Gravity sewer design from siphon chamber to WWTP

2.5 Nov. 13 Gravity sewer design from siphon chamber to WWTP

1.0 Nov. 20 Force main design details for cleaning at Cottage Avenue

2.0 Nov. 26 Compilation of flow meter data from TMA crossings from Nov. 24

2.0 Nov. 27 Design of construction contract limits and interconnection

Task - Pump Station Design and Specifications

Hours Date Description
2.0 Nov. 1 Design of force main pig launch locations at pump stations
2.0 Nov. 2 Design of force main pig launch locations at pump stations
1.5 Nov.7 Design of site grading, structure elevations, retaining walls
4.0 Nov. 16 Design of site grading, structure depths, slab locations
2.0 Nov. 20 Design of control panel slab and panel locations
4.0 Nov. 21 Preparation of specifications for pumps, grinder, pipes
3.0 Nov. 26 Review of electrical design drawings and design adjustments
3.5 Nov. 27 Design of construction contract limits and interconnection
25 Nov. 28 Preparation of specifications for valves, precast concrete vaults

Task - Preconstruction Meeting

Hours Date Description
Nov.
0.5 2,6,7,8 Emails with Rebecca, Alex and two Contractors
to schedule Preconstruction Meeting
0.5 Nov. 12 Preparation of Agenda and materials for Pre-Construction Meeting

1.0 Nov. 14 Conducted Preconstruction meeting at UGT Township Building





John Interrante - 21 hours
1.5 hours 1/2/18 —Work on force main design cleaning equipment (pig launching)

2.5 hours — 11/5/18 Work on review of project schedule & work elements
needed to complete design package; review E&S requirements from
Montgomery County Conservation District; work on WWTP operations
continuity during construction; continued work on pig launching design.

3.5 hours — 11/7: work on One Call utility issues by Supplee Road for clearances
between various utilities in the street and proposed force main; work on
gravity sewer design by Creek along Route 363 behind Pesesko property;

2.5 hours — 11/13; work on items needed for final bid package for both
contracts (Pump Stations & force main); work on gravity sewer line parallel to
Route 363; review potential SEPTA requirements for contract work at railroad
crossing on West Point Pike.

2.5 hours - 11/14; review 537 Plan changes with W. Brown; verify EDU
connections for PADEP request; verify calculations for Southwest Interceptor
capacity at the request of PADEP.

1.5 hours — 11/15: Work on bid package elements; check gravity sewer design
for line paralleling Route 363 by Wawa; review E&S checklist & E&S narrative.

1.5 hours — 11/16; work on finalizing 537 information needed
2.5 hours — 11/20; Continued work on E&S checklist letter from MCCD;

Work on design details of cleaning equipment in the area of Cottage Ave in
West point.

2 hours —11/26; work on & review flow data for TMA crossing points; review
Potential work requirements & qualifications for railroad crossing contractor;

1 hour — 11/30; work on separation of collection system project into pump
station and force main contracts; work on defining where one contract ends &
the other picks up.





Keystone Engineering Group, Inc.
590 E. Lancaster Avenue

Suite 200

Frazer, PA 19355

Keystone £10407.4100

ENGINEERING GROUP

November 09, 2018

Invoice No: 1801794
William Brown, Il
Environmental Engineering & Mgmnt Assoc., Inc. (EEMA)
P.O. Box 232
Kulpsville, PA 19443
Project _ _ __ _ 201800288 L = = = UGT Valley Forge Rd. North Pump Station_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Task 01 Detailed Design
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Hezek, Kerstin 9/19/2018 1.00 105.00 105.00
Project kick-off meeting
Hezek, Kerstin 10/23/2018 1.00 105.00 105.00
Equipment sizing; SCADA controls
Hezek, Kerstin 10/24/2018 1.00 105.00 105.00
Electric service application; Load lists and gen sizing review
Ross, Ronald 10/23/2018 4.00 150.00 600.00
Electrical Design
Ross, Ronald 10/24/2018 3.00 150.00 450.00
Electrical Design
Ross, Ronald 10/30/2018 2.00 150.00 300.00
Electrical Design
Ross, Ronald 10/31/2018 2.50 150.00 375.00
Electrical Design
Ross, Ronald 11/1/2018 4.00 150.00 600.00
Electrical Design
Ross, Ronald 11/2/2018 3.00 150.00 450.00
Electrical Design
Totals 21.50 3,090.00
Total Labor 3,090.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 3,090.00 0.00 3,090.00
Limit 15,000.00
Remaining 11,910.00
Total this Task $3,090.00
Total this Invoice $3,090.00

wa

o





Project 2018.00289 UGT Valley Forge Rd. North Pump Station Invoice 1801794

Terms: Net 30 days. Please remit to above address.

Email invoices to: dsweeney@eema-inc.com; bnice@eema-inc.com

Page 2





Environmental Engineering and :
Management Associates Inc I nvoice
P.0.Box 232 . .
) Bill o #:
Kulpsville, PA 19443 ling Date: | Invoice
(215) 368-3375 12/6/2018 162-137
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O. Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:

EPA TMDL 2018 00-05227-137 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
John Interrante 2.5 157.00 392.50
Total $392.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
$392.50

Balance Due






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:
John Interrante

2.5 hours

162-137
00-05227-137

EPATMDL 2018

1 hour —11/7; review project status with W. Brown including result s of
Wissahickon Partnership meetings & conference calls;

0.5 hours — 11/13; met with W. Brown to review latest Partnership status.

1 hour —11/120; review documents for research being done by Temple &
compare to previous TMS results & findings.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc

Invoice

P.0.Box 232 - -
: B Date: #:
Kulpsville, PA 19443 illing Date: | Invoice
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-147
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1

West Point, PA 19486

Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
719 S Broad St. Support 00-05227-147 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 2 112.00 224.00
John Interrante 0.5 157.00 78.50
Total $302.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $302.50






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:

Anthony L. Price

John Interrante

.5 hours

162-147

00-05227-147

719 S. Broad St. Support

2 hours—11/26/18 & 11/27/18

11/26/18 — 1.0 hour; Communication with applicant’s engineer;
preliminary review of Planning package documents.

11/27/18 ~ 1.0 hours; Communication with assistant Township manager,
Planning document review; prepare entries on flow table in Component
3 Panning Module for township, email completed table to township;
follow-up communication with applicant’s engineer regarding planning
module information being submitted.

0.5 hours — 11/27; review several e-mails regarding project; meet &
discuss with A. Price on work requirements; review project file from 720
Broad St.





,,,,,,,,,

Sonwes,  Environmental Engineering and
! ¥. Manacement Associates Inc
P.0.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O. Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/5/2018 162-148

Project Name

Project Number: Billing Period:

Newbury II Development Support

00-05227-148 November, 2018

Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 112.00 560.00
Total $560.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $560.00






Invoice Number:
Project Number:
Description:

Anthony L. Price

162-148

00-05227-148

Newbury Il Development Support
5 hours—11/7/18, 11/19/18

11/7/18 - 3.0 hours Review of revised Preliminary LD Plans,
communication with applicant’s engineer.

11/19/18 — 2.0 hours Communication on revised submission — client
contacts/email on review, drop box into file, contact with applicant’s
engineer on questions on detail and tie-in manhole.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.0.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

ic

Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/5/2018 162-155

Project Name

Project Number:

Billing Period:

Martin Tract Development #155

00-05227-155

November, 2018

Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 8 112.00 896.00
John Interrante 0.5 157.00 78.50

Total $974.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $974.50






Invoice Number:

Project Number:

Description:

Anthony L. Price

John Interrante

.5 hour

162-155

00-05227-155

Martin Tract Development

8 hours—11/8/18, 11/9/18, 11/13/18,11/20/18
2 hours each day.

Submittals review, discussion with client, and return. Precast items,
casting (MH issue, revision, review), pipe and fittings.

0.5 hours — 11/20; review final plans; discuss work requirements with A. Price;
discuss shop drawings review findings.





Environmental Engineering and H
‘%, Management Associates Inc I“VOlce
¥~ P.0.Box 232 . :
) Billing Date: I #:
¥  Kulpsville, PA 19443 Ting Tete. | nvoee
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-156
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
Normandy Farms Estate 00-05227-156 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 5 112.00 560.00
Total $560.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $560.00






Invoice Number:
Project Number:
Description:

Anthony L. Price

162-156

00-05227-156

Normandy Farms Estate
5hours—11/1/18 & 11/2/18

Mike Lapinski requested EEMA to look into approval of the Normandy
Farms Estates Carriage Homes Phase |l Sanitary sewer site plants.

11/1/18 — 3.0 hours Email and conversation with Township Manager.
Contact applicant’s engineer, receive prints to review for quick turn
around.

11/2/18 — 2.0 hours- Review, then discuss with engineer and client.
Summary email to client, cc engineer.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.0.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/5/2018 162-157

Project Name

Project Number: Billing Period:

Meadowbrook Road 00-05227-157 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 112.00 448.00
Total $448.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $448.00






Invoice Number:
Project Number:
Description:

Anthony L. Price

162-157
00-05227-157
Meadowbrook Road

4 hours —

2. hour 11/9/18 — Meadowbrook Road CIPP & CIP Saddle Liners.
Contractor and client contacts on closeout items, DVD reports reviewed,
correct. At Bob'’s request, requested all asap, required follow-up. Site
reports on Qakland & Jenkins.

2.0 hours 11/28/18 — Receipt and review of same and maintenance bond,
forward to client. Discuss with contractor on Maintenance Bond, date
used and final payment application.





Environmental Engineering and :
Management Associates Inc I nvoice
P.O.Box 232 - .
Billing Date: I #
Kulpsville, PA 19443 fiing Uerte: || nvoree
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-161
Bill To:

Upper Gwynedd Township

P.O.Box 1

West Point, PA 19486

Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:

PLC Replacement Bidding

00-05227-161 November, 2018

Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
William A. Brown, II 157.00 314.00
Total $314.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $314.00






invoice Number: 162-161

Project Number: 00-05227-161
Description: PLC Replacement Bidding
William A. Brown, Il 2 hours

.5 hour —11/2&6/18 — emails with Rebecca, Alex, Keystone Engineering
and Contractor to schedule preconstruction meeting.

.5 hour —11/12/18 - Preparation of Agenda and materials for
Preconstruction meeting.

1.0 hour —11/13/18 ~ Conducted Preconstruction meeting at UGT
Township Building.





Environmental Engineering and H
Management Associates Inc I nvoice
P.O.Box 232 - :
Bill : I #:
Kulpsville, PA 19443 ling Date: | Invoice
(215) 368-3375 12/6/2018 162-164
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:

Flow Diversion Construction Management

00-05227-164

November, 2018

Balance Due

Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
John Interrante 1.5 157.00 235.50
William A. Brown, II 1 157.00 157.00

Total $392.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
$392.50






Invoice Number: 162-164
Project Number: 00-05227-164
Description: Flow Diversion Construction Management

John Interrante 1.5 hours

0.5 hours -11/14; review project schedule for coordination with FM/PS
contracts

1.0 hours — 11/27; on-site for contractor work on set-up & saw cutting
of old tertiary concrete tanks.

William Brown 1 hour

Task - Onsite Construction Inspection

Hours Date Description

1.0 Nov. 26 Onsite with contractor first day of work





Environmental Engineering and :
Management Associates Inc I nvoice

C-
¥~ P.0.Box 232 e :
' ) Billing Date: I #
Kulpsville, PA 19443 ing Vafe. | Tvolee
(215) 368-3375 12/5/2018 162-166
Bill To:
Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486
Project Name Project Number: Billing Period:
Colorcon Land Development 00-05227-166 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 2 112.00 224.00
Total $224.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $224.00






Invoice Number: 162-166

Project Number: 00-05227-166
Description: Colorcon Land Development
Anthony L. Price 2 hours—11/5/18

Review of revised Preliminary LD Plans. Communication with applicant’s
engineer, answered questions, prepare satisfactory — status email to all.





Environmental Engineering and
Management Associates Inc
P.O.Box 232

Kulpsville, PA 19443

(215) 368-3375

Bill To;

Upper Gwynedd Township
P.O.Box 1
West Point, PA 19486

Invoice

Billing Date: | Invoice #:

12/5/2018 162-167

Project Name

Project Number: Billing Period:

1209 Dekalb Pike 00-05227-167 November, 2018
Service Performed By Hours / Quantity Hourly Rate / Rate Amount Charged
Anthony L. Price 3.5 112.00 392.00
Total $392.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $392.00






Invoice Number:
Project Number:
Description:

Anthony L. Price

162-167

00-05227-167

1209 Dekalb Pike

3.5 hours—11/6/18, 11/21/18

2 hours—11/6/18 - Discussion with Township Manager, email receipt of
proposed lateral connection plans from engineer. Review lateral
connection plans and reply to township.

1.5 hours - 11/21/18 - Discussions with property owner’s engineer.
Receipt and review of revised connection options. Discussion with John
Interrante, email to Township. Review of original option, then the 3
alternatives, discuss with Alex, John Interrante, Tim, Rebecca and Bob.






N
D N
4. ﬁ YOUR GOALS. OUR MISSION.

December 7, 2018

Mr. Alex Kaker

Upper Gwynedd Township
One Parkside Place

North Wales, PA 19454

RE: 2018 Mill and Overlay Project
Payment Application #4 - Final Payment
Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County
T&M Project Number: GWND 00295

Dear Mr. Kaker:

We are in receipt of the Application and Certificate of Payment No. 4 dated December 7, 2018
submitted by Harris Blacktopping (attached). This Payment request is for final payment and is
for release of the 10% retainage totaling $79,956.29.

We have reviewed this payment application and find it to be acceptable. We have also performed
site inspections at the above referenced project and we have confirmed that the items listed in

Punch List #1 dated November 1, 2018 prepared by T & M Associates have been addressed.

Therefore, we recommend that a total payment to Harris Blacktopping Inc. for $79,956.29 be
authorized by Upper Gwynedd Township.

Please call should you have any questions or comments upon your review of the spreadsheet
and application form.
Very truly yours,

T&M Associates

Russell G. Benner
Vice President

\\tandmassociates.local\Public\Projects\GWND\00295\Construction\Payment\UGT Paving Payment Request Ltr. to Board 12-07-
18.docx

T&M ASSOCIATES, 74 West Broad Street, Suite 530, Bethlehem, PA 18018 3 610.625.2999 610.625.2969 tandmassociates.com
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Merck & Co., Inc.
PO. Box 4
West Point PA 19486-0004

December 11. 2018

o:o MERCK

Assistant Township Mgr.,
Upper Gwynedd Township
PO Box 1

Parkside Place

West Point, PA 19486

RE:  Request for Waiver from Chapter 124-5 & 113-1
Upper Gwynedd Township Code
After Hours Crane Work- January 6, 13% 20t 27t

Dear Mr. Kaker:

Merck is requesting permission to operate a crane on eight (4) consecutive Sundays in support
of the West Point Building 16 renovation project. These dates are a backup to the planned
Saturday dates of January 5™ 12% 19" 26" The work will be to lift mechanical HVAC
equipment and ductwork to and from the roof of building 16. Building 16 is a three-story
building located near the Northeast side of the plant site. Crane activities will be visible from the
site perimeter to the Northeast at Sumneytown Pike and West Point Pike.

Jan 6 10 picks for HVAC

equip/ductwork 75 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 5)
Jan 13 10 picks for HVAC

equip/ductwork 75 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 12)
Jan 20 10 picks for HVAC

equip/ductwork 75 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 19)
Jan 27 10 picks for HVAC

equip/ductwork 75 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 26)

This work will allow us to safely load and unload materials to the roof for the completion of the
HVAC scope of work during normal working hours Monday through Friday. We do not
anticipate the remaining HVAC work required on the roof will create noise that will impact the
site perimeter. Crane work must be performed on the weekend due to the occupancy and
operations of B16 during the week. Sunday work, if required, will begin at 8am.

Merck appreciates the support provided by the Board of Commissioners that will allow the
successful completion of this and other challenging projects. We will continue to attempt to
minimize the need for after-hours work; however, the current volume and magnitude of work
warrants our request at this time. Thank you for your support of this request.

il oo

Mike Turrisi
Associate Director, Global Engineering Solutions

APropﬂetary






North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 12/13/2018 11:11:24 AM

North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 1
FIRE 23
TOTAL 24

APPARATUS # of APPARATUS # of PATIENT TRANSPORTS TOTAL # of PATIENT
TRANSPORTS CONTACTS
TOTAL | |
$0.00 $0.00
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1
TOTAL 1
Aid Type Total
Aid Given 15
Aid Received 3

# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING

0 NaN
Station EMS FIRE
North Penn Vol. Fire Co 0:09:13
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:09:13

Station EMS FIRE
North Penn Vol. Fire Co 0:03:26
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:03:26

58:31

North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus E“E”EORS.F.:%Y
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition "Treated, | emergencyreporting.com
Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now returns both NEMSIS | poc 1d: 1645

2 & 3 data as appropriate. Page # 1 of 1






North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 12/13/2018 11:02:52 AM

Total Points per Personnel for Date Range for Pay Grade
Personnel: All Personnel | Pay Grades: All Pay Grades | Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

0

Acciavatti, Mary 0 1 1
Almo, Jim 1 0 7

Ameel, Jeffrey 16 0 9 25
Ameel, Nathan 7 0 3 10
Antonowicz, Justin 1 0 1 2
Azeff, Daniel 8 0 4 12
Baxter , Frank E 7 0 4 11
Beatty, Colin 13 0 16 29
Beatty, Kelci 1 0 2 3
Bond, Andrew 1 0 1 2
Brunner , Mike C 3 0 3 6
Burkart , Ken 5 0 5 10
Catalfano, Katherine 8 0 1 9
Clark , William 9 0 3 12
Connelly , Jason J 6 0 3 9
D'Angelo , Greg 0 0 1 1
Daywalt, Matthew 10 0 5 15
Forbes , Stephen 5 0 0 5
Gerhart , Andrew 2 0 6 8
Gerhart , Tom 1 0 0 1
Gillespie , Karen 1 0 0 1
Gillespie , Thomas 1 0 0 1
Hartley, Zakary 8 0 10 18
Holt , Alana 1 0 0 1
Holt JR, Don F 14 0 12 26
Holt, Brittany 10 0 9 19
Kaelin , William F 4 0 1 5
Kurtz , Joshua 3 0 1 4
Kurtz, Jenae 2 0 2 4
McCaul , Frank 0 1 3
McGlynn, Steve 12 0 2 14
Morse , Kyle 16 0 27 43
Myers , Erick D 14 0 16 30
Myers, Heather L 3 0 8 11
Park , Christopher J 3 0 1 4
Reber , Keith D 11 0 3 14
Reiff, Richard 10 0 6 16
Ross , Zachary 2 0 1 3
Schieter, John 0 1 3
Scholl , Barry 0 2 3
Smith , Jessica L 12 0 19 31
This report only includes Reviewed Incidents, Reviewed Classes, and Locked Events Eg.fgg.ﬁ':.%v

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 1512
Page # 1 of 2






Strobel , John 0 0 1 1
Taylor , Bradley 11 0 19 30
Taylor , Michael A 13 0 17 30
Tedesco, Patrick 4 0 7 11
Thomas, Jenna 6 0 4 10
Thomas, Kevin 5 0 2 7
Tompkins JR, Richie 1 0 1 2
Traynor , Matthew 11 0 5 16
Walsh , Kimberly 0 0 1 1
Wilson, Alexander 2 0 0 2
Wilson, Eric 4 0 3 7
Wilson, Mark C 3 0 2 3
This report only includes Reviewed Incidents, Reviewed Classes, and Locked Events nggg.:?l':"%v

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 1512

Page # 2 of 2






North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 12/13/2018 11:12:33 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service
417%

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
4.17%

Fires
25.00%

False Alarm & False Call
12.50%

Hazardous Condition (No...
12.50%

Overpressure rupture,...
417%

Service Call
25.00%

Good Intent Call
12.50%

MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL

Fires 6 25.00%

Overpressure rupture, explosion, overheat - no fire 1 4.17%

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 1 4.17%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 3 12.50%

Service Call 6 25.00%

Good Intent Call 3 12.50%

False Alarm & False Call 3 12.50%

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 1 4.17%

TOTAL 24 100.00%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. E“E“Eggﬁ“‘év

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 1 of 2






111 - Building fire 5 20.83%
113 - Cooking fire, confined to container 1 4.17%
211 - Overpressure rupture of steam pipe or pipeline 1 4.17%
352 - Extrication of victim(s) from vehicle 1 4.17%
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 2 8.33%
440 - Electrical wiring/equipment problem, other 1 4.17%
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 5 20.83%
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1 4.17%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 3 12.50%
700 - False alarm or false call, other 1 4.17%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1 4.17%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 1 4.17%
812 - Flood assessment 1 4.17%
TOTAL INCIDENTS: 24 100.00%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. ngggﬁ':%y

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 2 of 2





North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 12/13/2018 11:03:45 AM

Incident Count per Apparatus for Date Range
Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

12
10
8
ﬂ
s 6
8
4
2
0
CMD1 CMD62 E62 E62-1 ov QR862 SD62 TR62
Apparatus
APPARATUS # of INCIDENTS

CMD1 8

CMD62 7

E62 2

E62-1 6

L62 7

POV 2

QRS62 1

SD62 7

STA 5

TR62 10

; ; EMERGENCY
Canceled apparatus (per the THIS APPARATUS WAS CANCELLED checkbox on Basic Info 4) not included. REPORTING

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 658
Page # 1 of 1






North Penn Volunteer Fire Company

North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 12/13/2018 11:01:13 AM

Incident Count per Zone for Date Range
Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

8

LGT-62

HATT - Hatfield Township

LANS - Lansdale Borough

LGT-62 - Lower Gwynedd Township-North Penn
MONT - Montgomery Township

NSTN - Municipality of Norristown
NWB - North Wales Borough
SKIP - Skippack Township
TWMC - Towamencin Township

Wlkrlkr|INv[R|IN|N PR

UGT - Upper Gwynedd Township

TOTAL:

N
i
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BUDGET is Cash Flow statement of income & expenses

NOR-GWYN POOL COMMISSION
ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019

Income

310-
311 -
312
320-
321-
322 -
323
330
340 -
350 -
360 -
365 -

370

Pool Fees

Day Pass Fees

Guest Fees

Rental - Party

Long Course (GA & NPAC)
Rental - other teams
Instruction (uswim)

ID cards

Swim Team Assessment
Other Income (h20, look ups, diapers, etc)
Interest & Dividends
Unrealizes Gains/Loss

Credit card fees - registration

Total Cash Provided

Expenditures
Labor Expense

110 -
120 -
130 -
192 -
194 -

Wages (GMA)

Net Coaching

Wages - Maintenance

ER Payroll Tax Expense

ER unemployment comp ins

Total Labor Expense

Operating Expenses

200 -
215 -
216 -
- Chemical Expense
238 -
310-
316 -
317 -
318 -
- Telephone Expense
350 -
361 -
366 -
367 -
371
390 -
460 -
491 -

222

321

Office Supplies & Postage
Recreational Equipment
Pool & Bath House Supplies

Uniforms & Guard Equip (incl walkies)
Professional Fees

Lab Fees

Security Clearance (wash after reimb)
Payroll Services (paychexfee)

Insurance Expense
Electricity Expense

Water Expense

Trash Removal

Lawn, Fence, Trees, shade
Bank Charges

Special Events
Miscellaneous Expenses

Total Operating Expense

10-21-18

Approved
BUDGET 2019

347,000 4435 heads
6,902
31,675
2,880
9,500
4,500
1,200

975

4,000
0

7,766

416,398

116,650
1,700
29,000
12,443
400

160,193

1,500
4,900
2,700
21,000
3,400
3,800
750

3,100
2,100
15,000
8,000
5,600
1,800
8,400
150
750
1,450

Pace 1

84,400





NOR-GWYN POOL COMMISSION

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019

Registration Expenses

341 - Registration Supplies / badges
344- online/Website

345 - Registration Services

Total Registration Expense

Repair Expense

372 - Repair & Mtce - Pool

375 - Repair & Mtce - Pool Equipment
373 - Repair & Mtce - Building

374 - Repair & Mtce - Building Equipment

Total Repair Expense
Total Expense prior to Capital

Net Cash Provided before Capital

Major Expenditures included above
Drainage & decking repairs

light replacement and rewire
umbrellas (3 @ $2000)
tile mid section floor

10-21-18

Approved
BUDGET 2019

500
100
10,950

11,550

164,500
13,350
4,000
8,200

190,050
446,193

(29,795)

90,000

60,000
7,000
expect can delay to fall 2020 (est $80k)
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WORKSHOP MINUTES
November 13, 2018

* ltems are scheduled to be voted on at the November 19, 2018, Public Meeting.

The November 13, 2018, Workshop Meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M. In attendance:

Kenneth E. Kroberger President
James A. Santi Vice-President
Thomas A. Duffy Commissioner
Denise M. Hull Commissioner
Liz K. McNaney Commissioner
Alex J. Kaker Assistant Township Manager
David Brill Finance Director
David W. Duffy Police Chief
David C. Onorato Township Solicitor
Russ Benner Township Engineer
1. Presentation of Public Comments and Concerns: (Limit of five minutes per individual)

Due to Items #2 and #3

There were none

* 2. Authorization to advertise Ordinance No. 2018-013: Tax Rate for 2019
(Being approved at Public Workshop due to the 30-day public notification required by law)

The ordinance will be voted on in December for the 2019 Tax Rate.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Santi, seconded by Mrs. Hull the motion was
unanimously approved.

* 3. Authorization to Advertise Ordinance No. 2018-014: Budget Appropriations for 2019
(Being approved at Public Workshop due to the 30-day public notification required by law)

The ordinance will be voted on in December for the Budget Appropriations for 2019.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs. McNaney the motion was
unanimously approved.

CONSULTANTS

PLANNING/ZONING/CODE ENFORCEMENT

4. Report by E. Van Rieker (Updates):

As reported by Alex Kaker in Van Rieker’s absence
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e Newbury Phase | Punchlist —
The punchlist was completed and the maintenance bond was returned.

e ZHB #18-07 — LoPiccolo, 700 S. Broad St.
The Zoning Hearing Board denied the applicant’s request. Mr. Onorato said the ZHB
didn’t think the applicant presented enough evidence for a hardship.

e ZHB #18-10 — Norwitz — Rear Deck Variance
This was approved.

e ZHB #18-12 — Fabo, rear yard patio variance
This was approved

e ZHB #18-13 — Fisher, rear yard variance
This is to be heard at ZHB meeting on 11/27/18

e ZHB #18-14 — Kroeger, variance to permit extension into side yard
This will be heard at the ZHB meeting in December

5. Code Enforcement Activity Report

Mr. Kaker reported that 626 S. Sumneytown Pike has a potential buyer. The buyer’'s met with Dan Quimby to
review the outstanding issues. The potential buyers will get back to us if they want to pursue the property further.

* 6. Hartford Properties Conditional Use Application
Decision

This will be discussed in Executive Session and a decision will be made at Monday’s Public Meeting.

* 7. Ordinance No. 2018-012: Sumneytown Pike In-fill and Traffic Management Overlay District
Hearing at Public Meeting

Mr. Rieker will make a presentation during the hearing at Monday’s meeting regarding this Ordinance. Mr.
Onorato said the next step will be a zoning map amendment if this ordinance is approved.

* 8. Resolution No 31-2018, Newbury Il Subdivision: Final Plan Approval
Decision

Mr. Benner said the review is completed for the final plan for Newbury Il. Mr. Benner added that most of the
engineering issues have been addressed. Documents have to be prepared and submitted by the applicant.
Some minor comments need to be addressed and anything else will be part of the conditions of the Resolution
for compliance.

9. Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee:
Update

Mr. Kaker said the committee met with the County in October. He reviewed some of the broad ideas that were
discussed during the meeting. There is a core committee, category members and team members involved in the
Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee. The first public open house will be held on February 20, 2019.





UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ENGINEERING

10.

1.

Report by T&M Associates (Updates)

As reported by Russ Benner

Ivy / Grannery MS-4 Project — Update
Mr. Benner said we still haven’t heard from NFWF regarding the grant transfer.

Pennbrook Basins Status — Update
Trees were replaced at the basins. All plantings have been completed with 100 plugs
and 75 trees.

Swedesford Rd. SEPTA Bridge Inspection — Status

The bridge inspection has been completed. T&M issued a draft report and said the
underside of the bridge work is not that serious but should be addressed in the next

3 - 5 years. T&M recommends the Township look at the deck (roadway) of the bridge as
it is in need of approximately $100,000 in repair. This can be coordinated with roadway
repair and some of the cost can be split with Lower Gwynedd.

West Prospect Avenue Bridge
This is also a SEPTA involved bridge but can be deferred to the future.

Sumneytown Pike Bridge
This bridge has some serious issues that need to be addressed soon.

Sweetbriar Basin Restoration and Retrofit

The plans are complete and have been sent to the contractor for pricing. The breech is
a priority over the water quality aspect of the project. This may be a good project for the
winter as it is currently too wet to begin the project. The plan is for the NFWF grant to
cover the water quality part of the project.

GIS Database Project
T&M is starting to work on this project and should have something for the Board by the
end of the year.

TMDL update

Mr. Benner introduced Dave Petrik from T&M Associates. Mr. Benner said DEP visited the Township and
confirmed updated criteria and guidance for our TMDL permit. Mr. Petrik reviewed the TMDL report with the
Board. The update includes more enhanced mapping which may reduce the Township’s TMDL obligation and
decrease the amount of area and sediment the Township is responsible for. Acceptable methods of calculating
how the projects can reduce the sediment load have changed. PennDOT and Montgomery County now have
their own permits and will not be included in ours. DEP said our permit will be approved soon. The next yearly
report is due in September 2019.
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FINANCE/PERSONNEL/ADMINISTRATION

12. Committee Vacancies: ZHB and Planning Commission
Update

Mr. Kaker has posted the committee vacancies on the website and social media. The Board of Commissioners
will review the resumes as they are received.

* 13. Recognition of John Chabala for 35 years of service to the Township
(Will not attend)

* 14. Recognition of Mike Morabito for 10 years of service to the Township
(Will attend)

* 15. Recognition of Dave Richard for 45 years of service to the Township
(Will attend)

* 16. Authorization to advertise the 2019 Holiday and Meeting Schedule
Decision

* 17. Resolution No. 29-2018: Authorizing the auditors to conduct an audit
Decision

This is a procedural process that is done each year.

* 18. Resolution No. 30-2018: Homestead exemption for 2019
Decision

The Homestead Exemption remains at $30,000.

PUBLIC SAFETY

PUBLIC WORKS/PARKS/RECREATION

19. Dickerson Road request for name change
Update/Discussion

Mr. Kaker said staff reached out to the post office and they said it is a Township issue. Mr. Kaker stated it is up
to the Board to decide what to do. Some suggestions were offered. Staff will research signs and pricing.
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* 20. Payment # 3 to Harris Blacktopping in the amount of $93,248.76
Decision

The PennDOT mandated upcharge for the blacktop was included in this invoice. Final payment will be approved
once the punchlist is completed.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT
* 21. 2019 DelPAC Aluminum Chloride Basic Bid Award: To USALCO in the amount of $.17 per Ib.
Decision

The next three items are for the standard chemicals needed at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

* 22. 2019 Dense Soda Ash Bid Award: To Brenntag Northeast Inc. in the amount of $12.50 per 50
Ib. bag
Decision

* 23. 2019 Magnetite Bid Award: To Evoqua Water Technologies in the amount of $628.00 per ton
Decision

The Workshop Meeting was adjourned at 7:34 pm to Executive Session for legal and personnel issues.

Respectfully Submitted,

Alex J. Kaker
Assistant Secretary

/dil
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES
November 19, 2018

KENNETH E. KROBERGER, PRESIDENT
Finance/Personnel/Administration

1. Call to order.

The November 19, 2018, Public Meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 7:30 PM by
President of the Board, Kenneth E. Kroberger. The following individuals were in attendance.

Kenneth E. Kroberger President
James A. Santi Vice President
Thomas A. Duffy Commissioner
Denise M. Hull Commissioner
Liz K. McNaney Commissioner
Alex J. Kaker Assistant Township Manager
David W. Duffy Police Chief
Russ Benner Township Engineer
David Onorato Township Solicitor
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Workshop Meeting held October 16, 2018

Mr. Kroberger noted that everyone received copies of the Workshop Meeting Minutes with the Agenda packet.
Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion of Mr. Santi, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the Minutes of the October
16, 2018 Workshop Meeting were approved as presented.

4. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Public Meeting held October 22, 2018

Mr. Kroberger also noted that the Public Meeting Minutes were received with the Agenda packet. Hearing no
questions or comments, upon motion of Mrs. Hull seconded by Mr. Santi, the Minutes of the October 22, 2018
Public Meeting were approved as presented.

5. Motion to approve the Department Reports filed by Township Staff.

Mr. Kroberger asked for comments or questions. Hearing none, upon motion of Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs.
McNaney, the Departmental Reports were approved as submitted.

6. Presentation of public comments and concerns (limit of five minutes per individual).

There were none
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7. Recognition of John Chabala for 35 years of service to the Township

Mr. Kroberger said it is always a pleasure to recognize employees each month that have reached certain
milestones with employment in the Township. He added, tonight we are happy to recognize John Chabala in our
Parks and Recreation Department for 35 years of service. Mr. Chabala was unable to attend.

8. Recognition of Mike Morabito for 10 years of service to the Township

Mr. Kroberger said Mr. Morabito is a member of our Wastewater Treatment Plant staff. Mr. Kroberger thanked
Mr. Morabito for his 10 years of service and invited him to shake hands with the Board.

9. Recognition of Dave Richard for 45 years of service to the Township (will attend)

Mr. Kroberger said we are acknowledging Dave Richard for 45 years of service with the Public Works
Department. Mr. Kroberger added that Mr. Richard is a great part of the Township. The Board of Commissioners
offered their congratulations to Mr. Richard.

10. Recognition of Corpus Christi

Mr. Santi said the school children at Corpus Christi recognized our Police Department in their school and offered
their daily prayers to St. Michael, the patron saint of police. Mr. Santi thanked the children. Chief Duffy presented
a commendation to Corpus Christi Principal, Maureen Lafferty and the students. Corpus Christi also donated
$750.00 for the DARE program. The principal and children shook hands with the Board as they offered their
thanks.

Mr. Kroberger suspended the public meeting and opened the public hearing.

11. Public Hearing
The purpose of this hearing is to hear comment pursuant to the consideration of Ordinance 2018-012, an
Ordinance amending Section 195-10.2 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code for the purposes of adding a new

district titled Sumneytown Pike In-Fill and Traffic Management Overlay District and repealing any inconsistent
provisions therewith.

Mrs. Hull read the above purpose before turning it over to Mr. Onorato. See attached Court Report for
complete hearing testimony.

Brief explanation by David Onorato, Township Solicitor
Exhibits:
T1: Ordinance 2018-012

T2: Proof of Publication of Legal Advertisement — October 30 and November 7, 2018

T3: Montgomery County Planning Commission Review Letter
T4: UGT Planning Commission Review Letter (Not yet received)
12. Request for public comment

Mr. Kroberger asked if anyone had comments in favor or against this ordinance. There were none.
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13. Motion to close the Public Hearing and open the Public Meeting

Mr. Kroberger asked for a motion to close the hearing which was made by Mr. Duffy and seconded by Mr. Santi.
The motion to close the Public Hearing and open the Public Meeting was unanimously approved.

We will add the Upper Gwynedd Township Planning Commission review letter to the exhibits once it is received.

14. Motion to authorize the advertisement of the 2019 Holiday & Meeting Schedule

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the motion was
unanimously approved.

15. Motion to approve Resolution No. 29-2018: Authorizing the auditors to conduct an audit

Mr. Kroberger announced that Maillie Falconiero will conduct the audit.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Santi, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was
unanimously approved.

16. Motion to approve Resolution No. 30-2018: Homestead exemption for 2019

Mr. Kroberger said the Homestead Exemption allows for any residential owner to reduce their tax assessment by
$30,000.00. Upper Gwynedd residents have over 90% participation in the exemption.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the motion was
unanimously approved.

JAMES A. SANT]I, VICE PRESIDENT
Public Safety

THOMAS A. DUFFY
Public Works/Parks/Recreation

17. Motion to approve payment #3 to Harris Blacktopping in the amount of $93,248.76
Mr. Duffy said this includes the price adjustment for bituminous materials for an additional $$55,836.32.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mr. Santi, the motion was
unanimously approved.





UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DENISE M. HULL
Zoning/Planning/Code Enforcement

18. Motion to approve/deny Hartford Properties Conditional Use Application

Mrs. Hull turned it over to Scott Denlinger, of Wisler Pearlstein, Special Counsel for Upper Gwynedd Township.
Mr. Denlinger said the Board of Commissioners held three (3) hearings on the Hartford Properties Conditional
Use Application and held executive sessions to discuss those hearings. Mr. Denlinger said the public was invited
to make comments during the hearings.

Mrs. Hull made a motion to approve the Conditional Use under certain conditions. She then read the complete
conditions (10) of the order. (See attached Order)

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Santi, the motion was
unanimously approved.

Mr. Santi thanked Mr. Denlinger and the firm of Wisler Pearlstein for their efforts.
19. Motion to approve Resolution No. 31-2018, Newbury Il Subdivision Final Plan Approval

Mr. Onorato said Newbury Il received Preliminary Plan approval several months ago (Resolution 03-2018). This
resolution provides certain conditions that must be met. Mrs. Hull read the conditions (11) of the plan. Ms.
Kearney asked about the amount of the open space which was estimated at $49,200. Mr. Onorato said it is
calculated based on the price per dwelling unit which is currently $1680.

Anthony Maras of PRDC said he doesn’t have the authority to contract with BSI for the lights at Nor-Gwyn
Baseball. He said he wants to make sure any agreement doesn’t conflict with the current lease agreement and
any requirements of said agreement. Mr. Maras asked to work with Mr. Onorato and the Township on this in
getting the baseball lights installed at Nor-Gwyn.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Santi, the motion was
unanimously approved.

LIZ K. MCNANEY
Wastewater Treatment

20. Motion to approve the 2019 DelPAC Aluminum Chloride Basic Bid Award to USALCO in the amount of
$.17 per Ib.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was
unanimously approved.

21. Motion to approve the 2019 Dense Soda Ash Bid Award to Brenntag Northeast Inc. in the amount of
$12.50 per 50 Ib. bag

Mrs. McNaney announced that six (6) bids were received.

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the motion was
unanimously approved.
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22. Motion to approve the 2019 Magnetite Bid Award to Evoqua Water Technologies in the amount of
$628.00 per ton

Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was
unanimously approved.

OTHER BUSINESS

23. Approval of the November 2018 bills.

Mr. Kroberger noted that the Board had received a copy of the General fund bills. Hearing no questions, upon
motion by Mr. Santi, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the General Fund bills were approved.

Mr. Kroberger said the next item is the Wastewater Bills and asked for questions or comments. Hearing none,
upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the Board unanimously approved the Sewer Fund bills.

Mr. Kroberger advised that the Board was also being asked to approve invoices from all other funds which
include the Uniformed Police Pension Fund and VEBA. Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr.
Duffy, seconded by Mr. Santi, the Board unanimously approved these invoices as well.

Mr. Kroberger said that there were several invoices that had been prepaid due to timing. Hearing no questions
or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the Board unanimously approved the pre-
paid invoices.

24, Call for Adjournment.

Mrs. McNaney asked the Department Heads for any updates.

Chief Duffy said we hired Evan Meoli in August and he is now working on his own patrol and is doing well. He
added we are getting faster with the new County records management system. Chief Duffy also announced that
we’ve had some auto break-ins and reminded residents to please lock your cars.

Mr. Kaker thanked Mr. Troxel and Chief Duffy for their efforts with last week’s snow storm. He added that he
went to an informational session on the Spotted lanternfly and invited residents to the next informational session.
He also invited our residents to the Holiday Lighting event on December 7 at 6 pm.

Mr. Kroberger announced the Board will be going into Executive Session for personnel issues.

Mr. Kroberger offered our residents a Happy Thanksgiving.

There being no further business, upon motion by Mr. Santi, seconded by Mr. Duffy the meeting was adjourned at

8:15 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Alex J. Kaker
Assistant Secretary

/djl Approved December 18, 2018






UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-03
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 127 OF THE UPPER
GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP CODE BY CREATING ARTICLE IV - BAMBOO
AND ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS FOR THE PLANTING,
CULTIVATING, GROWING, CONTROL AND/OR REMOVAL OF
BAMBOO, AND PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE SAME, AND
REPEALING ALL INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR SECTIONS OF
TOWNSHIP CODE ORDINANCES
WHEREAS, pursuant to the First-Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, the Township of Upper Gwynedd, in the exercise of its corporate powers, is
empowered to enact and adopt ordinances for the health, protection, safety, welfare and
benefit of its citizens and the public at large; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Upper G w ynedd Township
("Board of Commissioners") has determined that it is in the best interests of the health,
protection; safety, welfare and benefit of its citizens and the public at large at this time to
establish regulations relating to the planting, cultivating and/or growing of a certain running
plant, specifically Bamboo, within the Township of Upper Gwynedd, together with penalties

for violations of such regulations, so as to prevent the spread of running bamboo onto

neighboring property; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that such regulations should be
codified as "Chapter 127, Article IV - Bamboo" of the Code of Ordinances of the Township
of Upper Gwynedd,

NOW, THEREFORE, the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the UPPER

GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP does hereby ENACT and ORDAIN as follows:
1
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Section 1. Chapter 127 of the Code of Ordinances of Upper Gwynedd Township is hereby

amended to include the following:

Article 4
Bamboo

Section 127-19. Short Title.

This Chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Upper Gwynedd Township

Bamboo Ordinance."

Section 127-20. Purpose and Intent.
Upper Gwynedd Township has determined that the planting, cultivating and
growing of certain running plants, particularly those plants commonly referred to as
Bamboo, within Upper Gwynedd Township has a negative impact on the health,
safety and welfare of the citizens of Upper Gwynedd Township and the public at
large, as the uncontrolled planting, cultivating and growth of said Bamboo plants
results in the destructive spread of said plants onto private and public property and
thereby constitutes a nuisance within Upper Gwynedd Township. Upper Gwynedd
Township has therefore determined that is in the best interests of the citizens of Upper
Gwynedd Township and the public at large to control the planting, cultivating and/or
growing said Bamboo plants within Upper Gwynedd Township, primarily by
prohibiting the future planting, cultivating and/or growing said Bamboo plants within
Upper Gwynedd Township, and by requiring the use of barriers to prevent the

invasive spread of existing Bamboo plants within Upper Gwynedd Township.

2
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Section 127-21. Definitions.
Bamboo - Any monopidial (running) tropical or semi-tropical grasses from the
genera Bambusa including, but not limited to Bambusa, Phyllostachys, Fallopia
and Pseudosasa, as well as Common Bamboo, Golden Bamboo, Arrow
Bamboo, and Japanese Bamboo.
Bamboo Owner - Any property owner and/or resident, corporation and/or other
entity who has planted and/or grows Bamboo, or who maintains and/or cultivates
Bamboo on his/her/its property, or who permits Bamboo to grow or remain on
property, even if the Bamboo has spread from an adjoining property. Any property
owner and/or resident, corporation and/or other entity owning, residing, occupying or
doing business on property on which Bamboo is found shall be considered a Bamboo
Owner. A property owner and/or resident, corporation and/or other entity will not be
considered to be a Bamboo Owner if:

a. He/she/it has provided satisfactory proof to Upper Gwynedd Township that, within
a reasonable period of time not to exceed 60 days after discovering the
encroachment of Bamboo onto the subject property from an adjoining or
neighboring property, he/she/it advised the owner of such property of his/her/its
objection to the encroachment of the Bamboo, and

b. He/she/it has initiated steps for the removal of the Bamboo from the property,
including remedies at law.

TOWNSHIP - Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Section 127-22. General Provisions.

A. For purposes of this Chapter, Bamboo found growing upon a property shall constitute
3
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presumptive evidence that the Bamboo was planted, cultivated and/or grown by, and/or
with the consent of, the subject property owner, tenant, and/or any other individual,
entity or corporation then having control of over the subject property, subject to the
definition of Bamboo Owner, above.

B. Prohibition. Upon the effective date of this Chapter, the planting, cultivating and/or
growing of Bamboo shall be prohibited within the Township. No persons, property
owners, tenants, and/or other individuals, entities, and/or corporations having control of
and/or over any property located within the Township shall plant, cultivate, and/or
cause to grow any Bamboo on any real property within the Township. Any person who
plants, cultivates, and/or grows, and/or causes or allows to be planted, cultivated and/or
grown, Bamboo within the Township, shall be deemed to be in violation of this
Chapter and shall be subject to such penalties as are set forth herein.

C. This Ordinance shall not be deemed to alter or abrogate any lights at common law, or
otherwise, that any persons, property owners, tenants, and/or other individuals, entities,
and/or corporations may have to recover the cost of removal of any Bamboo found on
their own property that has encroached from a neighboring property.

D. Exceptions. Notwithstanding the prohibitions set forth in Section 127-22 B, above,
upon the effective date of this Chapter, persons, property owners, tenants, and/or other
individuals, entities, and/or corporations having control of and/or over any property
located within the Township shall be permitted to plant, cultivate, and/or cause to grow

Bamboo on any real property within the Township only if:

1. The root system of such Bamboo is entirely contained within an above ground

level planter, barrel or other vessel of such design, material, and location as to
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prevent completely the spread of growth of the Bamboo root system beyond the
container in which it is planted; or

2. The root system of such Bamboo is contained within and/or restricted by a barrier,
constructed in accordance with the following specifications, and installed by an
experienced installer with certification provided to the Township:

a. The barrier itself shall be composed of a high-density polypropylene or
polyethylene, with a thickness of 40 mL, or more;

b. Each portion worksheet of the barrier shall be secured or joined together
by the use of stainless-steel clamps or stainless-steel closure strips
designed to be used with such barriers;

c. The barrier shall be installed not less than 30 inches deep;

d. The barrier shall be circular or oblong shaped;

e. Not less than 3 inches of the barrier shall protrude above ground level
around the entire perimeter of the bamboo; and

f.  When installed, the barrier shall slant outward from the bottom to top.

3. Any and all Bamboo existing pursuant to this shall, at all times, be located,
trimmed and maintained so that no Bamboo, or any part thereof, shall be within ten
(10°) feet of any property line, curb, and/or sidewalk, or within forty (40'") feet of
any roadway, cartway, street, storm sewer, sanitary sewer and/or public water
facilities within the Township.

E. Any Bamboo that has been planted or otherwise permitted to grow on any property within
the Township prior to the effective date of this Chapter may remain on such property

subject to compliance with the following:

5
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1. The Bamboo shall not be within ten (10") feet of any property line, curb, and/or
sidewalk, or within forty (40') feet of any roadway, cartway, street, storm sewer,
sanitary sewer and/or public water facilities within the Township.

2. Any Bamboo Owner whose property contains Bamboo that is located within ten
(10" feet of any property line, curb, and/or sidewalk, or within forty (40') feet of
any roadway, cartway, street, storm sewer, sanitary sewer and/or public water
facilities within the Township shall remove such Bamboo and shall abate the
growth of such Bamboo so that it is not within ten (10') feet of any property line,
curb, and/or sidewalk, nor within forty (40') feet of any roadway, cartway, street,
storm sewer, sanitary sewer and/or public water facilities within the Township.

3. A Bamboo Owner shall further be responsible to ensure that any Bamboo planted
and/or growing on the property of the Bamboo Owner prior to the effective date of
this Chapter is maintained such that it does not encroach or grow upon any
adjoining or neighboring property or properties, including all public property and
public rights-of-way. If the Township determines that any such Bamboo, or part
thereof, has been allowed to encroach, grow upon, extend roots across, and/or
extend branches, stalks and/or leaves over any public right-of-way and/or any
private property not owned by and/or in the possession of the Bamboo Owner, the
Bamboo Owner shall be required to comply with the provisions of §127-22 D2,
above.

F. Removal. In the event that a Bamboo Owner does not remove or contract for the
removal of any Bamboo that is found to be in violation of any of the provisions of this

Chapter within thirty (30) days of the date of notice of violation issued by the

6
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Township, the Township may, at its discretion, and in addition to any and all other
enforcement actions available to it, take any and all actions necessary to effectuate the
removal of such Bamboo. The Bamboo Owner shall be liable and responsible to the
Township for any and all costs incurred by the Township in effectuating the removal of
such Bamboo, including reasonable attorney's fees. Such costs may be assessed against
the property of the Bamboo Owner and entered as a lien on the propelty. Nothing
herein shall be construed to create any affimlative obligation on the part of the
Township to abate or remove any Bamboo within the Township.

G. Replanting prohibited. Any Bamboo either planted or caused to be planted or existing
on a property prior to the effective date of this Chapter may not be replanted or
replaced in kind once such running Bamboo is or has become, for any reason, dead,
destroyed, uprooted or otherwise removed, unless such replanting is consistent with the
provisions of §127-22 D., above.

Section 127-23. Violations and Penalties

Any person, property owner, tenant, and/or other individual, entity, and/or corporation
who violates any of the provisions of this Chapter shall, upon conviction before any
Magisterial District Justice, be guilty of a summary offense and shall be required to pay
a fine not exceeding $1,000.00 and costs of prosecution, in addition to all other costs
herein before provided. Each and every day on which any person, property owner,
tenant, and/or other individual, entity, and/or corporation shall be in violation of the
provisions of this Chapter shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 2. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance shall be

7
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declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction,
such declaration shall not prevent or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the

remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 3. REPEALER.
All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of
the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts,

are hereby specifically repealed.

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective

five (5) days after its enactment.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this day of
2018.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
By: By:
Alex Kaker, Kenneth E. Kroberger
Assistant Secretary President
8
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-02

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 185 OF THE UPPER
GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP CODE TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF
ENGINE BRAKE RETARDERS ON SUMNEYTOWN PIKE
BETWEEN PROSPECT AVENUE AND SWEDESFORD ROAD

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of
Commissioners of Upper Gwynedd Township as follows:
Section 1. Section 185-18 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code of Ordinances is

hereby amended by adding the following Engine Brake Retarders Prohibition:

Name of Highway Limits
Sumneytown Pike Between Prospect Avenue and Swedesford Road
Section 2. Severability. In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word

of this Ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent
jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any
of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith or

in conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or

conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.
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Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its

enactment.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this day of ,2018.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

By:

Kenneth E. Kroberger,
President

Attest:

Alex Kaker
Assistant Secretary
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 137 OF THE UPPER
GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES PROVIDING
FOR A DO NOT KNOCK LIST AND REGULATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of
Commissioners of Upper Gwynedd Township as follows:
Section 1. Chapter 137, Section 137-11 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code of
Ordinances is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
Section 137-11. Record and Supervision of Peddling Activities. Do Not Knock
Regulations.
A. No activity described in Section 137-1 through 137-10 of this Ordinance shall be
done on any private property posted with No Solicitation signs or listed on the DO
NOT KNOCK LIST, and any such violation will be considered trespass subject to
criminal laws of the Commonwealth.
B. The Chief of Police shall keep a record of all registrations made under this Chapter
and the Chief of Police shall supervise activities of all holders of such permits. The
Chief of Police shall maintain and annually update a list of Township residents who
do not wish to have any person, firm, corporation, or association sell, offer for sale,
any goods, commodity or services at their place of residence at any time.
C. The Chief of Police shall promulgate regulations for the management of the “Do

Not Knock List”, the distribution of the “Do Not Knock List” to permitee; notice
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and access of the Do Not Knock Regulations on the Township website, and
enforcement procedures for violations of the Do Not Knock Regulations.

D. Permitees who are notified of the Do Not Knock List and who violate the list by
selling, offering for sale, any goods, commodity or services at an address on the Do
Not Knock List shall in addition to the violations and penalties set forth in this
Chapter, have the permit immediately revoked. Permittees who believe that the
permit has been improperly revoked under this Section may appeal said revocation
pursuant to Section 137-15.

Section 2. Severability. In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word
of this Ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent
jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any
of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith or
in conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or

conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.
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Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its

enactment.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this day of ,2018.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

By:

Kenneth E. Kroberger,
President

Attest:

Alex Kaker
Assistant Secretary
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To:

From:

Re:

Date:

UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BOX 1, WEST POINT, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PA 19486

PHONE 215-699-7777
FAX 215-699-8846

Board of Commissioners

Alex Kaker V

Department Report — Parks and Recreation
12/14/2018

Park staff and I went to a Montgomery County training session in Conshohoken on November 19 to
learn more about the Spotted Lanternfly (SLF) and how to remove egg masses.

Penn State Master Watershed Steward, Jeffrey Fehlenberg led a free informational session about the SLF
identification, suggested defense methods, and related topics on December 4™ to approximately 20
attendees. Residents, elected officials, horticultural business owners, firewood retailers, and
moving/storage companies were encouraged to attend. The next SLF meeting will take place on Friday,
January 25" at 6:30pm at the Township building.

A sold out (45 attendees) Rockettes bus trip went well on December 5™.

The inaugural Holiday Lights Spectacular on December 7 went well. I estimate a few hundred
attendees. Thank you to all of our staff across departments and the Parks & Recreation Advisory Board

for their efforts to pull off this exciting new community event.

2018 Holiday Lights Spectacular

Equal Opportunity Employer






MEMO DATE: December 12, 2018

TO: Upper Gwynedd Township Commissioners
FROM: David Duffy outp

SUBJECT: Monthly Report Summary — December 2018

‘Community First”

» Crime & Traffic

There has been an uptick in thefts from unlocked vehicles, but not in one particular area.
Neighboring departments have seen similar activity and we are sharing information with
them. More people have surveillance cameras than ever before and we are hopeful they
will produce some leads.

November had our highest number of domestic disputes for the year (so far...). Not
uncommon when people are “home for the holidays.”

» Administrative & Personnel

No additional report at this time.

> Crime Prevention

We recently participated in two North Penn PAL “Coffee with a Cop” events, one in
Hatfield and one at the North Penn YMCA/Commons. Both were well received and well
attended. Our next PAL event is a basketball game with kids, cops, and special needs
athletes in December 28™.





UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT Page 1
CRIME/INCIDENT
ACTIVITY SUMMARY REPORT FOR 2018

Category Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total
Incidents 586 520 603 649 653 665 576 646 577 775 938 7.188
Incident Follow-ups 104 85 109 91 85 109 75 116 182 115 480 1,551
Patrol Mileage 9,127 7,587 8,545 7,170 8,047 8,665 7,212 8,116 7413 7,346 7,580 86,808
Traffic Citations 92 61 75 63 77 46 52 59 63 56 58 702
Traffic Warnings 113 103 138 101 136 96 100 98 83 97 93 1158
Parking Tickets 0 2 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 47
Crash Reports 0
Fatal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reportable 3 2 3 2 5 4 6 3 1 0 0 29
Non-Reportable 33 29 35 27 37 28 23 36 26 50 60 384

Total 36 31 38 29 42 32 29 39 27 50 60 0 413
Part 1 Offenses 0
Rape/Sexual Assault 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
Murder 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Assault 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 11
Burglary 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 5
Motor Vehicle Theft 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2
Theft 3 2 3 2 4 8 3 5 5 5 12 52

Total 5 4 5 3 18 9 5 6 8 8 12 0
Part 2 Offenses 0
Fraud 2 2 3 3 4 5 0 2 6 2 3 32
DUI 3 1 2 2 0 2 3 1 3 1 3 21
Drug Offenses 3 3 2 4 4 7 1 0 1 6 3 34
Criminal Mischief 0 5 1 1 2 1 4 3 1 4 6 28
Mental Cases 10 11 4 8 6 3 4 7 8 12 12 85
Underage Drinking 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
Domestic Disputes 8 8 10 11 8 13 12 13 17 8 19 127
Disorderly Conduct 5 2 2 3 4 1 1 3 2 6 11 40

Total 31 32 24 33 29 32 25 30 38 39 57 0 370
Category Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total
Adult Arrests 10 5 3 8 6 9 6 8 9 11 6 81
Criminal Offenses 6 2 3 3 3 4 4 5 9 6 2 47
Summary Criminal 4 3 0 5 3 5 2 3 0 5 4 34
Juvenile Arrests 1 0 3 7 3 2 0 1 0 1 0 18
Criminal Offense 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Summary Criminal 1 0 2 6 3 2 0 1 0 1 0 16
Selective Enforcements 139 114 126 126 141 126 111 137 111 99 70 1300
Directive Enforcements 34 19 16 31 37 22 21 46 25 26 11 288






PROFESSIONAL SYSTEMS ENGINEERING, LLC

30 YEARS + STRATEGY + SPECIFICATIONS + TECHNOLOGY

November 20, 2018

Upper Gwynedd Township Police Office
1 Parkside Place
North Wales, PA 19454

Dear Officers:

As we approach Thanksgiving, I want to take the time to thank you for the great work you did to
retrieve my laptop for me. I am grateful for all the hard work you put into the effort and so happy I :
actually have my laptop back in my own hands! Thank you to Sergeant John Brinkman, Detective Matt ( M)

Royds, Officer Whistler, and anyone else involved.

Sincerely,
oy~ Fal g
Mary Fala

Accounting/Contracts Specialist
e: mef(@profsyseng.com p: 215-661-1600 ex: 108

PENNBROOK BUSINESS CENTER
1010 CHURCH ROAD
LANSDALE PA 19446

PHONE 215.661.1600

www. profsyseng.com M:\MaryF\Correspondence\Thank you to Police.docx





UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

From Date: 11/1/2018 To Date: 11/30/2018

Agency Activity Report
By CFS Classification

Report Date: 12/6/2018 12:18:12 PM

Classification code |Description Total Events |0000-0800 |0801-1600 1601-2400
0100 Murder 0 0 0 0
0200 Rape 0 0 0 0
0300 Robbery 0 0 0 0
0400 Aggravated Assault 0 0 0 0
0500 Burglary 0 0 0 0
0600 Theft 12 0 7 5
0700 MV Theft 0 0 0 0
0800 Other Assaults 0 0 0 0
0900 Arson 0 0 0 0
1000 Forgery Counterfeit 0 0 0 0
1100 Fraud 3 0 2 1
1200 Embezzlement 0 0 0 0
1300 Stolen Property 0 0 0 0
1400 Malicious Mischief 6 1 3 2
1500 Weapons Offense 0 0 0 0
1600 Prostitution Vice 0 0 0 0
1700 Sex Offense 0 0 0 0
1800 Narcotics Drug Laws 3 0 1 2
1900 Gambling 0 0 0 0
2000 Family Offense 19 5 6 8
2100 Liquor Laws Drunk Driving 3 0 1 2
2200 Liquor Laws Possession 0 0 0 0
2300 Public Intoxication 1 0 0 1
2400 Disorderly Conduct 10 5 1 4
2600 All Other Offenses 15 1 5 9
2900 Runaways 0 0 0 0
3800 Homeland Security 0 0 0 0
4000 Non Criminal Investigations 78 27 25 26
4100 Fire Related 7 2 2 3
4500 Deaths / Suicides 4 1 1 2
5000 Lost Found Missing Persons 7 0 5 2
5500 Animal Complaints 24 2 16 6
6000 Traffic Accidents 60 11 28 21
6300 Traffic Enforcement 261 71 101 89
6500 Parking Enforcement 2 0 1 1
Page: 1 of 2






UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Agency Activity Report
By CFS Classification

From Date: 11/1/2018 To Date: 11/30/2018

Report Date: 12/6/2018 12:18:12 PM

Classification code |Description Total Events |0000-0800 (0801-1600 1601-2400
6600 Traffic Services 10 2 5 3
7000 Public Services 116 20 55 41
7500 Assist other Agency 62 13 24 25
7600 Special Unit Activity Codes 0 0 0 0
8000 Warrants 3 3 0 0
8100 Warrants Other 0 0 V] 0
8200 Warrant Tracking 0 0 0 0
8300 CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0
8500 Deparmental Services 2 1 1 0
9000 Administrative 230 48 130 52
Total: 938 213 420 305
Page: 2 of 2






UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

Administration Summary

Report for 2018

Category Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Total
Regular Hours 3,651.00 3,170.00| 3,584.50| 3,624.50 3,844.00 3,648.50 3,195.50f 3,380.50| 3,684.00f 3,709.00 3,295.00 38,686.50
Overtime Paid 38.25 88.50 143.00 166.00 74.50 41.50 46.50 94.50 141.50 123.00 132.00 1,089.25
Overtime Comp 34.00 55.00 98.00 93.00 17.75 44.50 46.25 78.50 70.25 65.50 27,25 630.00

Total 3,723.25 3,313.50] 3,825.50] 3,883.50 3,936.25 3.634.50 3,288.25| 3,653.50| 3,895.75| 3,897.50 3,454.25 0.00] 40,405.75
Fine Incomes
District Court $1,867.88) $1,740.46( $1,589.83| $1,118.05] $2,09591| $299265| $1,528.33] $1,743.81] $2.626.39 $1,540.61| $1,640.97 $20,484.89
Montg. Co. Court $274.59 $624.73| $221.06| $611.46 $103.23 $613.91 $287.19 $741.18 $241.88 $301.72 $239.85 $4,260.80
Parking $0.00 $30.00] $630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $675.00
PA State Police $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $4,327.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,327.11

Total| $2,142.47) $2,395.19| $2,440.89| $1,729.51| $6,526.25| $3,606.56| $1,815.52| $2.484.99 $2,868.27| $1,842.33] $1,895.82 $0.00] $29,747.80
Permit Income
Alarm Permits $2,870.00| $3,355.00] $840.00 $300.00 $120.00 $70.00 $50.00 $650.00 $275.00 $120.00 $50.00 $8,700.00
Alarm Installers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Arcade $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Solicitors $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Total| $2,870.00] $3,355.00] $840.00| $400.00 $120.00 $70.00 $140.00 $650.00 $275.00 $320.00 $50.00 $0.00)  $9,700.00
Other Income
Reimbursed O.T. $0.00| $1638.79| $490.06| $1,577.50 $330.17] $1,233.86 $144.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $1,443.89 $6,858.83
Reports $935.00 $500.00| $390.00| $420.00 $645.00 $570.00 $570.00 $435.00 $375.00 $675.00 $720.00 $6,235.00
Alarm Response $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fingerprinting $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $15.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90.00
Public Donations $350.00 $100.00] $175.00] $150.00 $25.00 $75.00 $0.00 $0.00| $3,650.00 $150.00 $775.00 $5,450.00
Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00|] $100.00 $0.00 $0.00| $2,677.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,777.00
Total $1,285.00] $1,284.59] $825.00] $2,162.50| $1,000.17] $4,555.86 $744.56 $450.00] $4,055.00 $825.00] $2,938.89 $0.00| $21,410.83
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Public Works
Time Report

Park & Rec

Carnival

Events

Mowing

Nor Gwyn Ball Fields
Open Space
Parks-Playgrounds
Township Complex

Vehicle Maintenance Reqular

Administration
Park & Rec
Equipment

Fire Department
Highway Trucks
Police

Sewer

Regulatory Signs

Lane Directional
School Zones
Signs

Traffic Signals

Sewers
Sanitary Repair
Storm Cleaning

Storm Installation
Storm Repair

Other

Administrative
Training

Monthly Totals by Week

Week beginning

Reqular Over Time
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

3 0

0 0

0 0

3 0
Over Time

0 0

23.5 5

72.5 0

3 0

27 5

13 0

0 0

139 10
Reqular Over Time

0 0

0 0

38 0

6 0

44 0
Reqular Over Time

0 0

50 3

0 0

149 0

199 3
Reqular Over Time

23 0

0

0

23 0

11/1/2018 11/11/2018

Roads Regular Over Time
Line Painting 0 0
Overlay 0 0
Reconstruction 0 0
Repair 16 4
Sweeping 0 0
Tar Sealing 0 0
16 4
Building Maintenance Regular Over Time
Community Bldg. 0 0
Garage 65 0
Salt Storage 0 0
Township Bldg. 5 0
Other 0 0
70 0
Snow & Ice Regular Over Time
Ice Control 0 0
Sidewalks 0 0
Snow Removal 0 0
0 0
Non-Worked Hours Reqular Over Time
Comp Time 1 0
Funeral 0 0
Holiday 0 0
Jury Duty 0 0
Personal 8 0
Sick 17 0
Vacation 60 0
86 0

Regular Time 580

Overtime 17

Total Time | 597






Public Works

Time Report Week beginning

Park & Rec Reqular Over Time
Carnival 0 0
Events 39.5 0
Mowing 0 0
Nor Gwyn Ball Fields 2 0
Open Space 2 0
Parks-Playgrounds 0 0
Township Complex 0 0
43.5 0

Vehicle Maintenance Regular Over Time
Administration 0 0
Park & Rec 0 0
Equipment 88.25 0
Fire Department 0 0
Highway Trucks 61.5 0
Police 8 0
Sewer 0 0
157.75 0

Regulatory Signs Reqgular Over Time
Lane Directional 0 0
School Zones 0 0
Signs 20 0
Traffic Signals 20 0
40 0

Sewers Reqular Over Time
Sanitary Repair 0 0
Storm Cleaning 19 5
Storm Installation 0 0
Storm Repair 19 0
38 5

Other Reqular Over Time
Administrative 40 0
Training 2.5 0
0 0
0 0
42.5 0

Public Works

Monthly Totals by Week

11/12/2018 11/25/2018

Roads Regular Over Time
Line Painting 0 0
Overlay 0 0
Reconstruction 0 0
Repair 12 0
Sweeping 0 0
Tar Sealing 0 0
12 0
Building Maintenance Regular Over Time
Community Bldg. 0 0
Garage 49.5 0
Salt Storage 7 0
Township Bldg. 9 0
Other 0 0
65.5 0
Snow & Ice Regular Over Time
Ice Control 1 0
Sidewalks 12 0
Snow Removal 79 82
92 82
Non-Worked Hours Reqular Over Time
Comp Time 10.75 0
Funeral 0 0
Holiday 240 0
Jury Duty 0 0
Personal 8 0
Sick 2 0
Vacation 76 0
336.75 0

Regular Time 828

Overtime 87

Total Time I 915

Monthly Totals by Week






Time Report Week beginning
Park & Rec Reqular Over Time
Carnival 0 0
Events 96 0
Mowing 0 0
Nor Gwyn Ball Fields 0 0
Open Space 0 0
Parks-Playgrounds 0 0
Township Complex 0 0
96 0
Vehicle Maintenance Regular Over Time
Administration 0 0
Park & Rec 0 0
Equipment 71.5 0
Fire Department 0 0
Highway Trucks 10 0
Police 0 0
Sewer 3 0
84.5 0
Regulatory Signs Regular Over Time
Lane Directional 0 0
School Zones 0 0
Signs 18 0
Traffic Signals 2 0
20 0
Sewers Reqular Over Time
Sanitary Repair 0 0
Storm Cleaning 35 0
Storm Installation 0 0
Storm Repair 6 0
41 0
Other Reqular Over Time
Administrative 20 0
Training 0 0
0
0
20 0

11/26/2018 11/30/2018

Roads Regular Over Time
Line Painting 0 0
Overlay 0 0
Reconstruction 0 0
Repair 0 0
Sweeping 0 0
Tar Sealing 0 0
0 0
Building Maintenance Regular Over Time
Community Bldg. 0 0
Garage 27.5 0
Salt Storage 0 0
Township Bldg. 12 0
Other 0 0
39.5 0
Snow & Ice Regular Over Time
Ice Control 2 0
Sidewalks 0 0
Snow Removal 0 0
2 0
Non-Worked Hours Reqular Over Time
Comp Time 29 0
Funeral 0 0
Holiday 0 0
Jury Duty 0 0
Personal 0 0
Sick 24 0
Vacation 64 0
117 0

Regular Time 420

Overtime 0

Total Time | 420







Schneider
dPElectric

T8 RN A

F ‘
|
i h\ —“

UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

2019 Security Service Agreement

Prepared by:
Amy Leslie

For:

Upper Gwynedd Township
1 Parkside Place
North Wales, PA 19454

for the period 1/1/2019 thru 12/31/2019

Schneider Electric
125 Rock Road
Horsham, PA 19044

Phone: 215.443.0442
Fax: 215.443.0995





Schneider
@Electric

1. Your Schneider Electric Service Team

Schneider Electric has assembled a specialized team to
provide you with industry-leading building services.
Your service team will work with you to help you derive
the highest value from your building systems
investment and assist you in reducing your energy and
operating costs, while maintaining the highest levels of
occupant comfort, safety and productivity.

This team will facilitate a smooth integration of our
service activities into your normal business activities.
The team will strive to meet your business objectives,
provide effective lines of communication and provide
continuity through the Schneider Electric personnel who execute
your service program, so that your service is delivered in a
seamless, transparent manner.

Your service team includes the following Schneider Electric professionals:

e Tim Downey will be your Maintenance Manager. The primary responsibility of
Tim Downey is to provide support and coordination for the execution of your
service program. Tim is ultimately responsible for Schneider Electric’ service
relationship with Upper Gwynedd Township and will strive to provide you with
excellent customer service. Tim can be reached at 215-443-0442.

@ BSRC (Building Solutions Resource Center) is responsible for scheduling all
maintenance program services. Your service coordinator can be reached at 1-877-
822-2601,

2. YOUR AGREEMENT INVESTMENT

This service agreement will be for an original term of 12 months, beginning on
1/1/2019, with subsequent annual pricing indicated below.

This agreement will renew annually, unless either party changes the services covered or
the annual investment. Upper Gwynedd Township’s annual investment in this program

is shown below:

ANNUAL
DESCRIPTION PRICE TERM
Preventative Maintenance (Annual), Corrective 12
Repair (20 hours) & Battery Replacement $4,763.00
Months
{Annual)

For services designated herein and included in attached addendums, UPPER GWYNEDD
TOWNSHIP agrees to pay Schneider Electric the amount of Four Thousand Six
Hundred Two dollars ($4,.763.00) to be invoiced quarterly. This amount does not
reflect any applicable taxes. Applicable taxes will be added to the invoice sent to you





Schneider
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by Schneider Electric. Schneider Electric must be presented with either a tax-exempt
certificate or a re-sale certificate if taxes are not to be applied. The annual agreement
price shown above can only be adjusted if equipment as described in the attachment is
added or deleted from the original agreement.

Payment terms will be no greater than 60 days after Schneider Electric’ invoice date.
Schneider Electric reserves the right to discontinue its service any time payments have not
been made as agreed. Failure to make payments when due or impairment of Upper
Gwynedd Township’ credit shall relieve Schneider Electric of all obligations pertaining to
work or performance of work.

We would appreciate your signature in the space provided below as your acceptance of
this agreement.

Upper Gwynedd Township Acceptance Schneider Electric Acceptance

Accepted by: Accepted by:
Print: Print:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

Name of Firm or Organization:

Upper Gwynedd Township Schneider Electric
1 Parkside Place 125 Rock Road
North Wales, PA 19454 Horsham, PA 19044

Billing Address:

Upper Gwynedd Township
1 Parkside Place
North Wales, PA 19454

Purchase Order No.:
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SECURITY SERVICE CONTRACT FOR SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC SYSTEMS INSTALLED AT:

Upper Gwynedd Township

Schneider Electric is pleased to propose this Preventive Maintenance Contract as outlined
below.

L SCHEDULED PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE:

Schneider Electric will provide annual Preventive Maintenance on the access control system
equipment designated in Schedule(s) A/B, attached hereto, in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this agreement.

Visit dates will be scheduled upon commencement of this contract,
Work will be performed by trained personnel directly employed and/or supervised by
Schneider Electric,

e A lead Service Representative will be assigned to this project that will be primarily
responsible for providing contract services.

s Additional Engineers and Technicians will also be familiarized with your system to ensure
that there is no lapse in service to your equipment.

e Cost incurred in training these Service people shall be the sole responsibility of Schneider
Electric and shall not be passed on to the owner,

¢ Regular and systematic Preventive Maintenance will be performed during normal working
hours. (see IX, Qualifications for explanation)

II. SERVICE CALLS: (Nonscheduled visits during normal business hours)

o (5) Service Calls, per year, are included in this agreement.
¢« Telephone response time shall be within four (4) hours.
¢ Physical response time shall be within twenty-four (24) hours.

This agreement provides for a total of five (5) on-site nonscheduled Service Call hours between
any regularly scheduled preventative maintenance calls, to keep your equipment and
components in proper operation. These visits shall be performed during normal working hours
excluding weekends and holidays.

To request a service call, contact our Service Coordinator at 1-877-822-2601 during normal
business hours. You will be put in contact with a Service Representative who will advise you
over the telephone on how to handle the problem, and/or connect to your system via
modem/internet to diagnose the problem.

A service visit will be scheduled if we cannot resolve the problem to your satisfaction remotely
(see section IV). Any additional visits other than the ones stated above will be subject to
Schneider Electric standard prevailing labor rate plus any prior approved costs incurred.
Copies of current labor rates are attached hereto as Schedule "C”.





Schneider
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III. REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF PARTS:

e Complete battery replacement- 12v 7amp batteries only on an
annual basis for 2019.

Schneider Electric will provide materials for repair, or replacement of failed equipment and
components with new or reconditioned equipment or components (in accordance with
coverage Described in Schedule A/B).

IX. QUALIFICATIONS:

Schneider Electric Preventive Maintenance shall consist of the following as outlined above in
items I through VIII:

e Checking performance of Schneider Electric equipment and components.

¢ Diagnostic tests, examination, cleaning, lubrication, adjustment and
calibration of Schneider Electric equipment designated in Schedule A and
their components.

« Providing materials and labor for repair or replacement of failed equipment
and components with new or reconditioned equipment or components (in
accordance with systems and equipment described in Schedule A.

¢ Normal business hours are defined as 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday inclusive, excluding holidays.

e Reasonable means of access to the equipment being serviced shall be
provided to Schneider Electric.

e Schneider Electric shall be permitted to start and stop all equipment
necessary (after notification and approval of the facilities representative)
to perform the herein agreed services as arranged with your
representative.

e Schneider Electric shall not be liable for any loss, delay, injury or damage
that may be caused by circumstances beyond its control including, but not
restricted to acts of God, war, civil commotion, acts of government, fire,
theft, corrosion, floods, lightning, power fluctuations, freeze-ups, strikes,
lockouts, differences with workmen, riots, explosions, quarantine
restriction, delays in transportation, shortage of vehicles, fuel, labor or
materials, or malicious mischief. In no event, shall Schneider Electric
be liable for business interruption losses or consequential or speculative
damages. This sentence shall not relieve Schneider Electric of liability
for damage of property or injury to persons resulting from accidents
caused
solely by the negligence of Schneider Electric in the performance or failure
of performance of its obligations under this agreement.

e Schneider Electric shall not be reguired to make replacements or repairs
necessitated due to negligence, abuse or misuse, or by reason of
any other cause beyond its control except ordinary wear and tear and
insured casualty.
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EXCLUSIONS:
The following is not within the scope of this agreement:
e Cutting and patching of building surfaces when required to make repairs
on concealed or inaccessible equipment, piping, and wiring.
e Repairs to equipment necessitated by ambient conditions outside of the
manufacturer's recommended limits.

Repairs to equipment damaged due to negligence.
All areas of this agreement that are grayed out.

Please contact our Service Department at:

Description of Services (Generic)

The following equipment / components are included in this agreement:

Equipment/Service Quantity
Badge Readers 24
Workstation 1
Door Controllers 12
Access File Server 1
Door Contacts 25
Motion-Request to Exit’s 24

Equipment NOT covered under this Service / Maintenance agreement includes:

. Video Surveillance System





Schneider

Labor Rates for 2019

All Rates Quoted as Hourly/Terms: Net/30

Service Contract Customers

Senior Svc
Service Specialist / Senior Engineer/
Specialist Engineer Project Manager
Straight time M to F, (8am to 5pm) $146.00 $165.00 $175.00
. Mto F, (5pm to 8am)

Overtime & Saturday $219.00 | $247.50 $262.50
Sunday / Holidays | Midnight Sat to M, 8am | $292.00 $330.00 $350.00
Non- Service Contract
Customers

Senior Sve

Service Specialist / Senior Engineer/
Specialist Engineer Project Manager

Straight time M to F, (8am to 5pm) $175.00 $198.00 $210.00

M to F, (6pm to 8am)
Overtime
& Saturday $262.50 $297.00 $315.00
Sunday / Holidays | Midnight Satto M, 8am | $350.00 $396.00 $420.00

Response Time

¢ Response time for non-emergency service calls is 24-48 hours
e Response time for emergency service call is 4 hours
e Response time for customers without service contracts shall be within 48 hours

Minimum Charges

¢ Mileage will be charged at a rate of $1.35 per mile, from Schneider Electric office to client
facility

e On-site service calls will be a minimum four (4) hour charge, and will be billed incrementally in
four (4) hour blocks. Travel time and expense will be billed separately to customer





Schneider
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Additional Charges

e Parts and equipment are billable unless otherwise specified in the maintenance contract
Documentation of service provided will be submitted to customer upon completion and shall be
signed/approved at that time

o All rates are subject to any applicable sales tax
¢ Failure to provide twenty-four (24) hour notice to cancel a scheduled site visit will result in a

minimum (1) one-hour charge
o Bucket truck daily service charge of $500
Conditions

e A purchase order will be required for all billable service
¢ Service calls originating from customers with contracts/agreements will be placed ahead of

calls from non-contract customers





Master Service Agreement

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

900512MSA R08/21/2015

A. Planned and / or routine maintenance services provided under this agreement will be performed during
normal working hours unless specifically stated in the contract.

B. The guarantees and services provided under the scope of this agreement are conditioned upon Upper
ijp (hereinafter “"Customer”) operating and maintaining systems / equipment. The
Customer will do so according to industry-accepted practices and in consideration of our recommendations.

C. The Customer will provide and permit reasonable access to all covered equipment. Schneider Electric
Buildings Americas Inc. (hereinafter "Company”) will be allowed to start and stop equipment as necessary
to perform its services and be permitted use of existing facilities and building services, after the technician
has verbally notified the Customer that he has arrived on the premise.

D. The Company shall not be liable for any loss, delay, injury or damage that may be caused by
circumstances beyond its control including, but not restricted to acts of God, war, civil commotion, acts of
government, fire, theft, corrosion, floods, lightning, power fluctuations, freeze-ups, strikes, lockouts,
differences with workmen, riots, explosions, quarantine restriction, delays in transportation, shortage of
vehicles, fuel, labor or materials, or malicious mischief.

E. In the unlikely event of failure by the Company to perform the obligations in this contract, the Company’s
liability Is limited to repair or replacement of product at its option, and such shall be the Customer’s sole
remedy. Under no circumstances will the Company be responsible for loss of use, loss of profits,
increased operating or maintenance expense, claims of the Customer’s tenants or clients, or any special,
indirect or consequential damages.

F. The agreement does not include responsibility for system design deficiencies, such as, but not limited to,
poor air distribution, water flow imbalances, etc. It does not include responsibility for system, equipment
and component obsolescence, electrical failures, nor unserviceable equipment such as ductwork, boiler
shell and tubes, unit cabinets, boiler refractor material, electrical wiring, hydronic or pneumatic piping,
structural supports, etc. Manual operation of equipment or systems is also excluded from this coverage,
uniess clearly included by amendment.

G. The Company is not responsible for the removal or disposal of any hazardous materials or any cost
associated with those materials unless otherwise specified in this agreement. Any charges incurred for
their proper disposal will be borne by the Customer and will be incremental to the contract price.

H. The agreement does not include repairing any damage resulting from improper / inadequate water
treatment or filter service not supplied by the Company.

I. This agreement does not include services occasioned by improper operation, negligence, vandalism, or
alterations, modifications, abuse, or misuse, or repairs to equipment not performed by the Company. Also
excluded is the furnishing of materials and supplies for painting or refurbishing equipment.

J.  The Company shall not be required to furnish any items of equipment, labor, or make special tests
recommended or required by insurance companies, federal, state, municipal or other authorities except as
otherwise included in this agreement.

K. This agreement does not include the cleaning of any air passages, grilles, or air balancing of systems.

L. In the event either party must commence a legal action in order to enforce any rights under this contract,
the successful party shall be entitled to all court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees as determined by the
court for prosecuting and defending the claim, as the case may be. Venue for any and all disputes
shall be in Dallas, Texas. This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas including the
Texas rules of conflict of law.

M. The Company shall not be liable for the operation of the equipment nor for injuries to persons or damage
to property, except those directly due to the negligent acts or omissions of its employees and in no event
shall it be liable for consequential or speculative damages. The Company shall not be liable for expense
incurred in removing, replacing or refinishing any part of the building structure necessary to the execution
of this agreement. The Company shall not be held liable for any loss by reason of strikes or labor troubles
affecting its employees who perform the service called for herein, delays in transportation, delays caused
by priority or preference rating, or orders or regulations established by any government, authority, or by
unusual delays in procuring supplies or for any other cause beyond its reasonable control.

900512MSA 08/21/2015





N. Only the Company’s personnel or agent are authorized to perform the work included in the scope of this
agreement. The Company may, at its option, cancel its obligations under this agreement should non-
authorized individuals perform such work.

O. This agreement and all rights hereunder shall not be assignable unless approved by the Company in
writing.

P. In the event of additional freight, labor, or material costs resulting from the Customer’s request to avoid
delays with respect to equipment warranties, or accelerated delivery of parts and supplies, the Customer
agrees to pay these additional costs at the Company’s currently established rate.

Q. The Company’s scope of work shall not include the identification, detection, abatement, encapsulation or
removal of asbestos or products or materials containing asbestos or similar hazardous substances. In the
event the Company encounters such material in performing its work, the Company will have the right to
discontinue work and remove its employees until the hazard is corrected by the Customer or it is
determined no hazard exists.

R. This agreement contains the entire contract and the parties hereby agree that this agreement has been
agreed to and the entire agreement is then accepted and approved by an authorized person for both
parties, and no statement, remark, agreement or, understanding, oral or written, not contained herein,
will be recognized or enforced.

This agreement does not include the disposal of hazardous waste.

The Customer agrees that in the event that there shall have been passed a federal and / or state law,
which shall compel the Company to contribute to a federal and / or state health plan for its employees,
then the terms of this agreement shall be subject to adjustment to the extent that the cost of such
mandated contributions increase the Company’s cost to perform this contract.

U. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that any purchase order issued by the Customer, in accordance
with this agreement, is intended only to establish payment authority for the Customer’s internal
accounting purposes. No purchase order shall be a counteroffer, amendment, modification, or other
revision to the terms of this agreement. No term or condition included in the Customer’s purchase order
will have any force or effect.

V. The Buyer acknowledges that the Company’s employees are valuable assets to the Company. The Buyer
agrees to pay the Company an amount equal to 12 months of salary for each the Company employee who
worked at the Customer’s facility that is then hired by the Customer at any time during the term of this
agreement and for six months thereafter. In addition, the Customer agrees to reimburse the Company for
all costs associated with any training the Company provided to such employees during the three years
before the date the Customer hires such employees.

W. This master service agreement will be for a term of one (1) year from the date hereof and from year to
year thereafter until terminated. Either party may terminate this agreement at any time with 90 days
written notice, with or without cause, provided, however, that if the Customer cancels this agreement
without due cause during the term of this agreement, the Customer shall pay the Company 25% of the
annual price in addition to any previous amounts paid. The annual price of the service agreement shall be
escalated at the anniversary of this agreement to reflect increases in labor and material costs as well as
system expansion.

X. This agreement excludes repair of pre-existing conditions that are required to place this equipment into
proper operating condition upon acceptance of this agreement.

900512MSA 08/21/2015






Upper Gwynedd Township Engineering Report

December 13, 2018

B

SLD File Number

Land Development and Subdivision A

lications

SLD Name

SLD Location

SLD Description

Current Review Status

Major Items of Concern

Last Review Letter

1346 East Prospect

A Cluster Development of

The Planning Commission recommended final plan
approval on November 7, 2018. We reviewed revised final

parking and loading

issued our comments on December 7, 2018.

GWND R 0190 Newbury Phase 2 Avenue single family semi-detached |plans and issued comments on November 12, 2018. The November 12, 2018
dwellings. Board of Commissioners granted final approval on
November 19, 2018.
. o We received revised plans on November 30, 2018 and we
Broad Street at existin A 5-lot subdivision with single conveyed a list of outstanding items that must be
GWND R 0200 Enclave At Maple Green 9 family dwellings and a Y nding N \ July 17, 2015
horse farm. X addressed before recording the plan to the applicant's
common driveway. )
engineer on December 13, 2018.
A conditional use plan was submitted on July 17, 2018 and
Church and Redevelooment of the was reviewed with the PRC on July 19, 2018. The public
GWND R 0260 Hartford Properties . L P . hearing for conditional use was on August 27, 2018 at the September 27, 2017 (subdivision plan only)
Sumneytown Pike existing Giant site o ; X
Board of Commissioners meeting and was continued to
September and again to October.
We reviewed the initial submission and conveyed . o
] Plan must be revised to show existing
; . . comments to the Township on October 5, 2015. The X .
Horgan Minor 650 and 650 1/2 Park  [Lot line adjustment between ) o features to ensure zoning compliance
GWND R 0270 L . : N Planning Commission recommended plan approval on " October 5, 2015
Subdivision Road 2 residential properties " Ny and the establishment of any
October 5, 2015. We are awaiting the submission of
i easements.
revised plans.
They received Final Plan approval on September 24, 2018.
We reviewed the construction cost estimate and conveyed
Martin Tract - Gwynedd [Allentown Road and 27 lots with Single Family our‘comment.s o the Township on Octqbgr 29,2018. We
GWND R 0300 ) 4 . reviewed revised plans and legal descriptions and September 20, 2018
Ridge Green Street Detached Dwelling units . LS
conveyed a list of outstanding items that need to be
addressed prior to recording the plan to the applicant on
November 14, 2018.
This project has preliminary and final plan approval. We
GWND R 0330 Enclave at Gwynwood  [West Prospect Avenue |4 lots with S|ng|t_e Fam!ly reviewed legal descrlpt|or_1$ and issued our cgmments on July 13, 2018
Farm and Old Church Road Detached Dwelling units October 4, 2018. Our review of the construction cost
estimate is in progress.
’ . 2-lot subdivision and ; o )
GWND R 0340 M°”'$ Rgad Minor 209 Morris Road construction of a new The plan received preliminary and final plan approval on September 20, 2018
Subdivision N September 24, 2018
dwelling on Lot 2
GWND R 0370 Colorcon 420 Moyer Boulevard Site improvements to We completed our review of the second submission and September 30, 2018

T&M Project

Land Development and Subdivision Inspectio

ns

Allentown Road

dwelling residential lots

construction.

Number Project Name Project Location Project Description Current Construction Status Latest Escrow Release Comments
22 Townhouses in the R-4 Construction of the model home is complete and the lot is We reviewed a revised landscaping plan and
GWND | 0160 Gwynedd Walk Cottage Avenue - sodded. There was no other activity on site in conveyed comments to the developer on
District
November/December. December 12, 2018.
GWND | 0220 Samantha Court gugrr;?(/jtosv:rr;:)ke (near 25 residential lots We will contact the developer to get a punch list schedule. [December 4, 2018 (Release No. 10)
GWND | 0300 Gwynedd Ridge Green Street and 27 single family detached Erosion controls have been installed. Model home is under
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Maintenance Periods

T&M Project

Project Name

Project Location Project Description Beginning of Maintenance Period

End of Maintenance Period

Euture Date of Maintenance Period

Number Inspection
Our final punch list was issued to the Township
GWND | 0130 Reserve at Gwynedd Morris Road 55+ active adult community 9/26/2013 - the Township has obtained |on April 9, 2014. Th_e HOA is still pursuing a
an extension. global settlement with Pulte Homes and the
punch list has not been addressed.
. A Single family detached We prepared a punch list and conveyed it to the
GWND | 0150 Dion Subdivision dwellings July 2017 January 24, 2019 Developer on November 29, 2018.
GWND 00130 Penn_brook Water Near Pennbrook Middle 3 water quality basins September 1, 2017 September 1, 2019
Quality Basins School
GWND 00150 Pickleball Courts One Parkside Place New pickleball courts September 26, 2017 September 26, 2019
GWND00291 Pickleball Court Lighting [One Parkside Place Lighting for new pickleball August 3, 2018 August 2, 2020

courts

Grading Plan Review

s and Stormwater Inspections

Location/Project

Description

Current Activity [

1806 Mifflin Drive

Drainage issue

We designed a level spreader for Mr. Bonner to fix the sump pump/roof drain discharge he is directing onto his
neighbor's property. The level spreader was installed on November 14, 2018.

630 Park Road

Grading Plan for
Proposed Driveway

We reviewed the first submission and conveyed our comments to the Township on July 20, 2018. We are awaiting
the submission of revised plans. The driveway was installed without the required Township permit and the Township
issued an enforcement notice by email dated October 5, 2018. We performed a site inspection of a stone parking
area that was installed without a permit. We conveyed our findings to the Township on November 21, 2018.

653 Park Road

Roof drain discharge
issue

We visited the site on November 21, 2018. The roof drains from 653 Park Road are draining onto 649 Park Road
causing standing water. We conveyed our report to the Township on November 21, 2018.

797 Allentown Road

Stormwater, grading, icy
sidewalk issues

We met with Mr. Debski on November 19, 2018 to investigate stormwater and grading issues at 797 Allentown
Road and 103 and 109 Bradford Lane. We issued a report and photographs to the Township on November 19,
2018.

652 Eagle Lane

Ponding Water

There is an existing ponding water problem behind 652 Eagle Lane. We performed field visits on July 17 and 22,
2018. We met with the property owners on September 21, 2018. We prepared a sketch which was conveyed to the
Township on October 25, 2018. The Township is going to perform this work.

512 Washington
Drive

Large Driveway installed
without permit

We visited the site on August 22, 2018 and we informed the Township that the driveway does not pose any erosion
concerns. However, it is large enough to trigger both grading permit and stormwater management. We received a
grading permit application in November and we conveyed our comments to the Township on December 12, 2018.

800 North Wales
Road

Gwynedd Manufacturing

We attended a site meeting with the owner on November 28, 2018. He is proposing to install a temporary parking
lot and storage building. He will submit plans for a grading permit.

233 Oakland Place

Drainage and fence
encroachment issues

As requested, we visited the property and met with the owner on December 7, 2018 to review his driveway drainage
and fence encroachment issues. We prepared a report and conveyed it to the Township on December 7, 2018.

Replace swale with

As requested, we met with the property owner on November 20, 2018 to review the proposed swale conversion.

669 Wagner Court trench drain. We told the property owner to prepare a plan and submit it to the Township.
Grading Plan for We completed our review and issued a clean review letter on October 26, 2018. Construction began the end of
305 Croft Inground Swimming November and we visited the site to address a neighbor's complaint about de-watering. The contractor has

Pool

corrected the problem.
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Other Projects/General Site Inspections

Project Description Current Activity

The permit application packet was completed and submitted to PA DEP on September 14, 2017. We conveyed a
list of required field inspections to the Township on April 18, 2018. We developed an iPad application to aid the
Individual MS4 Permit | Township in locating/screening/testing MS4 outfall. We met with the Township June 1, 2018 to train them with the
Application app. The Township began field screening of Township outfalls on July 20, 2018. The required annual progress
report was submitted in September. We met with DEP regarding a TMDL Plan update on October 16, 2018. A
meeting with Merck is scheduled for December 18, 2018 to review the TMDL plan update work schedule.

MS4 program

We submitted the GP-11 permit application to PA DEP on July 3, 2017. PA DEP issued the permit in July 2017. We
Parkside Place Culvert conveyed 2 paper copies of the plan to the Township on August 3, 2017. This work will be scheduled during a
culverts removal/replacement stretch of dry weather. Per the GP-11 the work cannot be performed between March 1st and June 15th due to the
trout stocking classification of the watercourse.

We prepared plans and storm report and the Planning Commission recommended plan approval on February 5,
Valley Forge Road 1609 South Valley Forge [2018. In October 2018, we obtained a 1 year extension for the PennDOT HOP driveway permit. We are in the
North Pump Station |Road process of obtaining a PennDOT HOP utility permit for water. EEMA provided a redesign in November 2018. We
prepared the application for an NPDES permit. We anticipate submission of the application by December 14, 2018.

We obtained approval from Towamencin in October. We obtained a 1 year extension for the PennDOT HOP
driveway permit in October. We are in the process of obtaining a PennDOT HOP utility permit for water. We
prepared the application for the NPDES permit. We anticipate submission of this application by December 14, 2018.

Valley Forge Road Penna Property -
South Pump Station |Towamencin Township

Road Paving Mill and Overlay of

Program Township Roads We confirmed that the punch list is complete. Final payment was approved on December 11, 2018.

GIS Services Developing Township-  [We received authorization the end of August. We will coordinate an ArcGIS online subscription with the Township

wide GIS and ESRI.
Grant Updates
Grant Program [Description Current Status [

National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Grant
(NFWF) Wissahickon Headwaters -
Sumneytown Pike

The proposed improvements consist of a bioretention area near Sumneytown Pike and Dickerson Road. All
improvement are complete. Submission of the annual financial report for the grant is in progress.

The proposed improvements consist of a bioretention area near Ivy lane and Grannery Lane. We were granted
the NPDES permit and Joint PERMIT the beginning of February. We attended a meeting with the residents on May
1, 2018 who were strongly opposed to the project. We submitted a grant amendment to NFWF for review on
August 24th to see if this grant money can be used to renovate an existing basin along Wheaton Lane instead of
installation the improvements at vy and Grannery Lanes. This grant amendment was approved on November 21,
2018. We are in the process of getting prices from the contractor for construction.

National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Grant
(NFWF) Wissahickon Headwaters - Ivy and
Grannery/Wheaton Lane Basin
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Upper Gwynedd Twp. FD

West Point, PA
This report was generated on 12/4/2018 1:35:57 PM

Basic Incident Info with Number of Responding Apparatus and Personnel for Date Range

Start Date: 11/01/2018 | End Date: 11/30/2018

11/02/2018  |2018-299 1166 GWYNEDALE way | 311~ Medicalassist, assistEMS | ops |51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 2

11/04/2018  |2018-301 671 WILLOWBEND DR 111 - Building fire Fire |46 - Whitpain 3 15
745 - Alarm system activation, no .

11/05/2018  |2018-302 216 STEFAN RD ol el Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 5
745 - Alarm system activation, no .

11/06/2018 2018-303 880 ALLENTOWN RD fire - unintentional Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 11

11/06/2018  |2018-304 204 HIBBERT RD =L = LSS polleD € Glirey Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 5
governmental agency
551 - Assist police or other .

11/08/2018  |2018-305 517 NWALES RD R ey Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1

252 NESB EXTENSION 322 - Motor vehicle accident with .

11/09/2018 2018-306 PENNSYLVANIA TPKE injuries Fire 68 - Worcester 4 8

11/14/2018 2018-307 109 CARDINAL WAY 500 - Service Call, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 6

11/15/2018  |2018-308 624 ROSEMONT AVE 2&06; lpEel e o ineeet Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1

11/15/2018  |2018-309 420 MOYERS BLVD 440 - Electrical wiring/equipment | o 159 ynoer Gwynedd 2 12
problem, other

11/16/2018  |2018-310 131 CHURCH RD ﬁtzhoe; Emergency medical service, | pg (49 - North Wales 1 1

11/17/2018  |2018-311 629 ROSEMONT AVE 745 - Alarm system activation, no | o |59 - ypper Gwynedd 3 9
fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no .

11/17/2018  |2018-312 1 PARKSIDE PL Lnisiallle e Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 4 9
745 - Alarm system activation, no .

11/18/2018 2018-313 958 MUSKET DR fire - unintentional Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 11

Only REVIEWED incidents included. E‘.‘;",'.Eg.?ﬁ':.%v

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 948
Page # 1





11/20/2018  |2018-314 WISSAHICKON AVE 32%&,5“”0&“0“ e E) e Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 6 14
11/23/2018 2018-315 312 HAWS AVE 111 - Building fire Fire |52 - Norristown 1 6
11/27/2018  |2018-316 WPOINT PIKE %?Eri'e';"mor WEIES EE el i Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 8
11/28/2018 2018-317 645 NWALES RD 500 - Service Call, other Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 2
745 - Alarm system activation, no .
11/29/2018 2018-318 773 SUMNEYTOWN PIKE . Ty Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 4
) 440 - Electrical wiring/equipment - .
11/30/2018 2018-319 425 MOYERS BLVD problem, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 5
114 - Chimney or flue fire, .
11/30/2018 2018-320 317 6TH ST confined to chimney or flue Fire |51 - Upper Gwynedd 6 12
TOTAL # INCIDENTS: 21
- ; EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included. REPORTING"
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 948

Page # 2






Zoning and Planning
Upper Gwynedd Township

Activity Summary — November, 2018
(New Activity shown in bold)

Subdivision Plans

Cottage Avenue Realty — 22 twin lots

e Enclave @ Maple Green

e Jay Subdivision — Dickerson Road

e Caracausa Subdivision — Enclave at Gwynwood
Farms

e Martin Property (aka Gwynedd Ridge)

e 209 Morris Road, Minor 2 — Lot Plan

Newbury Il, Final Plans

Land Development Plans

e BHW — new parking lot

e PECO Substation Parking Lot

Status

Approved w/conditions by BOC 9/26/16;
Earth disturbance permit issued.
Construction underway. First two units
built/including sample.

(5) lot subdivision (4 new lots)

Final plans approved July 27, 2015. Waiting
for escrow documents before recording
plan.

Final plan approved with conditions
(3 new houses, no new road proposed) by
BOC, Sep. 23, 2013. Final plan recorded.

4-lot Subdivision, Preliminary/Final
Resubmission of ZHB approved 12/19/17.
Approved by BOC 4/23/18.

Preliminary plan approved by BOC

4/23/18. Final Plan approved by BOC
9/24/18. Final/Record Plan submitted for
signature/recording.

Approved by BOC 9/24/18

Approved by BOC 11/19/18.

Final plan submitted for signature and
recording. Review of conditions to be
satisfied. Waiting for Land Development
Agreement and Escrow.

Review in progress. Review Landscape
and Grading Plan. Resubmitted for
review.
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e Colorcon Parking Lot, 420 Moyer Blvd.

Conditional Use Plan

e Hartford Royal Farms

Sketch Plans

e 18-09 Geissele, 800 North Wales Road

Zoning Hearing Board — previous applications

e Wawa (2013)

e 18-13 Fisher

e 18-14 Kroeger

Zoning Hearing Board - New Applications

e 18-15 Hartford Properties (Giant SC)

Final plans scheduled for approval by
BOC 12/17/18.

Multiple Use Plan per Section 195-22.A. (9).
Conditional Use approved with
conditions. Sign package variance
submitted to ZHB — see #18-15.

Request to provide additional parking
within setback areas. Approval
granted for 25% expansion per Z.0.

Next move up to Wawa — no hearing
pending. [Note: we are advised Center

will be sold and redeveloped — Wawa to
remain as tenant.] No plans submitted. New
fence installed and pot holes patched
10/15. Enforcement notice issued to
remove signage. Signage removed.

Variance to construct rear yard 1 story
roofed deck with attached paver patio.
Approved 11/27/18.

Variance for building into side yard.
Approved 11/27/18.

Variances to permit sign package, to be
considered 12/18/18.
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Sign Requests
¢ Gwynedd Ridge — Project name/new construction
o Replacement sign for Premier Urgent Care

e Tower Health Urgent Care

Sign Violations

o McDonald’s, North Penn Marketplace

U&O Requests

o 1844 Supplee Road — Home Occupation
¢ 311 N. Sumneytown Pike

e 618 S. Broad Street

Building Permits

¢ 119 Cardinal Way
e 103 Cardinal Way

e 1317 Prospect Avenue

Zoning and FEMA Information

Approved.
Denied - too large.

By-right sign of 20 s.f. approved subject
to Brixmor Management.

Issue 2" Notice to remove window signs.

Chiropractic — Approved.
New dental practice — Approved.

Change unit #.

Driveway addition — Approved.
New kitchen — Approved.

4-season room addition — Approved.
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¢ Inquiry — In-law suite requirements ( 0 )
e Questions re: appraisal for uses (4 )

e Overall Zoning (6 )

e Issue Preliminary Opinion (0)

e Zoning Verification letter (0)

e Home Occupations: (4)

e FEMA Impact on property (2)

Zoning Ordinance

e Sumneytown Pike Overlay District Heard by BOC 11/19/18. Approved by
UGTPC 12/3/18. Scheduled for BOC
12/17/18.

Zoning Map Amendments

e Consider Sumneytown Pike Overlay District Scheduled for public hearing TBD.
(New District)

Pool Requests (1)

Shed Permits (2)

Fence Permits (7))
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e 4 ftt6 ft. height fences in side/rear yards

Deck/Patio Permits ( 3)

Miscellaneous Requests

e Propane/or natural gas tanks as accessory structures (2 )
o Review grading permits (4)

e Outdoor fireplaces, fire pits (0)

e Abandoned Vehicle Violation Notice ( 1)

e Hot tub (non-pool permit) (0)

e Change of address request — 752 Brian Way

Site Inspections/Enforcement Action

e 1836 S. Broad Street

e 512 Washington Avenue

e 512 Washington Avenue

e Research 1337, 1341, 1344 East Prospect

e 630 Park Road

Nuisance Calls

Approved with sight distance restrictions
where appropriate.

Property Sold. Waiting for Plan.
Residential subdivision proposed.

Enforcement Notice to file Grading

Plan or remove unauthorized driveway.
Follow up with engineer. Grading Plan
submitted. Pending review by T&M.

Issue Enforcement Notice — violation
cease contractor operations.

Assign to Dan Quimby per Property
Maintenance Ordinance.

Enforcement Notice — new driveway.
Must be paved.
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¢ Grass and weeds - Follow up as needed.

¢ Drainage complaints

E. Van Rieker, Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Date: December 5, 2018

EVR/mam
cc: Jim Santi
Denise Hull

Deanna Logan

Dan Quimby and EVR are coordinating.
EVR coordinating with T&M as a follow up
to complaints received.

Numerous reviews in progress.

709 Jackson Street sent Enforcement
Notice to SEPTA 9/27/18.

305 Croft and neighbors.

653 and 630 Park Road.

Upper Gwynedd Township Board of Commissioners
Upper Gwynedd Township Planning Commission






Merck & Co,, Inc.
PO. Box 4
West Point PA 19486-0004

December 4, 2018

Mr. Alex Kaker

Asst. Township Manager 9 ME RCK
Upper Gwynedd

Township

PO Box 1

Parkside Place
West Point, PA 19486

RE: Request for Waiver from Chapter 124-5 & 113-1
Upper Gwynedd Township Code
After Hours Crane Work- Sunday December 23" and 30", 2018
B12 Chilled Water Piping In Ground Installation

Dear Mr. Kaker:

Merck is requesting permission to operate a crane on 2 Sundays, December 237
and December 30'™ to support the installation of in ground chilled water
piping within the Merck campus about 900 feet east of S. Broad St. Merck
is completing a major chilled water piping relocation that involves lifting
sections of 24 inch valves, piping and T sections next to existing B12. This
project involves a major shutdown of chilled water so we must complete
this work through the weekend so production is not impacted.

We do not anticipate any noise impacts at the site perimeter, and as always we will
ensure Sunday work does not begin until 8AM.

Merck appreciates the support provided by the Board of Commissioners that will allow
the successful completion of this and other challenging projects. We will continue to
attempt to minimize the need for after-hours work; however, the current volume and
magnitude of work warrants our request at this time. Thank you for your support of
this request.

Aoy londlio f0./70E Tt 51

Mike Turrisi
Associate Director, Global Engineering Solutions






Merck & Co., Inc
PO. Box 4
West Point PA 19486-0004

November 29,2018

Mr. Alex Kaker
Assistant Township Manager ‘% MERCI(
Upper Gwynedd Township w

PO Box |

Parkside Place

West Point, PA 19486

RE:  Request for Waiver from Chapter 124-5 & 113-1
Upper Gwynedd Township Code
After Hours Crane Work- January 6", 13", 20" 27" & February 3, 10", 17", 24"

Dear Mr. Kaker:

Merck is requesting permission to operate a crane on eight (8) consecutive Sundays in support
of our Building 60 roof replacement project. These dates are a backup to the planned Saturday

dates of January 5™, 12", 19" 26" & February 2", 9", 16", 23", The work will be to lift roofing

materials to the roof of building 60. Building 60 is a four-story building located near the west
side of the plant site. Crane activities will be visible from the site perimeter to the west of the site

Jan 6 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 5)
Jan 13 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 12)
Jan 20 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 19)
Jan 27 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 26)
Feb 3 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 2)
Feb 10 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 9)
Feb 17 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 16)
Feb 24 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date Sun Feb 23)

This work will allow for future installation of the new roofing material during normal working
hours Monday through Friday. We do not anticipate the removal and installing of the new
roofing membrane will create noise that will impact the site perimeter. Work must be performed
on the weekend due to the occupancy and operations of B60 during the week. Sunday work, if
required, will begin at 8am.

Merck appreciates the support provided by the Board of Commissioners that will allow the
successful completion of this and other challenging projects. We will continue to attempt to
minimize the need for after-hours work; however, the current volume and magnitude of work
warrants our request at this time. Thank you for your support of this request.

Yt

Mike ‘Turrisi
Associate Director, Global Engineering Solutions

AProprietary






Merck & Co., Inc.
PO. Box 4
West Point PA 19486-0004

November 29, 2018

Mr. Alex Kaker
Assistant Township Manager '% MERCI(
Upper Gwynedd Township w

P® Box 1

Parkside Place

West Point, PA 19486

RE:  Request for Waiver from Chapter 124-5 & 113-1]
Upper Gwynedd Township Code
After Hours Crane Work- January 6", 13" 20" 27" & February 3, 10™, 17", 24"

Dear Mr. Kaker:

Merck is requesting permission to operate a crane on eight(8) consecutive Sundays in support
of our Building 38 PnP roof replacement project. These dates are a backup to the planned

Saturday dates of January 5™, 12", 19® 26" & February 2", 9" 16" 23, The work will be to

lift roofing materials to the roof of building 38. Building 38 is a one-story building located near
the middle of the plant site, but we do not anticipate this work being visible at the site perimeter.

Jan 6 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 5)
Jan 13 20 picks for rooting material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 12)
Jan 20 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 19)
Jan 27 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 26)
Feb 3 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 2)
Feb 10 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 9)
Feb 17 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 16)
Feb 24 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date Sun Feb 23)

This work will allow for future installation of the new roofing material during normal working
hours Monday through Friday. We do not anticipate the removal and installing of the new
roofing membrane will create noise that will impact the site perimeter. Work must be performed
on the weekend due to the occupancy and operations of B38 during the week. Sunday work, if
required, will begin at 8arn.

Merck appreciates the support provided by the Board of Commissioners that will allow the
successful completion of this and other challenging projects. We will continue to attempt to
minimize the need for after-hours work; however, the current volume and magnitude of work
warrants our request at this time. Thank you for your support of this request.

P

E %z}' —_—

Mike Turrisi
Associate Director, Global Engineering Solutions

AProprlﬂary






Merck & Co,, Inc
PO.Box 4
West Point PA 19486-0004

November 29, 2018

Mr. Mike Lapinski i
Township Manager . ’ MERCI(
Upper Gwynedd Township W

PO Box |

Parkside Place
West Point, PA 19486

RE:  Request for Waiver from Chapter 124-5 & 113-1
Upper Gwynedd Township Code
After Hours Crane Work- January 6, 13" 20t 27" & February 3%, 10", 17%, 24

Dear Mr. Lapinski:

Merck is requesting permission to operate a crane on nine (9) consecutive Sundays in support
of our Building 56 roof replacement project. These dates are a backup to the planned Saturday
dates of January 5%, 12", 19" 26" & February 2", 9™, 16", 23, The work will be to lift roofing
materials to the roof of building 56. Building 56 is a two story building located near the southern
entrance of the plant site, but we do not anticipate this work being visible at the site perimeter.

Jan 6 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 5)
Jan 13 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 12)
Jan 20 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 19)
Jan 27 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Jan 26)
Feb 3 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 2)
Feb 10 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 9)
Feb 17 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date for Feb 16)
Feb 24 20 picks for roofing material 40 Ton Crane (rain date Sun Feb 23)

This work will allow for future installation of the new roofing material during normal working
hours Monday through Friday. We do not anticipate the removal and installing of the new
roofing membrane will create noise that will impact the site perimeter. Work must be performed
on the weekend due to the occupancy and operations of B56 during the week. Sunday work, if
required, will begin at 8arn.

Merck appreciates the support provided by the Board of Commissioners that will allow the
successful completion of this and other challenging projects. We will continue to attempt to
minimize the need for after-hours work; however, the current volume and magnitude of work
warrants our request at this time. Thank you for your support of this request.

g

Mike Turrisi
Associate Director, Global Engineering Solutions

AProprletary







